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The quorum for the Marton Community Committee is 4 plus an Elected Member.

Council’s Standing Orders (adopted 3 November 2016) 10.2 provide: The quorum for Council committees and sub-committees is as for
Council, i.e. half the number of members if the number of members (including vacancies) is even or a majority if the number of
members is odd.
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1 Welcome

2 Public Forum

3 Apologies

4 Members’ conflict of interest

Members are reminded of their obligation to declare any conflicts of interest they might have
in respect of items on this agenda.

5 Confirmation of order of business and late items

That, taking into account the explanation provided why the item is not on the meeting agenda
and why the discussion of the item cannot be delayed until a subsequent meeting, ……… be
dealt with as a late item at this meeting.

6 Confirmation of Minutes

The August 2018 meeting for Marton Community Committee was inquorate.

The minutes from the 13 June 2018 meeting are attached.

File ref: 3-CC-1-3

Recommendation:
That the Minutes of the Marton Community Committee meeting held on 13 June 2018 be
taken as read and verified as an accurate and correct record of the meeting.

7 Chair’s Report

A verbal report will be provided at the meeting.

8 Council decisions on recommendations from the Committee

Council approved the following payment schedule for the MoU partnering organisations, from
1 July 2018 (for the 2018/19 financial year) Project Marton: Three-year contract: $30,500 in
2018/19.

9 Council responses to queries raised at previous meetings

Co-ordination of welcome packs (Council, Project Marton, Marton’s real estate agents)

This has been factored between Council and Project Marton via the MOU agreement and the
activities currently being undertaken by staff. Once these parties have produced content for
the packs a process will begin for a unified pack for the real estate agents.
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Promotion of businesses affected by pathways and roadworks on Broadway, Marton

This has been undertaken by Council with a piece being published in the District Monitor last
week which included advertising of the affected businesses.

10 Councils plans and process for town and District signage

District and Township Branding, and Promotion forms a key part of Council’s Economic
Development programme. Council is employing an economic development officer to lead this
work. It is expected this role will be filled by November 2018.

During 2017 Council undertook a rebranding exercise and developed both a Council brand and
district brand based on the Kowhai. Council intends on providing local communities with town
signage, based on a set template reflective of the district brand (attached). Each town/village
has the opportunity to put a local icon on the sign relevant to their town. Kowhai trees will be
planted around the sign where this is physically possible. The Marton Township Branding Sub-
Committee will have to further consider what it would like the icon to be for its sign. Council
will approve the suggested icon.

The template is attached. For those wanting to understand the relevance of the Council brand,
in particular the use of the kowhai flower, a video explaining this can be found on Council’s
website - https://www.rangitikei.govt.nz/council/about/logo.

Blair Jamieson, Strategy and Community Planning Manager will be in attendance at the
meeting to provide a more detailed overview of the project.

Recommendations:
1 That the ‘template for district signage’ be received.

2 That the Marton Community Committee recommend to Council that [insert icon] is
used for the Bulls district-wide branding sign.

11 Developing a Civil Defence Community Response Plan

Paul Chaffe, Council’s Emergency Management Officer, will be present to outline the process
for developing a Civil Defence Emergency Management Plan.

12 Update from the Project Marton Co-ordinator

A verbal update will be provided at the meeting.

13 Update from the Marton/Bulls Wastewater Advisory Group

The trade waste agreement with MidWest Disposal for acceptance of treated leachate at the
Marton wastewater treatment plant is now in place. MidWest Disposal has sought an
amendment to the agreement, which was considered by Council at its July meeting and
approved.
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Horizons has made it clear that lodgement of a new consent application by October 2018 will
allow the current consent arrangements to apply until a new consent is issued.

14 Update on Youth Services

A memorandum is attached.

File ref: 4-EN-12-4

Recommendation:
That the memorandum ‘Youth Development Programme Update – September 2018’ be
accepted.

15 Update on place-making initiatives

The Skatepark Extension Committee have secured $21,000 of Place-making funds to assist in
the makeover of the family area of the Skatepark Redevelopment.

At its meeting on 26 July 2018, Council agreed to make an application to Pub Charity for an
$80,000 grant.

16 Update on the Marton Civic Centre/Heritage Precinct project

The Lottery and Heritage Fund Committee declined the Council’s application for a grant for a
heritage feasibility precinct study for Marton’s CBD. An application will shortly be made for
this study to be accepted as a project to the Provincial Growth Fund. A decision is expected by
the end of October.

A business case is being prepared on the principal options for the redevelopment of the
proposed civic centre site. These are the status quo (i.e. not moving from the current
Administration and Library sites), demolition of all buildings on the
Cobbler/Davenport/Abraham & Williams site and erecting an entirely new facility; retaining
all structures on the Cobbler/Davenport/Abraham & Williams site and refurbishing; retaining
facades only on the Cobbler/Davenport/Abraham & Williams site and building behind.

WSP-Opus submitted a draft proposal for developing the concepts designs to support the next
phase of this project, which will involve community engagement. This will be the basis of an
application to the Provincial Growth Fund, linking the Civic Centre project to the Heritage
Precinct proposal.

This project has featured in the recent media stories fronted by the Mayor on the likely impacts
of the provisions of the Building (Earthquake-prone buildings) Amendment Act on rural towns
like Marton. Following the meeting of Council representatives with Minister Salesa, a profile
of Rangitikei’s commercial building stock, including the likely extent of earthquake-prone
buildings, has been provided to MBIE staff, who are evaluating the policy/regulatory impacts
on rural/provincial communities of the recently enacted earthquake-prone building provisions
of the Building Act. A response from the Minister/MBIE is expected in the next few months.
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17 Small Projects Grant Scheme update – October 2018

A memorandum is attached.

File ref: 3-CC-1-3

Recommendation:
That the memorandum ‘Small Projects Grant Scheme Update –October 2018’ be received.

18 Advice to Council on delegation of Community Initiatives Fund

Applications closed for the second round of the Community Initiatives Fund on 13 September
2018. The applications raised two key questions which required a Council decision:

Ineligible costs
The question was raised as to whether the scope of the Fund be extended to cover what are
currently considered ineligible - (i) facility development or funding for capital works (i.e. the
cost of buildings or items necessary to operate the facility) and (ii) purchase or long-term lease
of equipment or facilities? A number of applicants are seeking assistance with such costs, and
in the past a number of applications for these costs have been approved. Council decided the
scope should not be extended to cover applications which included facility development,
funding for capital works, or purchase or long-term lease of equipment or facilities.

District-wide applications
District-wide applications as funding. Council made the decision on these applications as
funding had not been specifically allocated for applications which cover the whole District.

19 Community Initiative Fund – consideration of applications to the
September 2018 Round

A report is attached.

File ref: 3-GF-8-3

The Marton Community Committee received seven applications in this round, however four
the funding requests were for facility upgrades or the purchase of new equipment. One was a
district wide initiative (Diabetes NZ), and one was an event (Artful Bonanza). Due to Council’s
decision not to extend the scope of funding, these six applications are deemed ineligible for
consideration. They have still been included in the report for your reference.

Recommendations:

1 That the report ‘Consideration of applications for the Community Initiatives Fund
2018/2019 – September 2018 Round’ be received.

2 That the Marton Community Committee approve the applications, listed below, and
disperse the Community Initiatives Fund as outlined to successful applicants.

 St Andrews Presbyterian Church – Children and Families Programme $
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 Diabetes NZ – Marton sub group $

20 Creative Communities Scheme

The Creative Communities Scheme, which is administered by Council, funds local arts
projects, and is open to applications from groups and individuals. Projects should look to
either:

 Create opportunities for local communities to engage with and participate in local arts
activities

 Support the diverse artistic cultural traditions of local communities

 Enable young people to engage with and participate in the arts

The second funding round for the year opens on 1 October, and will run through to 2
November. The Assessment Committee meets on 27 November to assess the applications.
An information brochure and application form is attached.

Recommendation:
That the Creative Communities Scheme brochure and 2018 application form be received.

21 Event Sponsorship Scheme

The Event Sponsorship Scheme, which is administered by Council, funds events (Celebratory,
competitive, or exhibitive) which help develop community cohesion and reinforce economic
growth within the Rangitīkei District. 

The second funding round for the year opens on 1 October, and will run through to 2
November. The Assessment Committee meets on 27 November to assess the applications.

An application form is attached.

Recommendation:
That the Events Sponsorship Scheme 2018 application form be received.

22 Consultation on Control of Liquor Bylaw

Council is currently consulting on the Liquor Control in a Public Place Bylaw 2018. Council has
decided to retain the provisions from the 2010 Bylaw. Liquor control areas are provided for:

 Bulls – CBD and Bulls Domain and Haylock Park

 Marton – CBD and Marton Park and Centennial Park

 Taihape – CBD and Memorial Park and Robin Street park

 Hunterville – CBD and Queens Park

The consultation documents are attached. Submissions close 4pm Wednesday 31 October
2018.
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Recommendations:
1 That the consultation documents for the Control of Liquor in a Public Place Bylaw 2018

be received.

2 That the Marton Community Committee delegates [insert name] the authority to put
in a submission to the Control of Liquor in a Public Place Bylaw 2018.

23 Review - Animal Control Bylaw

At the last meeting the Marton Community Committee were informed of Council’s intention
to review the Animal Control Bylaw. Council has deferred consultation on this Bylaw until after
the consultation on kerbside rubbish and recycling. The Marton Community Committee will
be notified when consultation on the Animal Control Bylaw is open for public submissions.

24 Kerbside Rubbish and Recycling - Consultation

During the recent consultation on the 2018-28 Long Term Plan, Council consulted with the
community as to whether they wanted Council to introduce a kerbside recycling, or kerbside
rubbish and recycling service in urban areas throughout the District. The response rate from
the District was low, and Council considered they did not have a mandate to implement a
service. Therefore, Council is planning on undertaking further consultation with urban
residents on this issue during October 2018. This consultation will include all residential
properties in urban areas receiving a postcard to vote on their preferred option.
Meetings/street tables will also be occurring throughout the district.

25 Current Infrastructure projects/upgrades and other Council
activities within the Marton ward July-August 2018

The extracts are attached.

File ref: 3-CC-1-5

Recommendation:
That the extract ‘Current Infrastructure projects/upgrades and other Council activities within
the Marton ward July-August 2018’ be received.

26 Late Items

As accepted in item 5.

27 Next meeting

12 December 2018, 7.00 pm. If you wish to include any items in the upcoming agenda, these
must be received by 28 November 2018. Please submit to Carolyn Bates at
martoncc.cab@gmail.com

28 Meeting Closed
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1 Welcome

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.

2 Public Forum

Lucy Skou presented to the Committee a request for financial contribution from the Small
Project Grant Scheme for the creation of a Community Garden at Marton School. The
presentation was tabled.

A discussion on the presentation occurred during Item 16.

Lucy Skou and Brenna O’Neill addressed the Committee with regard to plans for upgrading
the Marton Memorial Park Playground. A PowerPoint presentation was given.

A discussion on the presentation occurred during Item 16.

3 Apologies

That the apology of Cr Cath Ash, Lyn Duncan, Pip Hancock and Jennifer Greener was
received.

4 Members’ conflict of interest

Members were reminded of their obligation to declare any conflicts of interest they might
have in respect of items on this agenda.

Ms Harvey-Larsen declared a conflict of interest in relation to item 10 because she is on the
Committee for the Marton Players Theatre who made an application to the Community
Initiatives Fund.

5 Confirmation of order of business and late items

There was a scheduled change to the order of business, whereby Item 11 was taken after the
welcome by the Chair. This was due to Project Marton staff needing to attend another
meeting.

6 Confirmation of Minutes

Resolved minute number 18/MCC/016 File Ref 3-CC-1-3

That the Minutes of the Marton Community Committee meeting held on 11 April 2018 be
taken as read and verified as an accurate and correct record of the meeting.

Ms C Bates / Ms D Harris. Carried
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7 Chair’s Report

No report was provided.

8 Council decisions on recommendations from the Committee

The Committee noted the commentary in the agenda.

9 Council responses to queries raised at previous meetings

The Committee noted the commentary in the agenda.

Ms Harvey-Larsen gave a presentation, tabling her recommendations by way of a site plan
for consideration of the committee and Council staff.

10 Consideration of applications to the Community Initiatives Fund

The Committee discussed the applications for the Community Initiatives Fund. The key
points discussed were:

Project LiteFoot

 In the Committee’s opinion the application was poorly prepared, most notably around
the financial benefits to the organisations who they seek to assist.

 This was most notable in the request to provide advice and supply LED lightbulbs to
the Croquet Club at a price believed to be over $1,000 more than what it would cost
to just switch over the lightbulbs.

 The consideration to fund the Project LiteFoot application was unanimously declined.

Alzheimers Whanganui Inc – ‘The Group’

 The Committee noted that Alzheimers Whanganui does have a presence in Marton
and that the work they do is valued by the community.

 The consideration to fund 100% of the Alzheimers Whanganui application was
unanimously passed.

Wanganui Area Neighbourhood Support Groups Inc

 The Committee noted that Wanganui Area Neighbourhood Support does have a
presence in Marton and that the work they do is valued by the community.

 The consideration to fund 100% of the Wanganui Area Neighbourhood Support
Groups Inc application was unanimously passed.

13
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Marton Country Music Festival

 The Committee noted that Marton Country Music Festival provides a significant event
on Marton’s calendar and the economic benefits it brings to the town.

 In the Committee’s opinion the application should have contained greater content
around the profitability of the event over the last three years.

 The consideration to fund 100% of the Marton Country Music Festival application was
unanimously passed, on the basis that it is a significant event on Marton’s calendar
and the cost of contribution is outweighed by the economic benefits of the event.

Marton Players Inc

 The Committee noted Marton Players Inc. does have a presence in Marton and that
their events are growing in popularity within the community.

 The consideration to fund 100% of the Marton Players Inc. application was
unanimously passed.

Resolved minute number 18/MCC/017 File Ref

1 That the report ‘Consideration of applications for the Community initiatives Fund
2018/2019 – Round 1’ be received.

2 That the following Project Report Forms be received:

 Project LiteFoot

 Alzheimers Whanganui Inc

3 That the Marton Community Committee approve the applications, listed below, and
disperse the Community initiatives Fund as outlined to successful applicants:

 Alzheimers Whanganui Inc: The Group, for $2,190.00.

 Wanganui Area Neighbourhood Support Groups Inc: Junior Neighbourhood
Support, for $821.00.

 Marton Country Music Festival: Marton Country Music Festival, for $2,500.

 Marton players Inc: Open Stage Fridays, for $609.50.

Ms C Bates / Ms W Wagner. Carried

Project LiteFoot were declined any funding.

11 Update from the Project Marton Co-ordinator

A verbal update on the new staffing structure and Project Marton office fit out was provided
by Ms Shaw on behalf of the Project Marton Co-ordinator.

14
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12 Update from the Marton/Bulls Wastewater Advisory Group

The Group has not met since the Committee’s last meeting.

13 Update on Youth Services

The Committee noted the commentary in the agenda.

14 Update on place-making initiatives

No commentary was provided.

15 Update on the Marton Civic Centre/Heritage Precinct project

The Committee noted the commentary in the agenda.

Cr Wilson commented on the reasons of the application being declined and the process
moving forward to engage with Minister Jones as part of the Provincial Growth Fund.

16 Small Projects Grant Scheme update – June 2018

The Committee discussed the application made by Ms Skou for funding towards upgrading
the Marton School Community Garden. Key points raised were:

 The Committee noted the benefits to the school, the most notable being the diverse
range of learning outcomes with a community garden, the interaction students will
have through the planting lifecycle, and the academic learning outcomes.

 The Committee noted the need for such a project within the school, the most notable
being helping assist the school with its enviro-school membership and that the school
is of low decile – so assistance from the Committee is needed.

 His Worship the Mayor noted that there are direct avenues of assistance available
from nurseries and plant suppliers. Ms Skou was advised to make contact with His
Worship for the purposes of connecting these two groups together.

 The decision to fund $1,000 towards the Marton School Community Garden was
made on the basis that it this would help start the process of the gardens
development.

 The decision to fund $1,000 towards the Marton School Community Garden was
unanimously passed.

The committee resolved to request that Council carry forward the unspent balance of the
Small Projects Grant Scheme to the 2018/19 financial year.
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Resolved minute number 18/MCC/018 File Ref

1 That the memorandum ‘Small Projects Grant Scheme Update – June 2018’ be
received.

2 That the Marton Community Committee contributes $,1000 towards the Marton
School Community Garden from the 2017/18 Small Projects Grant Scheme

3 That the Marton Community Committee recommends to Council that the unspent
balance of the Small Projects Grant Scheme of $154.00 be carried forward to the
2018/19 Financial year.

Ms W Wagner / Ms D Harris. Carried

17 Proposed workplan of MoU partnering organisation

Mr Jamieson spoke to the report.

The Committee was happy to accept the work plan, however Mr Jamieson was requested to
have a discussion around the welcome packs, specifically how Council, Project Marton and
Marton’s real estate agents should provide a streamlined and universal welcome pack.

Resolved minute number 18/MCC/019 File Ref

1 That the Proposed workplan of MoU partnering organisation be received.

2 That council staff are requested to work with Project Marton and Marton’s real
estate agents to provide a streamlined and universal welcome pack.

3 That, regarding the proposed workplan of the MoU partnering organisation Project
Marton, the Marton Community Committee recommends to the Policy/Planning
Committee the adoption of this workplan.

Ms C Bates / Ms D Harris. Carried

18 Current Infrastructure projects/upgrades and other Council
activities within the ward

The Committee noted the commentary in the agenda.

Cr Wilson and His Worship the Mayor noted that Council will be looking to promote the
businesses affected by the pathway and road works on Broadway; doing so after the
completion of the current pathway and road works.
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Resolved minute number 18/MCC/020 File Ref

That the memorandum ‘Extract relating to Marton from activity reports to
Assets/Infrastructure Committee, March-April 2018 be received.

Ms C Bates / Ms D Harris. Carried

19 Late Items

None

20 Next meeting

8 August 2018, 7.00 pm

An apology was given in advance by his worship the Mayor as he will be attending the
Taihape Community Board meeting.

21 Meeting Closed

9:20 pm

Confirmed/Chair: ______________________________________________

Date:
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Memorandum

To: Marton Community Committee

From: Christin Ritchie

Date: 2 October 2018

Subject: Youth Development Programme Update – September 2018

Youth Development

The following highlights the key programmes and activities of staff in the area of youth development.

1 College Engagement

August started off with supporting a Skateboard initiative at Rangitikei College. Students were
encouraged to learn the skill of skateboarding and in turn will become leaders in teaching primary
aged children. This initiative supports the skate-park extension project - creating a larger base of
skilled riders.

2 Youth Space – Marton AKA The Lobby

International Youth Day was celebrated on 10 August a BBQ being held at ‘The Lobby’ in Marton. It
was well attended by more than 25 youth.

3 Youth Website / Brand Development

The T.R.Y.B. (The Rangitikei Youth Body) logo competition was won by a 14 year old young man,
schooling at Hato Pāora. His prize, a hoodie, is currently being printed with the logo and will be 
presented to him at his school assembly. The T.R.Y.B. website is currently under construction with
much excitement from the youth. Brainstorming sessions with the T.R.Y.B. Committees have
confirmed the content, making it relevant to their needs and creating buy-in. A T.R.Y.B. Facebook
page has been set up and marketing has begun.

4 Networking

Ms Gower joined Youth Service staff in attending the three day INVOLVE youth workers conference,
with tickets sponsored by Wellington Regional Youth Workers Trust. The conference was an
opportunity to network with other youth workers, including Council staff and Youth Councils from
around New Zealand and Australia.
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http://intranet/RDCDoc/Democracy/CC/meetings/Marton Community Committee Small projects Grant Scheme
Update- October 2018.docx 1 - 1

Memorandum

To: Marton Community Committee

From: Christin Ritchie, Governance Administrator

Date: 23 September 2018

Subject: Small Projects Grant Scheme Update – October 2018

File: 3-CC-1-3

1 Allocation

1.1 The amount of the 2017-2018 Small Projects Grant Scheme for Marton Ward is
$3,422.00.

1.2 The allocation of the Small Projects Grant Scheme is for the period 1 July to 30 June
each year. At its meeting on 29 February 2016, Council resolved to allow carry-forward
from one financial year to the next of up to 100% of the annual allocation for any
Committee’s Small Projects Grant Fund, with the proviso that this be a specific
resolution of the Committee.

1.3 At its last meeting for the 2017-2018 year the Committee resolved to carry-over the
balance of the Scheme; the remaining balance was $154.00. This gives a total allocation
for the 2018-2019 year of $3,576.00.

2 Breakdown

Nothing for the 2018-2019 year as yet.

3 Remaining Budget

This leaves a remaining budget for the 2018-2019 financial year of $3,576.00.

4 Recommendation:

That the memorandum ‘Small Projects Grant Scheme Update – October 2018 be
received.

Christin Ritchie
Governance Administrator
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Report

Subject: Consideration of Applications for the Community Initiatives Fund
2018-2019 

To: Marton Community Committee

From: Christin Ritchie , Governance Administrator

Date: 28 September 2018

File: 3-GF-8

1 Background

1.1 The total 2018/19 budget for the Marton Community Initiatives Fund (CIF) is $12,000.
There are two funding rounds. It was suggested that the Marton Community
Committee allocate a maximum of 75% of the total amount allocated ($9,000.00) to
ensure there was money left for the next round.

1.2 A total of $13,481.06 has been requested in this round.

1.3 This report summarises the applications that have been received and provides
information on the eligible costs for each application.

2 Overview

2.1 Seven applications have been received to the CIF. A summary report is attached as
Appendix 1.

 Marton Friendship Club – Roof restoration

 Marton Arts and Crafts Centre – Artful Christmas Bonanza

 Diabetes NZ – Marton Sub-Group

 Marton & Surrounds ICT Hub – Marton, Hunterville & Rātana Hubs 

 St Andrews Presbyterian Church – Children and Families Programme

 1st Marton Scouts Group – Upgrade of signage

 Lodge Rangitikei – Lighting upgrade

2.2 Four of these applicants have received funding directly from the Community Initiatives
Fund in previous years, Marton Friendship Club, Marton Arts and Crafts Centre,
Diabetes NZ, and Marton &Surrounds ICT Hub.

2.3 Diabetes NZ and The Lodge Rangitikei have requested to speak to the Committee.

2.4 The criteria for the CIF states that grants are usually up to a maximum of $2,500
towards eligible costs. It is suggested that the Committee give consideration to the
project’s likelihood of success if funded for less than the amount requested. Partially
funding a project which then fails through an inability to attract other funding impacts
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negatively on the project in question. This approach mirrored that which Creative New
Zealand strongly advocates in considering applications for its grant schemes.
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1. Marton Friendship Club – Roof
restoration (ineligible)

$0 $3391.35

2. Marton Arts and Crafts Centre – Artful
Christmas Bonanza (ineligible)

$0 $477.89

3. Diabetes NZ – Marton Sub-Group
$1,910 $1,660

4. Marton & Surrounds ICT Hub – Marton,
Hunterville & Rātana Hubs (ineligible)

$0 $3,000

5. St Andrews Presbyterian Church –
Children and Families Programme

$30,180 $2,000

6. 1st Marton Scouts Group – Upgrade of
signage (ineligible)

$0 $1,094.57

7. Lodge Rangitikei – Lighting upgrade
(ineligible)

$0 $1,857.25

2.5 It is a condition of CIF that Project Report Forms are returned before further funding
can be sought. One project report form has been received since June 2018. Project
report forms have been completed by the following groups:

 Marton Friendship Club – Stage refurbishment

2.6 Committee members are requested to score each application on how well each project
meets the CIF criteria1.

1 Demonstrate consideration of how they see their proposal would benefit the community
Provide 3 targets that will be used to monitor the outcome of the project
Provide a realistic and balanced budget
Be able to contribute a significant proportion to the cost of the project
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3 Recommendations:

3.1 That the report ‘Consideration of applications for the Community Initiatives Fund
2018/2019 – September 2018 Round’ be received.

3.2 That the following Project Report Forms be received:

 Marton Friendship Club – Stage refurbishment

3.3 That the Marton Community Committee approve the applications, listed below, and
disperse the Community Initiatives Fund as outlined to successful applicants.

 St Andrews Presbyterian Church – Children and Families Programme

 Diabetes NZ – Marton Sub-Group

Christin Ritchie
Governance Administrator
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5

Community Initiatives Fund, October 2018 – Summary report Marton

Description of
Project

Total
project cost

Applicant
Contribution

/ income

Amount
Eligible

Amount
Requested

Any previous grants for the
organisation from RDC or
external funds in the last 3
years, and report status

Community benefits

1.Marton
Friendship Club

Repainting of
the roof of
Marton
Friendship Club
Hall.

$7302.50 $4,800 $7302.50 $2,500 Yes, 2017 Stage
refurbishment. Project
Report has been received.

The Friendship Club Hall is host to the local Friendship
Club, a group of seniors who gather for social benefit.
The hall is also used by various community groups. The
roof is in need of some new paint, which will extend its
life span significantly saving on expensive repair costs in
the near future, which the club would be unable to
afford. It is important to keep this space safe for our
seniors and community groups alike.

2. Marton Arts
and Crafts
Centre

Artful
Christmas
Bonanza

$477.89 $0 $477.89 $477.89 Yes, funds towards the
Rangitīkei Art Brochure. 

The Marton Arts and Crafts Centre aim to promote,
foster and encourage arts and crafts in the interest of
wellbeing. The Artful Christmas Bonanza is an annual
market, where members can sell their arts and crafts to
the public. The funds being applied for are for various
children’s ‘stations’ where they can participate in all
things arty, painting, clay, weaving and bedding.

3. Diabetes
New Zealand –
Wanganui
Branch

Marton Sub-
group

$1,910 $250 $1,660 $1,660 Yes, $1,000 awarded in
2016/17 Round 2.

The sub-group aims to promote healthy living for
sufferers of Diabetes, as well as their friends, family,
caregivers and people who are pre-diabetic. They
arrange speakers for the meetings to cover a wide range
of topics, such as amputees, opticians, social workers
and attorneys. Funds are being sought to cover the costs
of these meetings.

4. Marton and
Surrounds ICT
Hub

Marton,
Hunterville &
Rātana Hubs 

$86,310 $83,650 $2,660 $3,000 Yes, $3,000 in 2017, $3,600
in 2016, $4,000 in 2015,
$2,000 in 2014, $2,000 in
2013, $1,337 in 2011 and
$2,625 in 2010. All project
reports forms have been
received.

The aim of the ICT hubs is Community development
through Digital Literacy and Inclusion. Priority is given to
those who are digitally disadvantaged ie the rural and
isolated, young, older, low income, Maori and Pacifica.
Rangitīkei households have an average of 12% less 
internet access than the national average. Funding will
go towards improving the ICT hubs around the district
enabling this service to continue.
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Description of
Project

Total
project cost

Applicant
Contribution

/ income

Amount
Eligible

Amount
Requested

Any previous grants for the
organisation from RDC or
external funds in the last 3
years, and report status

Community benefits

5. St Andrews
Presbyterian
Church

St Andrews
Youth, Children
and Families
Programme

$40,630 $10,450 $30,180 $2,000 no The main aims of this programme are to provide a safe,
freindly place for young people to come every week to
mix, learn, ahve fun, explore faith, ask questions under
the supervision of caring and resposible adult learners.
To help young people grow in the areas of emotional
strength and resilience, concern for the broader
community and caring for others, leadership and
development of personal passions. Devlop relationships
with families on the community. Provision of pastoral
care and support when needed, with referrals to
professional counselling or other support if needed.
Funds will go towards the wages of a full time
community worker, with experience in the feild of youth.

6. 1st Marton
Scouts Group

Upgrade of
signage

$1,094.57 $0 $1,097.57 $1,097.57 No The aim of the 1st Marton Scouts group is to offer a fun,
inclusive and educational experience for youth and our
community, in order for them to reach their full
potential. The funding will be used to upgrade their
saftey saigns in and arouns the hall, including fire
assembly, an no parking signs. They will also purchase
welcome banners, which could also be used at events
where they volunteer. They currently have no signeage
advertising thier group.

7. Lodge
Rangitikei no38

Lighting
upgrade

$1,857.25 $0 $1,857.25 $1.857.25 No The lodge aims to assist those in need form funds
donated by their members only. It helps with student
education, grocery vouchers for low income families,
sports uniforms for local children, and support for those
iwth autism. It also provides an event each year for the
widows in Marton. Their hall is is need of a lighting
upgrade, as some senior members have been tripping in
the low light. Funds will be used for an upgrade (which
was last completed in 1980)
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eSfÛgUQhi ĵĝjkSQbOQê TbOjlVQQWXQYQZmX

nopUTbScSjgQSjQqScbTSrbQeOjSbOTVQQWXQYQZsm

noPSjQtQuvObOrO]wSjgQOaQxfwUTcVQQWXQYQZy
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Quote as requested 
 

District Monitor 
 

10:06 am  11 Sep 18

to Marton Diabetes Group <martondnz@gmail.com>  
 

Hi Carolyn 

With the extra line ('supported by Rangitikei District Council') your double column advert 
would probably need to be 4cm high rather than the 3cm of the Diabetes group ad you 
referred to. 

 

A 4cm x 2 column, black and white, classified advert in the Public Notices column would 
cost $32+GST.  

The 3cm x 2 column (if you had less words) would be $24+GST.  

If there were more words and you needed it to be 5cm high x 2 columns then cost would 
be $40+GST.  

 

Get back to me if you need anything else. Thanks. 

Allan 

--  

Allan Pond 

Advertising Representative 

06 327 7881 - 021 311 524 

RANGITIKEI DISTRICT MONITOR  

355 Wellington Rd 

Marton 

Weekly THURSDAY NEWSPAPER- DELIVERING 6000+ 

Marton, Taihape, Bulls, Hunterville and RDs and rural towns  
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Room Hire to end of 2019 
 
Jan Cook 
 

9:12 am  6 Sep 18

to Marton Diabetes Group <martondnz@gmail.com>  
 

 
Hi Carolyn. I have talked to Tim and he's happy for the hall hire to stay at $30/time until 
Nov 2019 at this stage. 
That will mean the 13 sessions will cost: 
 
13 x $30 = $390 
 
Many thanks 
 
Stephanie 
for 
 
P.S - please note new email address for Parish Secretary 
 
Jan Cook 
Parish Secretary 
06 327 8398  
jan@anglicanrangitikei.co.nz 
www.anglicanrangitikei.co.nz 
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Diabetes NZ - Wanganui Branch
Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expense
For Year Ended 30 June 2017

2017 2016

$ $

Income

Fundraising from the Public

Raffle 3,235.80 -

Street appeal - 972.70

40th Anniversary Dinner - 1,015.00

Expo 1,336.60 2,820.40

Total Fundraising from the Public 4,572.40 4,808.10

Donations and Grants

Grant for banner 0.00 1,800.00

Lotteries Grant 10,000.00 -

Grant from Rangitikei Council (Marton) 390.50 -

Bequests - -

Donation for youth - 730.50

Other donations 1,388.85 653.40

Total Donations and Grants 11,779.35 3,183.90

Fees from Members

Subscriptions 960.00 972.50

Total Fees and Subscriptions from Members 960.00 972.50

Revenue from Sale of Goods and Services

Magazine advertising/sponsorship (Diatribe) 735.00 910.00

Sales of merchandise 1,095.80 725.00

Total Revenue from Sale of Goods and Services 1,830.80 1,635.00

Interest and Other Revenue

Interest 68.14 100.57

Term deposit interest 445.29 703.27

Total interest received 513.43 803.84

Other Revenue 219.10 -

Total Interest and Other Revenue 732.53 803.84

Total Income 19,875.08 11,403.34

Expenses

Cost of Fundraising from the Public

Raffle 299.58 140.53

Fundraising 387.00 938.57

Total Cost of Fundraising from the Public 686.58 1,079.10

Cost of Sale of Goods and Services

Cost of merchandise 1,305.00 1,034.89

Magazine/newsletter 723.80 1,345.35

Total Cost of Sale of Goods and Services 2,028.80 2,380.24

Cost of Service Delivery

40th Anniversary Dinner 0.00 810.00

Camps 415.00 0.00

Support groups - 0.00

Education/Expo - 0.00

Total cost of Service Delivery 415.00 810.00

Operating Expenses

Audit/Review fees - -

Depreciation 221.00 118.00

Advertising and Marketing 1,012.32 275.61

Committee Expenses - -

Subs to Diabetes NZ - membership fees - -

Bank Charges - -

Post Office Box Rental - -

Postage, Tolls & Freight 600.00 557.39

Travel and car expenses - -

Printing and Stationery 1,031.24 500.70

Meetings & Conference Expenses 1,722.68 1,933.27

Meeting venue hire 410.00 275.00

Low value assets 151.88 0.00

Community House Rental 2,736.64 1,152.20

General 527.68 -

Total Operating Expenses 8,413.44 4,812.17

Total Expenses 11,543.82 9,081.51

Net Operating Surplus/(Deficit) 8,331.26 2,321.83

Copy of FINAL 2017 Wanganui 30 June 2017 financial statements-1 Page 1 24/9/2018 10:39 am
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Diabetes NZ - Wanganui Branch
Statement of Financial Position
As at 30 June 2017

2017 2016

Movements in Equity $ $

Opening Equity 24,406.81 22,084.98

Net Surplus/(Deficit) for the Year 8,331.26 2,321.83

Net Recognised Revenues and Expenses 8,331.26 2,321.83

Closing Equity 32,738.07 24,406.81

Financial Position

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Westpac cheque account 17,669.80 8,950.19

Total Cash and Cash Equivalents 17,669.80 8,950.19

Receivables

Accrued Interest 118.52 130.96

Subscriptions receivable 43.75 -

Total Current Assets 17,832.07 9,081.15

Investments

Term Deposit - Westpac 14,000.00 13,589.16

Total Investments 14,000.00 13,589.16

Fixed Assets

Street Banner 1,515.50 1,736.50

Total Fixed Assets 1,515.50 1,736.50

Total Assets 33,347.57 24,406.81

Liabilities

Grant unspent Rangitikei Council (Marton Group) 609.50 -

Total Liabilities 609.50 -

Total Net Assets 32,738.07 24,406.81

Equity

Accumulated Funds 32,422.57 23,676.31

Youth 315.50 730.50

Total Equity 32,738.07 24,406.81

- -

- -

Copy of FINAL 2017 Wanganui 30 June 2017 financial statements-1 Page 2 24/9/2018 10:39 am
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Diabetes NZ - Wanganui 2017

Lottery Grant 1-Jul-17 10,000.00

Linda also working on accountability

for this per email dated 25/7/2017

Magazine/newsletter 723.80

Cost of merchandise 1,305.00

Operating expenses (part) 8,022.94

10,051.74

Underspend (overspend) (51.74)

2017

Diabetes NZ - Wanganui
Rangitikei District Council grantMarton Group 1,000.00

Petrol 30.00

Hall Hire 30.00
Advertising 18.50

Gift for speaker 20.00

Petrol 292.00

Breakdown per email dated 25/7/2017 (more info to come) 390.50

Underspend (overspend) 609.50

2017

Diabetes NZ - Wanganui

Youth Donation Equity 730.50

MHT Trust

Camp MHT Trust Camp 340.00

Youth flying

donation Youth flying donation 75.00

415.00

Underspend (overspend) 315.50

Diabetes NZ - Wanganui Branch 2017 $

Interest Received

Cheque Account 68.14

Term Deposit 003 457.73

525.87

Principal Int % Days

Term Deposit 003 14,000.00 3.00% 103 118.52

Start 20/3/2017 End 30-Jun 103

Investment matures 20/7/2017

118.52

Total Interest 644.39

Less prior year accrual 2016 (130.96)

513.43

Accrued Interest

Copy of FINAL 2017 Wanganui 30 June 2017 financial statements-1 Page 3 24/9/2018 10:39 am
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Diabetes NZ - Wanganui Branch 2017 $

Cash Flow Reconciliation

Net Surplus/(Deficit) 8,331.26

Add back depreciation 221.00

Movement in Working Capital

Stock on Hand -

Receivables (31.31)

Payables 609.50

578.19

Net Cash Inflows from Operational Activities 9,130.45

Net Movements in Investments 410.84

Purchase of Fixed Assets -

Net movement in cash 8,719.61

Opening Cash 1-Jul-16 8,950.19

8,719.61

Closing Cash 30-Jun-17 17,669.80

Bank Reconciliation

Opening Bank Balance 8,950.19

Income 34,220.43

Expenses (25,500.82)

Closing balance Bank Account 17,669.80

As per Bank Statement

Westpac 30/6/2017 17,814.80

less unpresented cheque (145.00)

17,669.80

Term Deposit 14,000.00

Total Cash 31,669.80

Copy of FINAL 2017 Wanganui 30 June 2017 financial statements-1 Page 4 24/9/2018 10:39 am
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2017 Cash Book Template - Wanganui

Income

Fees from

Members

Other

Revenue

Date Particulars Amount Raffle

Street

Appeal

Donations

Received

Grants Received for

Current Operations

Received for

Capital

purposes

Bequests &

Endowments

Received Subscriptions

Revenue from

Government

Contracts

Sale of

Merchandise

Magazine

Advertising &

Sponsorship

Magazine

Subscriptions Camps Education

Other

services Prevention

Support

Groups Youth

Interest

Income Rent

Sundry

Income

Totals: $34,220.43 $34,220.43 $3,235.80 $1,336.60 $1,386.35 $11,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $918.75 $0.00 $1,095.80 $735.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $68.14 $0.00 $14,443.99

1/07/16 Lotteries grant 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00

5/07/16 Diabetes NZ - Subs Jun 125.00 125.00 52.50 72.50

7/07/16 Office Sales - June 16.00 16.00 16.00

29/07/16 Interest 11.15 11.15 11.15

1/08/16 Office Sales - July 37.50 37.50 37.50

5/08/16 Diabetes NZ - Subs Jul 27.95 27.95 0.45 27.50

10/08/16 July Market 46.40 46.40 46.40

12/08/16 Marton Sales 15.00 15.00 15.00

29/08/16 Home show 145.30 145.30 20.30 125.00

29/08/16 Saturday Market Sales 16.00 16.00 16.00

29/08/16 Marton Sales 34.00 34.00 34.00

31/08/16 Interest 9.52 9.52 9.52

5/09/16 Sale of goods 37.40 37.40 2.40 35.00

13/09/16 Diabetes NZ - Subs Aug 58.75 58.75 58.75

19/09/16 Sale of goods 25.00 25.00 7.00 18.00

19/09/16 Funeral Donations 288.00 288.00 288.00

28/09/16 Saturday Market Sales 78.00 78.00 78.00

30/09/16 Interest 7.08 7.08 7.08

6/10/16 Diabetes NZ - Subs Sep 90.00 90.00 90.00

7/10/16 Sale of Socks 72.00 72.00 72.00

13/10/16 Sale of Socks 41.00 41.00 41.00

17/10/16 Sale of Socks 56.00 56.00 56.00

27/10/16 Sale of Socks 27.00 27.00 27.00

27/10/16 Expo Stall 25.00 25.00 25.00

31/10/16 Interest 7.23 7.23 7.23

3/11/16 Raffles & Donations 80.50 80.50 70.50 10.00

7/11/16 Refund of Hall Hire - Expo 277.00 277.00 277.00 (Expo)

7/11/16 Raffles & Donations 168.50 168.50 138.50 30.00

8/11/16 Raffles & Donations 216.70 216.70 162.00 54.70

16/11/16 Diabetes NZ - Subs Oct 31.25 31.25 31.25

17/11/16 Raffles 1,003.40 1,003.40 1,003.40

21/11/16 Central City Pharmacy - Diatribe 75.00 75.00 75.00

22/11/16 Raffles & Donations 363.40 363.40 314.40 49.00

23/11/16 Street Collection 952.00 952.00 952.00

24/11/16 Donation from Marton 30.90 30.90 30.90

25/11/16 Foot Centre - Diatribe + Donation 110.00 110.00 50.00 60.00

25/11/16 Raffles & Donations 392.20 392.20 334.00 58.20

28/11/16 Bank & Boulders - Diatribe 150.00 150.00 150.00

29/11/16 Raffles, Donations & Sales 369.50 369.50 340.00 9.50 20.00

30/11/16 Interest 4.65 4.65 4.65

1/12/16 Diabetes NZ - Subs November 31.25 31.25 31.25

2/12/16 Raffles, Donations, Sales, Return Float & Misc 712.20 712.20 436.00 41.00 16.10 219.10 Misc 169.10 + Return float

5/12/16 Raffles & Donations 282.00 282.00 280.00 2.00

6/12/16 Sale of Socks 16.00 16.00 16.00

15/12/16 Sale of Socks 20.00 20.00 20.00

15/12/16 Grant from Rangitikei Council (Marton) 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00

20/12/16 Mediray - Diatribe 450.00 450.00 450.00

22/12/16 Donation from New World 390.00 390.00 390.00

29/12/16 Balance of collection money 107.60 107.60 107.60

30/12/16 Sale of Socks 20.00 20.00 20.00

30/12/16 Interest 4.20 4.20 4.20

Fundraising from the

Public
Donations and Grants Revenue from Sale of Goods Revenue from Service Delivery

Page 5 of 949



2017 Cash Book Template - Wanganui

Income

Fees from

Members

Other

Revenue

Date Particulars Amount Raffle

Street

Appeal

Donations

Received

Grants Received for

Current Operations

Received for

Capital

purposes

Bequests &

Endowments

Received Subscriptions

Revenue from

Government

Contracts

Sale of

Merchandise

Magazine

Advertising &

Sponsorship

Magazine

Subscriptions Camps Education

Other

services Prevention

Support

Groups Youth

Interest

Income Rent

Sundry

Income

Totals: $34,220.43 $34,220.43 $3,235.80 $1,336.60 $1,386.35 $11,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $918.75 $0.00 $1,095.80 $735.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $68.14 $0.00 $14,443.99

Fundraising from the

Public
Donations and Grants Revenue from Sale of Goods Revenue from Service Delivery

13/01/17 Diabetes NZ - Subs December 13.75 13.75 13.75

31/01/17 Interest 4.61 4.61 4.61

7/02/17 January office sales 12.10 12.10 12.10

7/02/17 January market 58.50 58.50 58.50

20/02/17 Diabetes NZ - Subs January 27.50 27.50 27.50

28/02/17 Interest 3.89 3.89 3.89

6/03/17 Diabetes NZ - Subs February 116.25 116.25 116.25

20/03/17 Term Deposit break 13,589.16 13,589.16 13,589.16 Term Deposit

20/03/17 Interest 457.73 457.73 457.73 Term Deposit Interest

30/03/17 Market Sales - February 20.00 20.00 20.00

30/03/17 Marton Market Sales 90.00 90.00 90.00

30/03/17 Donation 20.90 20.90 20.90

30/03/17 Reimburse for LNI meeting expenses 178.00 178.00 178.00 Offset against Meetings

31/03/17 Interest 4.09 4.09 4.09

6/04/17 March Office Sales 26.70 26.70 26.70

10/04/17 Donation 25.00 25.00 25.00

10/04/17 Diabetes NZ - Subs March 478.75 478.75 478.75

28/04/17 Interest 3.71 3.71 3.71

4/05/17 Diabetes NZ - Subs April 96.25 96.25 96.25

5/05/17 Saturday Market Sales - April 10.50 10.50 10.50

5/05/17 Marton Social 14.00 14.00 14.00

5/05/17 April Office Sales 20.00 20.00 20.00

5/05/17 Donation 2.00 2.00 2.00

11/05/17 Raffle 40.00 40.00 40.00

29/05/17 Wanganui Social, Saturday market, Donation 106.00 106.00 63.00 10.00 33.00

31/05/17 Interest 4.28 4.28 4.28

2/06/17 Diabetes NZ - Subs May 107.50 107.50 107.50

2/06/17 Raffle 40.00 40.00 40.00

29/06/17 Sale of Socks 91.00 91.00 91.00

30/06/17 Interest 3.73 3.73 3.73

30/06/17 Reallocation between subs & donations 0.00 218.75 (218.75)

Six Months Jul 16 - Dec 16 18,554.53 18,554.53 3,078.80 1,336.60 1,095.95 11,000.00 0.00 0.00 311.25 0.00 734.00 735.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 43.83 0.00 219.10

Six Months Jan 17 - Jun 17 15,665.90 15,665.90 157.00 0.00 290.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 607.50 0.00 361.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 24.31 0.00 14,224.89

Totals: 34,220.43 34,220.43 3,235.80 1,336.60 1,386.35 11,000.00 0.00 0.00 918.75 0.00 1,095.80 735.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 68.14 0.00 14,443.99

Check 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Sundry 219.10

1,386.35 918.75 Term Dep 13,589.16

0.00 Reversal Subs June 16 Prior year accrual not accrued $72.5 Interest 457.73

1,386.35 918.75 Meetings 178.00

Dons 2.50 Accrual Subs June 17 41.25 14,443.99

1,388.85 960.00 $960 National OfficeAs per Nat Office schedule
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2017 Cash Book Template - Wanganui

Expenses

Date Chq No. Particulars Raffle

Street Appeal

& Expo

Cost of Government

Contract

Sale of

Merchandise Magazine Camps Education

Other

Services Prevention

Support

Groups Youth Awareness

Interest

Expense

Accounting

Fees

Advertising &

Marketing

Bank

Charges

Meetings &

Conference

Low Value

Assets

Postage &

Courier

Printing &

Stationery

Rent &

Rates Sundry

Totals: $25,500.82 $25,500.82 $299.58 $387.00 $0.00 $1,305.00 $723.80 $415.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,012.32 $0.00 $1,900.68 $151.88 $600.00 $1,031.24 $3,146.64 $14,527.68

11/07/16 372 Fridge & Petrol to Marton 340.00 340.00 100.00 240.00$

13/07/16 371 Warehouse Stationary 79.99 79.99 79.99

14/07/16 380 NZME - advert 82.23 82.23 82.23

15/07/16 378 Community House - Rent 210.84 210.84 210.84$

18/07/16 373 R.C.P Advertising 20.00 20.00 20.00

18/07/16 379 Reimburse - Milk/Speakers Gift 30.93 30.93 30.93

20/07/16 374 Warehouse Stationary 19.99 19.99 19.99

20/07/16 377 District Monitor - advert 18.50 18.50 18.50

28/07/17 376 St Stephens - hall hire 30.00 30.00 30.00$

9/08/16 381 R. Hogg - Dextro 255.00 255.00 255.00

12/08/16 382 Warehouse Stationary 19.58 19.58 19.58

16/08/16 389 NZME - Advert 99.82 99.82 99.82

17/08/16 390 Diabetes NZ - Pamphlets 570.00 570.00 570.00

18/08/17 387 Community House rent 210.44 210.44 210.44

19/08/16 383 141 Bakery - AGM Afternoon Tea 145.00 145.00 145.00

22/08/16 388 River City Press - advert 10.00 10.00 10.00

24/08/16 386 District Monitor - advert 18.50 18.50 18.50

29/08/16 385 St Stephens - hall hire 30.00 30.00 30.00

6/09/16 391 Volunteer Wanganui - Sub 11.50 11.50 11.50

9/09/16 375 St James hall hire 15.00 15.00 15.00$

9/09/16 384 St James - Hall Hire 15.00 15.00 15.00

14/09/16 392 Warehouse Stationary 5.39 5.39 5.39

21/09/16 394 Warehouse Stationary 63.38 63.38 63.38

21/09/16 397 District Monitor - advert 18.50 18.50 18.50

21/09/16 398 Community House - Rental 210.44 210.44 210.44

22/09/16 400 NZME - advert 198.38 198.38 198.38

23/09/16 401 Reimburse Irene - Tea Coffee etc 43.58 43.58 43.58

26/09/16 393 River City Press - advert 10.00 10.00 10.00

27/09/16 396 St Stephens - hall hire 30.00 30.00 30.00

28/09/16 395 St James - Hall Hire 15.00 15.00 15.00

10/10/16 399 River City Press - advert 12.00 12.00 12.00

17/10/16 407 R Blair - Reimburse expo + Petrol 329.50 329.50 329.50

17/10/16 409 Gift for retiring President 40.00 40.00 40.00

19/10/16 406 Community House rent 210.44 210.44 210.44

26/10/16 402 St James - Hall Hire 15.00 15.00 15.00

7/11/16 293 Reimburse Irene for Raffle & Toner 555.99 555.99 278.00 277.99

11/11/16 296 Community House - Rent 230.56 230.56 230.56

14/11/16 295 Warehouse Stationary 81.49 81.49 81.49

18/11/16 292 Arthritis Wanganui Refund 25.00 25.00 25.00

18/11/16 294 River City Press - advert 15.80 15.80 15.80

22/11/16 410 Wanganui Bird Cage Club 25.00 25.00 25.00

23/11/16 291 Part Petrol to conference 200.00 200.00 200.00

23/11/16 299 DNZ Conference (4 People) 540.00 540.00 540.00

28/11/16 408 Speakers Gift 15.99 15.99 15.99

30/11/16 403 St Stephens - hall hire 30.00 30.00 30.00

30/11/16 404 District Monitor - advert 18.50 18.50 18.50

405 Cancelled 0.00 0.00

1/12/16 26 Error in deposit 107.60 107.60 107.60

13/12/16 297 St James - Hall Hire 15.00 15.00 15.00

13/12/16 300 Community House rent & Printing of Diatribe 481.36 481.36 250.80 230.56

13/12/16 301 Linda - Petrol for Conference and Collection day237.52 237.52 237.52

14/12/16 304 Luncheon at Brickhouse 204.30 204.30 204.30

15/12/16 303 Reimburse Irene - Stationary & Raffle 35.08 35.08 21.58 13.50

23/12/16 308 Warehouse Stationary 31.98 31.98 31.98

Cost of Fundraising

from the Public Cost of Sale of Goods and Services Cost of Service Delivery Operating Expenses
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2017 Cash Book Template - Wanganui

Expenses

Date Chq No. Particulars Raffle

Street Appeal

& Expo

Cost of Government

Contract

Sale of

Merchandise Magazine Camps Education

Other

Services Prevention

Support

Groups Youth Awareness

Interest

Expense

Accounting

Fees

Advertising &

Marketing

Bank

Charges

Meetings &

Conference

Low Value

Assets

Postage &

Courier

Printing &

Stationery

Rent &

Rates Sundry

Totals: $25,500.82 $25,500.82 $299.58 $387.00 $0.00 $1,305.00 $723.80 $415.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,012.32 $0.00 $1,900.68 $151.88 $600.00 $1,031.24 $3,146.64 $14,527.68

Cost of Fundraising

from the Public Cost of Sale of Goods and Services Cost of Service Delivery Operating Expenses

13/01/17 307 Wanganui Chronicle advert 52.79 52.79 52.79

18/01/17 302 MHT Trust Youth Camp 340.00 340.00 340.00

13/02/17 305 Community House rent 230.56 230.56 230.56

13/02/17 311 Community House rent & Printing of Diatribe 386.56 386.56 156.00 230.56

16/02/17 309 Warehouse Stationary 199.00 199.00 199.00

17/02/17 310 Reimburse for Sistema box 11.88 11.88 11.88

17/02/17 313 Home Show Stall 57.50 57.50 57.50

20/02/17 314 Socks 480.00 480.00 480.00

27/02/17 315 Lunch for LNI meeting 97.50 97.50 97.50

16/03/17 306 River City Press - advert 167.10 167.10 167.10

13/03/17 316 Warehouse Stationary 88.33 88.33 88.33

16/03/17 317 Community House rent 280.56 280.56 280.56

16/03/17 319 Reimburse LNI expenses 29.70 29.70 29.70

16/03/17 320 Youth Donation for flying 75.00 75.00 75.00

21/03/17 411 Gift to Community House ball 60.00 60.00 60.00

24/03/17 412 Speakers Gift 14.99 14.99 14.99

20/03/17 TD New Term Deposit 14,000.00 14,000.00 14,000.00 New TD

6/04/17 318 St James hall hire 30.00 30.00 30.00

19/04/17 413 District Monitor - advert 18.50 18.50 18.50

28/04/17 415 St James Hall hire 15.00 15.00 15.00

27/04/17 416 St Stephens - hall hire 30.00 30.00 30.00

18/04/17 417 River City Press - advert 184.20 184.20 184.20

13/04/17 418 Community House rent 230.56 230.56 230.56

2/05/17 414 Shelves from Arthritis 40.00 40.00 40.00

4/05/17 312 DX Stamps 200.00 200.00 200.00

9/05/17 428 H&A Diatribe 317.00 317.00 317.00

22/05/17 420 Reimburse Rosemary petrol $90, Afternoon tea & speakers gift $14.5104.50 104.50 104.50

24/05/17 430 Mayfair Bakery LNI meeting 128.00 128.00 128.00

24/05/17 432 Brickhouse restaurant Dr Bob Boyd 30.30 30.30 30.30

26/05/17 426 River City Press - advert 12.00 12.00 12.00

29/05/17 431 Pak n Save LNI meeting 36.97 36.97 36.97

30/05/17 419 Reimburse Irene - Petrol 60.00 60.00 60.00

31/05/17 422 St Stephens - hall hire 30.00 30.00 30.00

31/05/17 429 Warehouse Stationary 81.97 81.97 81.97

19/06/17 421 St James Hall Hire 15.00 15.00 15.00

8/06/17 423 Community House rent 230.56 230.56 230.56

19/06/17 424 Speakers gift 11.99 11.99 11.99

21/06/17 425 District monitor advert 18.50 18.50 18.50

UPC 427 DX Stamps $100 100.00 100.00 100.00

13/06/17 433 DX Mail postage 300.00 300.00 300.00

15/06/17 437 Community House & 230.56 230.56 230.56

15/06/17 437 LNI Hall Hire (same chq as above) 50.00 50.00 50.00

16/06/17 436 River City Press - advert 12.00 12.00 12.00

19/06/17 438 Speakers gift 12.99 12.99 12.99

22/06/17 439 Reimburse Irene books 68.65 68.65 68.65

UPC 434 St James Hall Hire 15.00 15.00 15.00

UPC 435 St Stephens - hall hire 30.00 30.00 30.00

Six Months Jul 16 - Dec 16 6,285.10 6,285.10 299.58 329.50 0.00 825.00 250.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 547.23 0.00 1,373.74 100.00 0.00 593.29 1,498.28 467.68

Six Months Jan 17 - Jun 17 19,215.72 19,215.72 0.00 57.50 0.00 480.00 473.00 415.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 465.09 0.00 526.94 51.88 600.00 437.95 1,648.36 14,060.00

Totals: $25,500.82 $25,500.82 $299.58 $387.00 $0.00 $1,305.00 $723.80 $415.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,012.32 $0.00 $1,900.68 $151.88 $600.00 $1,031.24 $3,146.64 $14,527.68

Check 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Balance Date Adjustment Sundry $527.68

Term dep 14,000.00

Diatribe Meetings and Conference Rent and Rates

Speakers gifts 86.9 St James Hall Hire 10 @ $15 150.00

8950.19 Conference 1,122.52 St Stephens Hall Hire 7 @ $30 210.00

Unpresented Cheques 34220.43 Hub and Regional 691.3 Community House Rental 2,736.64

($25,500.82) Community House Training 0.00 Pioneer Room Deposit

12-May 427 DX Stamps - May 100.00 17669.8 1,900.68 LNI Hall Hire 50.00

9-Jun 434 St James Hall Hire -June 15.00 3,146.64

9-Jun 435 St Stephens Hall Hire - June 30.00

Total UPC's 145.00

Posted Posted Posted Posted Posted Posted Posted Posted Posted Posted Posted
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Acquisition Original Opening Closing Closing Opening
Item Date Cost Book Value Additions Disposals Gain/(Loss) Rate Mths Expense Book Value Depn Depn

Motor Vehicles
- - - - -
- - - - -

- - - - - - - - -
Computer Systems

- - - - -
- - - -

- - - - - - - - -
Plant & Equipment

- - -
Street Banner 12-Dec-15 1,855.00 1,737 - SL 12.75% 12 221 1,516 339 118

- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -

1,855.00 1,737 - - - 221 1,516 339 118

Total Property, Plant, and Equipment 1,855.00 1,737 - - - 221 1,516 339 118

Diabetes New Zealand - Wanganui Branch

Schedule of Fixed Assets and Depreciation as at 30 June 2017

Accum. Depn
Depreciation

53



54



St Andrews Presbyterian Church
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RANGITIKEI 
DISTRICT COUNCIL Rangitikei District Council 

Community Initiatives Fund Application Form 2017/18 

PLEASE NOTE 
Applications close 12.00 pm (noon), Thursday 13 September 2018. The respective Community 
Committees/Boards will meet early-mid October 2018 to consider applications. 

PURPOSE 
The purpose of the Community Initiatives Fund is to support community based projects in the 
Rangitikei District that help to develop community cohesion and community resilience. 

The Fund is open to all initiatives and opportunities which have potential to benefit the District's 
communities in one of the following areas: 

• Community service and support (programmes/services to support local communities and 

groups); 

• Leisure promotion (projects or programmes that promote participation in leisure within our 
communities. These can include activities and programmes to increase participation in 
leisure activities and increased participation in programmes that improve cultural well-
being); 

• Heritage and environment (projects or programmes which preserve and/or enhance 
heritage and/or environmental sites, including displays, open days etc.) 

Because the characteristics of applications will vary from year to year, there are no fixed allocations 
for particular categories. 

Preference is given to community organisations based in the Rangitikei, but applications will be 
considered from other organisations (both within and outside the District). Applicants from outside 
the Rangitikei District will need to provide quantifiable proof of their benefit to the Community. 

Please complete this application form in conjunction with the associated notes. 

CLOSING DATE FOR APPLICATIONS: 12.00 pm (noon) Thursday 13 September 2018. Late 

applications will NOT be considered. 

All sponsorship applications are copied into the relevant Community Committee/Board Order 

Papers and are therefore available to the general public. 

SEND YOUR APPLICATION TO: 
Postal address: 	Grants Administrator, Rangitikei District Council, 

Private Bag 1102, Marton 4741 

Hand deliver to: Rangitikei District Council Office, 46 High Street, Marton; or 

Taihape Service Centre, Town Hall, Hautapu Street, Taihape 

Email: info@rangitikei.govt.nz  ,t[ \LEI 

     

13 SFP 2018 

To:   CR   
Fita:  	 cat-  I   
Doc: 	  
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Applicant eligibility criteria: 
Applicant must be able to meet all the criteria stipulated in the guidelines. 

Applicant/organisation must be: 

• Incorporated Society (certificate or documentation of proof must be supplied); 

• Trust or Association (please supply documentation); 

• Unincorporated community group 

• Umbrella organisation with local branches. 
It is expected that the 'umbrella organisation' will have an interest in the project for which funding is 

being sought. 
Council is unable to issue funds directly to individual recipients. 

1. APPLICANT DETAILS 
Full Name of Organisation: 

	
Ckut c 

Street address: 

Postal address: 

Post Code: 

Contact 1 Name 	Ikr 

Telephone (day) 	ca t 

Email: 

Contact 2 Name 

Telephone (day): 	0 /) 

Email: 

Legal Status see Applicant eligibility criteria) 

- L C 
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0 

Is your organisation acting as an 
Umbrella Organisation? 

 

Yes No 

Is your organisation GST registered? 
Yes 

  

No 

     

If so, please provide 
your GST Number: 

Bank account: 

2. WHAT ARE THE OBJECTIVES OF YOUR ORGANISATION? 

The main objective of our organization, St Andrew's Presbyterian Church, Marton, is to express and share the 
reality of God's love. This is done via regular church meetings and Sunday school and also by actively and 
practically caring for and reaching out to those in the community. We run a weekly fellowship group particularly 
focused on the isolated and elderly and two weekly youth events which are part of the youth programme. We also 
have an active pastoral care visitation team. 

3. YOUR PROJECT: 

3.1 What is the name of your project? The St Andrew's Youth, Children and Families Programme. 

3.2 When will it take place? Throughout the week but with main sessions on Wednesday and Friday 

3.3 Where will it take place? St Andrew's church facility, Broadway, Marton 

3.4 What type of project are you planning? 

04 Ongoing activity, or 

0 New initiative 

Please tick the ONE box that best describes your project. (See Community Initiatives Fund Purpose 
definitions) 

X Community service and support, or 

0 Leisure promotion, or 

0 Heritage and environment 

58



PROJECT ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA 

All projects eligible for funding must: 

• Take place within Rangitikei; 
• Demonstrate consideration of how they see their proposal would benefit the community 
• Provide 3 targets that will be used to monitor the outcome of the project 
• Provide a realistic and balanced budget; 
• Be able to contribute a significant proportion to the cost of the project (see Section 4). 

Please note: 

Applicants cannot have been financially supported by the ratepayers of the Rangitikei 
District Council through some other means for the same project in the same financial year, 
i.e. through the Event Sponsorship Scheme, Community Boards/ Committees, Annual Plan 
etc.; 
Applicants cannot apply for funding from the Community Initiatives Fund more than once in 
any financial year; 
Proposals which are eligible for funding from Creative New Zealand or Sport New Zealand 
Rural Travel Fund must state clearly if they have made an application to or intend to apply to 
either fund. The Community Initiatives Fund assessment committee may limit funding to 
these groups. 
If you receive confirmation of funding from any other organisation before the Committee 
meets, you must inform the Grants Administrator at the Council. 

Hints and tips: 

• Describe your project in full. 

In this section we want to know about the complete project, not just the portion you are 
seeking funding for. 

Or you may have a project that supports a small number of people over a longer period of 
time. In this case you will need to explain the long term benefits of the project to this group. 

Be sure to fully describe your target group or those who will benefit from your activity. 

Relate your project back to the category under which you applied. If you ticked Heritage and 
Environment for example, you will need to demonstrate why this is a Heritage and 
Environment Project. 
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Describe your project in full:  
Attach additional sheets if you need to. 

The St Andrew's Youth, Children and Families Programme was initiated in 2016 in response to the vision of our minister to 
meet a community need. The already existing, though more limited programme at St Andrew's had shown the need and 
potential for further growth. The goal of the new initiative was to implement an effective youth, children and family-focused 
Christian-based programme within the Marton and district community. This was to be accomplished by appointing a full-time 
community worker with real strengths and experience in the field of youth. 

Research was undertaken to establish that a programme was needed including analysis of census and Rangitikei District 
data, meetings with local Christian leaders, interviews with school principals, and Marton's mayor. A field trip to look at an 
established youth programme was undertaken. Unanimous approval for implementation of the project was received from St 
Andrew's congregation. A youth and families' worker was appointed to commence work in July 2017. 

Now in 2018 there are two main programmes run each week with a total attendance of approximately forty children and 
youth. KOB - Kids on Broadway - is for school years 5-8 and runs Wednesday afternoon. This includes fun activities, 
games, small group discussions, a snack and sometimes a speaker. The other programme is SALT youth for school years 
9-13 which runs on Friday evenings and includes the same activities as the younger group but with some additions such as 
voluntary community activities and leadership training for those who are interested. 

Rise Leadership Programme - this is a programme which our youth leader has initiated to allow high-schoolers to dip their 
toes into what it means to be a leader through a training twice a term and mentoring relationships with older congregation 
members and helping to lead the weekly youth programme among other things. 

Volunteering - there is a focus on community involvement and volunteering and teaching the youth to live unselfish lives. 
They have volunteered at Marton Market Day, Harvest Festival and collected food for the food bank. They have also been 
involved in various activities (cake stalls, sausage sizzles, gardening) to help raise funds for the annual camp at Easter. The 
funds are used to subsidize the costs of those less able to pay. 

The Lobby - Our youth worker also supervises at the Lobby every Thursday. 

The aims of the programme include: 
- provision of a safe, friendly place for young people to come every week to mix, learn, have fun, explore faith, ask 
questions under the supervision of caring and responsible adult leaders. 
- provision of a programme to help young people grow in the areas of emotional strength and resilience, concern for the 
broader community and caring for others, leadership and development of areas of personal passion. 
- development of relationships with families in the community. 
- provision of pastoral care and support when needed to the children, youth and their families (with referral to professional 
counselling or other support if needed). 

The aim of the programme is solely to benefit children, youth and their families. There is no expectation or requirement that 
any child or youth be from a Christian family or that they attend church. A high percentage of the participants are not from 
church families. The programme provides an opportunity for young people to meet in a safe and fun place and this provides 
security for both them and their families. The programme is for all youth and there are those represented who come from 
vulnerable, split or single-parent families. There are also several attending who are "high-needs" or with other unique 
behaviour issues. The youth worker is committed to engaging with the families of the participants. The parents also enjoy 
interacting with each other and the leaders at pick-up time and sometimes want to talk about parenting issues they are 
facing with the leaders. The snacks are all provided voluntarily by parents and church-members. 

This is the only programme of its kind happening in Marton and we believe it is having an impact. 
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Who will benefit from your project? 

Children and youth and their families in Marton and the surrounding area. 

How will the people who will benefit from your project know that this is happening? 

By kids being willing and eager to attend the weekly programmes. By positive changes in the lives of the young 
people who attend regularly. 

How will you acknowledge the funding provided by Rangitikei District Council? 

In any way the Rangitikei District Council would like it to be acknowledged. 

List three targets that will demonstrate the success of your project and benefit the Rangitikei 
District: 

Target 1: Stable or growing numbers of attendees. This will show that the programme is enjoyed by the kids and is 
meeting their felt needs for what the programme should involve. 

Target 2: 
Successful completion of Rise Leadership Programme. This will be a benefit to those who complete the 
course who we trust will be better equipped to become successful and productive society members with 
a good understanding of leadership. 

Continued focus on volunteering and community involvement as an important part of the programme. We 
Target3: want to see young people with an awareness of the needs of others and a willingness to be involved in 

helping meet those needs. 
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FUNDING GUIDE 

An organisation may receive a grant for a project in one or more successive years, but must apply 
annually. All profits from the projects must be held over towards funding the next project. 

Grants will usually be up to a maximum of $2,500 for any project in any one financial year. 

Grants will not be made to organisaLions which have not complied with reporting requirements for 
previous grants. 

This section asks for the total cost of your project. In the income section list the funding from a ll  
sources.  Council is unlikely to fund 100% of project costs, so it is important that you do not restrict 
your costs to the amount of funding you are requesting. 

You must provide valid, written quotes for all goods and services for which you are seeking funding. 

If no quotes are supplied your application will be ineligible. 

General overheads such as power costs, administration costs etc. must be based on proven figures 
from previous year's accounts. 

Groups registered for GST must provide figures that are GST exclusive. 

Please provide a pre-printed bank account deposit slip (or a statement header) for payment should 
your application be successful. 

Please attach your group's latest audited annual accounts. Any organisation that has given away or 
donated money to other organisations will not be granted Council funding. Recurring events also 
need to provide a balance sheet. 

Quotes must be provided for all goods and services. For services such as power where it is not 
possible to get a quote, an estimate based on proven figures from previous years must be provided. 

Ineligible costs 

• Facility development or funding for capital works (i.e. the cost of buildings or items 
necessary to operate the facility); 

• Grants to individuals; 
• Purchase or long-term lease of equipment or facilities; 
• Food and beverage costs; 
• Retrospective project costs; 
• Costs of bonds or making good any damage done to venues that are hired; 
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FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

Project Costs 

Outline how much the project will cost to put on: 

Item Amount 

wages $ 35,000 

professional development $ 1,000 

Travel expenses $ 1,500 

power $ 1050 

phone/inemet $ 420 

photocopying $ 500 

curriculum resources $ 500 

professional supervision $ 660 

Rose_ no--e - -line f--tAActo 	f 	utshot would he, 1.4v4I 
$  , 

4-mAkwilc IA/015e. 	ot  c  4-1 e.. 	(,41,-of bit el-14.  i  krn c.  $ 

, 

IlAv'e_  beer 	toyer-a 	bi..i 	A 	CoGS 	-fund OVettyt. $ 
Total Cost (GST in/elusive / exclusive. Please delete one) $ 40,630 

Project Income 

Outline how the costs of the project will be met: 

Item Amount 

Donated material $ 

Cash in hand towards project $ 

Intended fundraising (provide an estimate) $ 

Ticket sales $ 

Other sponsorship/grants (please specify source/s below) $ 

Thomas George Macarthy Trust $ 5,450 (Nov 2018) 

COGS $ 5,000 (August 2018) 

We will be applying to other funding agencies. $ 

$ 

Total funds available (GST  inclusive  / exclusive. Please delete one) $ 

Amount of funding you are requesting 

from Rangitikei District Council: $  2,000 	ani Cler 0 LAM  - 

19Q, aftri o4)2Xftir orci 	el-A01 

w t Act. ckurek fune(-- rovi 	ovenfs, res erve_ 	<1/1C{QA.Si1n 

intiorict/60(1215,(41._ cfhmc(xstvip 	s 14/12i46C 4-t°  1-1&"1-' 	o  
neywAi- v id- 

 

46 4-1,A c DY0 
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Amount Event/Project/Activity 

Name: 

Telephone (day): 

Name: 

Telephone (day): 

Has your group received funding from the Rangitikei District Council in the last 5 years? If yes, 
please list all grants made below. 

4.4 Please name two referees for your organisation and your project 

5. DECLARATION 

E I declare that the information supplied here is correct. 

Name: . 

Signature: 

Position in orgarlisa -Jon: 

Date: 

El Please tick here if you would like to speak with the Committee about your project. The 
Committees will meet early-mid October 2018. The Grants Administrator will contact you with more 
details. 
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.TotL: 968 ;500 ; 968,500 ._ 

Property 

scriri-Di* 

Salance 
Surplus /(deficit) 
Property Plant and Equipment 
Presbyterian Investment Fund - 
Bequest Fund 
Manse Maintenance 

Photocopier replacement 
Closing Balance 

56,736 
(20,688) 
968,500 (not previously recorded) 

9,828 (not previously recorded) 
36,159 
6,871 
5,761 

1,063,167 

ELC GuarEntees as at balance date 

LIOSifl 

Carryit 
Amrami 

1 

Current Year 

les/Disposal Depredation , 

- 	162,000 , 
795,000 ; 
10,000 
1,500 

Asse-.;. Tlass* 
La nc 

!Office 
ICompui:ers incudiftg s 

, Description nf Rk 	i party  

Relatior 

!Phil Eurston, 	 Lyn 

= lue of 	lue of 	-,mount 
9nsactions 	,Insactiong 	tutstanding 

'Amount 

Outstanding 

! 

c; 

1 --!ports are to be read in cc7cti ,-_1, with the notes on pages 6-10  and 

10 

:ription 

sac 
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Tier 2 PBE Acc 	andards Applied (if any 

a Church has no z 	any Tier 2 I - 	L. ountin-=  

paratives are not shown. 
o acc.c. 

Basis of Preparation* 

St Arci!!7_,. . 	R!!:; 
.PBE Acccu: 

- e•ivs Presbyterian Church, Marton has any Tier 2 : 

Goods a; 

All ameui -,... _c_Lsive of GST, clusive of GST 

Incc 
;St Andrews Presby:.ariznCLNCh ivlarccl is ,::holly exempt from New Zealand income tax having fully 
!complied with all statutory conc;itions for t!hese exemptions. 

Ban!: 

:nPac;!acy,si C 	FIT 	 e cash balances and bank balances 

These Performance Reports are to be read in 	 the notes on pages 6 - 10 and the a :• 
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I 
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resbyterian 	 s 
Tc.c1 Currant ; 
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plant and equiT 

'Inveslments* 

•Other non-current asse:s 

.Totni Hon-Current Asset's. 

Total Assets* 

Liabilities 

Ctirrant LLiti 
Creditor: sn.l scp 

donetionc ril_ 

Current 

r 

3 

Other non-current 
mcii lon-Currdni. 

T:1 ,LI:ff.:1: lass To .s.! 

7unds 
Cas.-Dl ,ss ccmtribule: 

'siss..1n.ulated surp'uses or 

1•H•.:;:occ.p: 
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programme, 
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CHARITIES 
CM? \ 710 -PC 

Annual Return Summary Generated on: 
22 September 2016 

Reu! 

•:./ Name: 

Annua!7:-- ;.= 

For Ye Fi Endinc: 

CC52537 

St Andrews Presbyterian Church, Marton 

AR002 

30 June 2016 

Charity Details 
Legal Name: 

Trading Name: 

IRD Number: 

Charity's Postal Address: 

St Andrews Presbyterian Church, Marton 

11096611 

PO Box 144 

Marton 4741 

Charity's Street Address: 	Broadway 

Marton 4741 

Phone: 	 063274532 

Fax: 

Email: 	 office.standrewsmarton©xtra.co.nz  

Website: 

Facebook: 

Twitter: 

Social Network Name: 

Primary Contact 	 Alternative Contact  

First Name: 	 Bernard Cousins 	 First Name: 	Paula Watkins 

Email: 	 office.standrewsmarton@xtra.co .n Email: 	office.standrewsmarton@xtra.co.nz  

Daytime Phone: 

Other Phone: 

Fax: 

063274532 Daytime Phone: 063274532 

Other Phone: 0226437219 

Fax: 

Page 1 of 5 
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of CtV,7,11 , 	 0." 
not 
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FOR 	i'!DREWS PRESBYTERIAN 
C•URCM 

Date 

' 

orcru c. dit 

Date 

Notes 

()InS 

Thtl 	!F 

•111...". 

ANZ Bank New Zealand Limited 

Dep 

Teller 
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Marton Friendship Club
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Marton Arts and Crafts Centre
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RANGITIKEI 
DISTRICT COUNCIL Rangitikei District Council 

1 2. SL  2018 

& C4E 
 o_ I  

   

Community Initiatives Fund Application Form  2017718 
	t .0 

PLEASE NOTE 
Applications close 12.00 pm (noon), Thursday 13 September 2018. The respective Community 
Committees/Boards will meet early-mid October 2018 to consider applications. 

PURPOSE 
The purpose of the Community Initiatives Fund is to support community based projects in the 
Rangitikei District that help to develop community cohesion and community resilience. 

The Fund is open to all initiatives and opportunities which have potential to benefit the District's 
communities in one of the following areas: 

• Community service and support (programmes/services to support local communities and 
groups); 

• Leisure promotion (projects or programmes that promote participation in leisure within our 
communities. These can include activities and programmes to increase participation in 
leisure activities and increased participation in programmes that improve cultural well-
being); 

• Heritage and environment (projects or programmes which preserve and/or enhance 
heritage and/or environmental sites, including displays, open days etc.) 

Because the characteristics of applications will vary from year to year, there are no fixed allocations 
for particular categories. 

Preference is given to community organisations based in the Rangitikei, but applications will be 

considered from other organisations (both within and outside the District). Applicants from outside 
the Rangitikei District will need to provide quantifiable proof of their benefit to the Community. 

Please complete this application form in conjunction with the associated notes. 

CLOSING DATE FOR APPLICATIONS: 12.00 pm (noon) Thursday 13 September 2018. Late 
applications will NOT be considered. 

All sponsorship applications are copied into the relevant Community Committee/Board Order 
Papers and are therefore available to the general public. 

SEND YOUR APPLICATION TO: 
Postal address: 	Grants Administrator, Rangitikei District Council, 

Private Bag 1102, Mal-ton 4741 

Hand deliver to: Rangitikei District Council Office, 46 High Street, Marton; or 

Taihape Service Centre, Town Hall, Hautapu Street, Taihape 

Email:  info@rangitikei.govt.nz   
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Applicant eligibility criteria: 
Applicant must be able to meet all the criteria stipulated in the guidelines. 

Applicant/organisation must be: 

• Incorporated Society (certificate or documentation of proof must be supplied); 

• Trust or Association (please supply documentation); 

• Unincorporated community group 

• Umbrella organisation with local branches. 
It is expected that the 'umbrella organisation' will have an interest in the project for which funding is 

being sought. 
Council is unable to issue funds directly to individual recipients. 

1. APPLICANT DETAILS 
Full Name of Organisation: 

	 (N_ 	Ap_T-6 1-710.0 C R'H FT1 

Street address: 	 12,E 	AND s 	sTA.EET) 	AP..Tokls. 

Postal address: 	13cx 27 , M tot RTO 

Post Code:  1-17 

Contact 1 Name 	ic-HELL--t- E.. E.: Or-ioNisorv 

Telephone (day) 
	

227 q 

Email:  

Contact 2 Name  TEIL1ND 	 ARO 

Telephone (day):  02-7 at-  7 666e 

Email: 
	

beile)A6k 
	

ne  •  1) 

Legal Status (see Applicant eligibility criteria) 

UM 

 

NDRcnrEb  cor-04QN cry  (r))1) 
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3 2 0 

Is your organisation acting as an 
Umbrella Organisation? 

 

Yes No 

Yes 
Is your organisation GST registered? 

No 

If so, please provide 
your GST Number: 

57-  c 

0 Bank account: 

2. WHAT ARE THE OBJECTIVES OF YOUR ORGANISATION? 

10 rrom ofej  jC.4...Y ayir)). encoo( 	 Otc, f av.(7 	if)-) c_cafk ,r1 

1,.. l'IC)12‹./0 ..- 	0-1-• (.K.c.,  k 1)  Q.  t i() 	 . 

jo 1,-, r\l'  1:c.) 	..) 1() QS1, 	in tkc provision 0-= focita4 

	

1 e.or-e., Laic  in ()II  -fAs c 	cxel)t-tv ii`d  . 

3. YOUR PROJECT: 

3.1 What is the name of your project? 

ART  f L C fri IST  NI  10,S -BC)I\)rt Q20 
3.2 When will it take place? 	C h -Dece,,ylotif :2.01e 
3.3 Where will it take place?  Nkv.Tom A RTh  AND  CR RH'S (LE NTR (c- 3̀1  n54 	cin) 

5,c. Inc) 	i\kyd‘ 
3.4 What type of project are you planning? 

o Ongoing activity, or 

[3/New initiative 

Please tick the ONE box that best  describes your project. (See Community Initiatives Fund Purpose 
definitions) 

0 Community service and support, or 

1311/Leisure promotion, or Cc)n-) mum. (-,1 foryiti,y 
0 Heritage and environment 
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PROJECT ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA 

All projects eligible for funding must: 

• Take place within Rangitikei; 

• Demonstrate consideration of how they see their proposal would benefit the community 

o Provide 3 targets that will be used to monitor the outcome of the project 

o Provide a realistic and balanced budget; 
o Be able to contribute a significant proportion to the cost of the project (see Section 4). 

Please note: 

• Applicants cannot have been financially supported by the ratepayers of the Rangitikei 
District Council through some other means for the same project in the same financial year, 
i.e. through the Event Sponsorship Scheme, Community Boards/ Committees, Annual Plan 
etc.; 

Applicants cannot apply for funding from the Community Initiatives Fund more than once in 
any financial year; 

• Proposals which are eligible for funding from Creative New Zealand or Sport New Zealand 
Rural Travel Fund must state clearly if they have made an application to or intend to apply to 
either fund. The Community Initiatives Fund assessment committee may limit funding to 
these groups. 

• If you receive confirmation of funding from any other organisation before the Committee 
meets, you must inform the Grants Administrator at the Council. 

Hints and tips: 

• Describe your project in full. 

( 

o In this section we want to know about the complete project, not just the portion you are 
seeking funding for. 

• Or you may have a project that supports a small number of people over a longer period of 
time. In this case you will need to explain the long term benefits of the project to this group. 

• Be sure to fully describe your target group or those who will benefit from your activity. 

• Relate your project back to the category under which you applied. If you ticked Heritage and 
Environment for example, you will need to demonstrate why this is a Heritage and 
Environment Project. 
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In 
A c_e_Vo k 1-11) 1-N MO( (41  . R,c) Tapefi 

Who will benefit from your project? 

fre)111 J.e3 (I* -6k loc-1 counnond- 

How will the people who will benefit from your project know that this is happening? 

LO Cal 'i1 .1C1' 6&ini 

elcln cr) surroun)inj tditJs .-a •Locnr.1(. 

How will you acknowledge the funding provided by Rangitikei District Council? 

k) 001 ■)l)eAt-isin 

a 	C>of erl 

List three targets that will demonstrate the success of your project and benefit the Rangitikei 
District: 

C CY) 

Plex51 	comrnontij ()fnc.ij euent 
01 ad IS .11X.10,S;u e 0 c ,Lioun &i al  ticker)k.--Pc (outaitoct 

	

-ir 	w. 6-104) ( ze 
A 
11W)6 1  c,./-1 6 ci- t vilieis 	n Gt.)44e t-- (el-  -)ez k 	al 
ceAre ts t heike 

Target 2: 

03e a(e, look in to run 
i'l_ext 	er  .  JA 	booc.)1) i 	 14) i A A 

. 	, cjW ie,a  cla&se& 4,na hcitA6 prle_trsitrrnmeS 
,e ,n „ssel to e Comm:14 & 

I 6 not nlocii hOprefyit.  i this 6 rec.) /i;  •  M4rton 
Target3: 

k aArrra new an joundel niefrA60 -(o t-Le centic.‘ 

dh e 61, 1- ..s centre is a vilDroni-  hob for 6i-hose collo co me 11) 	for 

felitpW'S [11 	) o f meel well) oa,er,s 0-7/ (t. te mir-). r n  

kJ' 2 cord-inclea .. 	f fo n A td is 6 ug4k, {--c br 	c\irmle:s ; 	 A 	drillik. 
re ScD th 	cd%n 	e.c-.-' Ltok4t isi,  on off-e4 \it -t-V)e)Yr:i.dr  

Target 1: 
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Describe your project in full:  
Attach additional sheets if you need to. 

Ea)c ..1-‘ me( 'atm ke,tsiho., 1-101406 1-)(i;-, .,1-,3 Cc)-&s cc/74/e 60 6n 
alio4 	 11e) L-11C "O c;tfo(  Chuthnds "--/-)e)nz6v. 	, 	. 
toe sei (-)i) c-) rnoiket wile-it oue member° c6n .Sell then" crafts -(-0 

..efie ob(k lA t :s eel  1-,s, heo  at ale ceinire an) e‘s *2 offoreurqy  foe  vs 
-6 0 ‘'.)c  o eii ( - i  se 6  -  lle  cent -( e Arl .d 6E1 r od- new meha,en  , 

(lAti, irtV We ore  Acili  '  (he wail  1  e4QA(Lli  •  illefe i f r)exi-  10 
) 	

al-kr; 1 
 ii;  the tooty 1 fo)md  eu a  1i,  1- 	

If 

	

- )e4 in 	e  7419*  di Izei 1,Jc  I  --f  i  -  toe.  filoodki 
eil4)t-  0,2e  woof 1)05f  
We fiewe  6  pe4  ect  a)c(1.11- 	1-)0(si in- .  such  .)r) euen/  .  9/1 A)1604  .EQ 

t ek (ableS)  we  wou0 Lke to 5ef 1 Voirtoul sAttork's 

	

0,..)11eA•c cktialiern (*))  4teir  ToOfeenk) con 	re- icliadte ro  k (ilin j  
)-- 	 - 	1 .. 42. -d_ FNO,m(i )  c., cci,  (A.)e.kirr3 )  bedina  . 
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FUNDING GUIDE 

An organisation may receive a grant for a project in one or more successive years, but must apply 

annually. All profits from the projects must be held over towards funding the next project. 

Grants will usually be up to a maximum of $2,500 for any project in any one financial year. 

Grants will not be made to organisations which have not complied with reporting requirements for 

previous grants. 

This section asks for the total  cost of your project. In the income section list the funding from all 

sources.  Council is unlikely to fund 100% of project costs, so it is important that you do not restrict 

your costs to the amount of funding you are requesting. 

You must provide valid, written quotes for all goods and services for which you are seeking funding. 

If no quotes are supplied your application will be ineligible. 

General overheads such as power costs, administration costs etc. must be based on proven figures 
from previous year's accounts. 

Groups registered for GST must provide figures that are GST exclusive. 

Please provide a pre-printed bank account deposit slip (or a statement header) for payment should 

your application be successful. 

Please attach your group's latest audited annual accounts. Any organisation that has given away or 

donated money to other organisations will not be granted Council funding. Recurring events also 

need to provide a balance sheet. 

Quotes must be provided for all goods and services. For services such as power where it is not 

possible to get a quote, an estimate based on proven figures from previous years must be provided. 

Ineligible costs 

• Facility development or funding for capital works (i.e. the cost of buildings or items 

necessary to operate the facility); 

• Grants to individuals; 

• Purchase or long-term lease of equipment or facilities; 

a Food and beverage costs; 

• Retrospective project costs; 

a Costs of bonds or making good any damage done to venues that are hired; 
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FINANCIAL INFORMATIONINFORMATION 

Project Costs 

Outline how much the project will cost to put on: 

Item 	C,Fi ■ Lorz_cr\;:› 	1-4 ANDS 	0 (■) Amount 

C t-Oj $ 3073.00 j 
ink h $ i 6 q - ra 3 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Total Cost (GST inclusive / exclusive. Please delete one) $ 
14 7 1 .  S 9 

Project Income 

Outline how the costs of the project will be met: 

Item Amount 

Donated material $ 

Cash in hand towards project $ 

Intended fundraising (provide an estimate) $ 

Ticket sales $ 

Other sponsorship/grants (please specify source/s below) $ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Total funds available (GST inclusive texclusive. Please delete one) $ 

$  	14-1 -7 g  
Amount of funding you are requesting 

from Rangitikei District Council: 
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Has your group received funding from the Rangitikei District Council in the last 5 years? If yes, 
please list all grants made below. 

Event/Project/Activity 
.  Amount 

") 
( 

-\ 
)0 0 	-)r) 	iyhc I 0 	CO in /7)onilt 	tot,o()t a, 

 $ 

T.r)03 cti ke i: i it" -Si-CC/Aye 
$ / /16)§  • 5.  ( 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

• 
. $ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

4.4 Please name two referees for your organisation and your project 

Name: 
	Sh ()ran ot'aor) 

Telephone (day):  32 -7014 
Name: 	LOrfc)Ine:gainelf 
Telephone (day):  327 6226 
5. DECLARATION 

G/I declare that the information supplied here is correct. 

Name: 	M. EDN-towD,SoN3 

Signature: 	EC17)0t2)S0 

Position in organisation: 	SeCfekt^  
Date: 
	ta) Septarked 2,018 

0 Please tick here if you would like to speak with the Committee about your project. The 
Committees will meet early-mid October 2018. The Grants Administrator will contact you with more 
details. 
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y Sales necopot ORDER 	1: 6 Summerhill Drive 
Tax Number: 	 ..-4(autere 
063-976-407 	 Drth 

Order ; 	 44 
S0-00003768 	 NE ' 	and 

Deliver To: 	
Order Date: 
03/09/201€ 

Complete( 	 Referen 
Michelle Fl.. .dson Quote 

Warehouse: 	Delivery Method: 
Summerhill 

Code Description Comments Units 	Pack 	Qty 	Price Total Tax % 

- PRIMO White `- ` —eware 10kg bag EA 	 8.00 	17.3913 139.13 	15 

CD3Y0200 Liquid Unc 	iLht Yellow 200 ml EA 	 1.00 	17.39 17.39 	15 

CI3UR0200 Liquid UndergI 	e Ultra Red 200 ml EA 	 1.00 	26.09 26.09 	15 

Cr•31(.0200 Liquid Underglaze Cobalt Black 200 ml EA 	 1.00 	17.39 17.39 	15 

CD:3B0200 Liquid Und-1/27^ 	Elu• 200 ml EA 	 1.00 	17.39 17.39 	15 

CBB00200 Liquid 	 200 ml EA 	 1.00 	17.39 17.39 	15 

ABB-CL2 ABBOTS CI. 	 AZE 2kg EA 	 1.00 	33.04 33.04 	15 

SUBTOTAL (NZD) 267.82 

GE SUBTOTAL (NZD) 0.00 

TAX (NZD) 

INVOICE TOTAL INC 	. 	(NZD) 3uts.uu 

Comme 	 requested 
o PO Box 270 Marton 

?ayment Tc 
Due Date: 	19/2018 

Payment Details: 
PLEASE PAY ON INVOICE - NO Si. 	ENT WILL BE ISSt - 
I 	 1Decopot Ltd 06 0287 ( 	?980 00 

invoice nurr 	as your reference 

F 	again at sales(irodecopc....J.nz account enquiries at accounter-),  Henopot.co.nz  
k you for yo: 	Join our nev 	tter at www.decopo..I 
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One Stop Stationery And Books 
237adway 

.1 	n: 	06 3274054 	 0277016760 
Email 	onestopstationeryandbooks@outlook.com  

Page 	1 	of 

Quote Only 	 126-052-138 

Operator 	Sam 	 Till 	1 
Date 	 06/09/18 	 13:09 
Quote # 	10000014 

Qty Details Price Disc % Extn 

2 DAS FOAM DOBBERS SET OF 5 9.99 19.98 

1 FAS STUDENT ACRYLIC 2LTR COOL YELLOW 39.99 10.00 35.99 

1 FAS STUDENT ACRYLIC 2LTR COOL BLUE 39.99 10.00 35.99 

1 FAS STUDENT ACRYLIC 2LTR WARM RED 39.99 10.00 35.99 

4 WARWIC PAD A3 ARTISTS DRAWING 20 LEAF 1 6.49 25.96 

2 DAS ASSORTED ARTIST BRUSHES - Set of 10 7.99 15.98 

Total (incl GST of $ 
	

22.15 ) 
	

i 69.89 

Quote valid for 30 days 
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MARION AK IS ANL 
Statement of Recein 
Year Ending 31 Dec( 
Payments  
— ors — 

, rksi 
:es 

;her. 	ippl 
.tionery/Compi_ 
veiling Exp 

Ex- 

OCiIC LIU 

Spring Fair -Dinn( . 
Spring Fair - Lolly. 
Victorian Workbo 

Refunds 
: qritips crwr 

7 
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Accumulated Funds  
Balance at 1 Jan 2017 
Plus Receipts 
Less Payments 

Depreciatic 
alance at 31 C 

et Increase D 

306,986 

lARTON ARTS AND (- 
alance Sheet as at 3'1  

it A( 	 155.41 
posiviviaintena , 	ids .000.00 
:urniture - Net 	 105.00 

000.00 
000 Land 

Total Assets at  

The statE-: fl-nt o 	 , 	 r the year to 31 December 2017 
have 	 in myopini 	ails shc 	c rect. 

iy 2018 
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Marton & Surrounds ICT Hub
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Rangitikei District Council

Community Initiatives Fund Application Form 2017/18

PLEASE NOTE
Applications close 12.00 pm (noon), Thursday 13 September 2018. The respective Community

Committees/Boards will meet early-mid October 2018 to consider applications.

PURPOSE
The purpose of the Community Initiatives Fund is to support community based projects in the

Rangitikei District that help to develop community cohesion and community resilience.

The Fund is open to all initiatives and opportunities which have potential to benefit the District’s

communities in one of the following areas:

 Community service and support (programmes/services to support local communities and

groups);

 Leisure promotion (projects or programmes that promote participation in leisure within our

communities. These can include activities and programmes to increase participation in

leisure activities and increased participation in programmes that improve cultural well-

being);

 Heritage and environment (projects or programmes which preserve and/or enhance

heritage and/or environmental sites, including displays, open days etc.)

Because the characteristics of applications will vary from year to year, there are no fixed allocations

for particular categories.

Preference is given to community organisations based in the Rangitikei, but applications will be

considered from other organisations (both within and outside the District). Applicants from outside

the Rangitikei District will need to provide quantifiable proof of their benefit to the Community.

Please complete this application form in conjunction with the associated notes.

CLOSING DATE FOR APPLICATIONS: 12.00 pm (noon) Thursday 13 September 2018. Late

applications will NOT be considered.

All sponsorship applications are copied into the relevant Community Committee/Board Order

Papers and are therefore available to the general public.

SEND YOUR APPLICATION TO:
Postal address: Grants Administrator, Rangitikei District Council,

Private Bag 1102, Marton 4741

Hand deliver to: Rangitikei District Council Office, 46 High Street, Marton; or

Taihape Service Centre, Town Hall, Hautapu Street, Taihape

Email: info@rangitikei.govt.nz
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Applicant eligibility criteria:

Applicant must be able to meet all the criteria stipulated in the guidelines.

Applicant/organisation must be:

 Incorporated Society (certificate or documentation of proof must be supplied);

 Trust or Association (please supply documentation);

 Unincorporated community group

 Umbrella organisation with local branches.

It is expected that the ‘umbrella organisation’ will have an interest in the project for which funding is

being sought.

Council is unable to issue funds directly to individual recipients.

1. APPLICANT DETAILS

Full Name of Organisation:

Street address:

Postal address:

Post Code:

Contact 1 Name

Telephone (day)

Email:

Contact 2 Name

Telephone (day):

Email:

Legal Status (see Applicant eligibility criteria)

108



Is your organisation acting as an
Umbrella Organisation?

Yes No

Is your organisation GST registered?
Yes No

If so, please provide

your GST Number:

Bank account:

2. WHAT ARE THE OBJECTIVES OF YOUR ORGANISATION?

3. YOUR PROJECT:

3.1 What is the name of your project?

3.2 When will it take place?

3.3 Where will it take place?

3.4 What type of project are you planning?

 Ongoing activity, or

 New initiative

Please tick the ONE box that best describes your project. (See Community Initiatives Fund Purpose
definitions)

 Community service and support, or

 Leisure promotion, or

 Heritage and environment
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PROJECT ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA

All projects eligible for funding must:

 Take place within Rangitikei;

 Demonstrate consideration of how they see their proposal would benefit the community

 Provide 3 targets that will be used to monitor the outcome of the project

 Provide a realistic and balanced budget;

 Be able to contribute a significant proportion to the cost of the project (see Section 4).

Please note:

 Applicants cannot have been financially supported by the ratepayers of the Rangitikei

District Council through some other means for the same project in the same financial year,

i.e. through the Event Sponsorship Scheme, Community Boards/ Committees, Annual Plan

etc.;

 Applicants cannot apply for funding from the Community Initiatives Fund more than once in

any financial year;

 Proposals which are eligible for funding from Creative New Zealand or Sport New Zealand

Rural Travel Fund must state clearly if they have made an application to or intend to apply to

either fund. The Community Initiatives Fund assessment committee may limit funding to

these groups.

 If you receive confirmation of funding from any other organisation before the Committee

meets, you must inform the Grants Administrator at the Council.

Hints and tips:

 Describe your project in full.

 In this section we want to know about the complete project, not just the portion you are

seeking funding for.

 Or you may have a project that supports a small number of people over a longer period of

time. In this case you will need to explain the long term benefits of the project to this group.

 Be sure to fully describe your target group or those who will benefit from your activity.

 Relate your project back to the category under which you applied. If you ticked Heritage and

Environment for example, you will need to demonstrate why this is a Heritage and

Environment Project.
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Describe your project in full:
Attach additional sheets if you need to.
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Who will benefit from your project?

How will the people who will benefit from your project know that this is happening?

How will you acknowledge the funding provided by Rangitikei District Council?

List three targets that will demonstrate the success of your project and benefit the Rangitikei

District:

Target 1:

Target 2:

Target3:
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FUNDING GUIDE

An organisation may receive a grant for a project in one or more successive years, but must apply

annually. All profits from the projects must be held over towards funding the next project.

Grants will usually be up to a maximum of $2,500 for any project in any one financial year.

Grants will not be made to organisations which have not complied with reporting requirements for

previous grants.

This section asks for the total cost of your project. In the income section list the funding from all

sources. Council is unlikely to fund 100% of project costs, so it is important that you do not restrict

your costs to the amount of funding you are requesting.

You must provide valid, written quotes for all goods and services for which you are seeking funding.

If no quotes are supplied your application will be ineligible.

General overheads such as power costs, administration costs etc. must be based on proven figures
from previous year’s accounts.

Groups registered for GST must provide figures that are GST exclusive.

Please provide a pre-printed bank account deposit slip (or a statement header) for payment should

your application be successful.

Please attach your group’s latest audited annual accounts. Any organisation that has given away or

donated money to other organisations will not be granted Council funding. Recurring events also

need to provide a balance sheet.

Quotes must be provided for all goods and services. For services such as power where it is not

possible to get a quote, an estimate based on proven figures from previous years must be provided.

Ineligible costs

 Facility development or funding for capital works (i.e. the cost of buildings or items

necessary to operate the facility);

 Grants to individuals;

 Purchase or long-term lease of equipment or facilities;

 Food and beverage costs;

 Retrospective project costs;

 Costs of bonds or making good any damage done to venues that are hired;
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FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Project Costs

Outline how much the project will cost to put on:

Item Amount

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

Total Cost (GST inclusive / exclusive. Please delete one) $

Project Income

Outline how the costs of the project will be met:

Item Amount

Donated material $

Cash in hand towards project $

Intended fundraising (provide an estimate) $

Ticket sales $

Other sponsorship/grants (please specify source/s below) $

$

$

$

$

Total funds available (GST inclusive / exclusive. Please delete one) $

Amount of funding you are requesting

from Rangitikei District Council: $_________________
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Has your group received funding from the Rangitikei District Council in the last 5 years? If yes,

please list all grants made below.

Event/Project/Activity Amount

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

4.4 Please name two referees for your organisation and your project

Name:

Telephone (day):

Name:

Telephone (day):

5. DECLARATION

 I declare that the information supplied here is correct.

Name:

Signature:

Position in organisation:

Date:

 Please tick here if you would like to speak with the Committee about your project. The

Committees will meet early-mid October 2018. The Grants Administrator will contact you with more

details.
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Marton and Surrounds ICT Hub Charitable Trust
Budget vs Actual for year from 1 July 2017 to 30 June 2018
Report as at 30 June 2018

Actual Reserve Funds as at 30 June 2017 $33,967.05

Income

Original

Budget

Adjusted

Budget

Actual to

Date

Variance with

Adj Budget

Asset Sales 800.00$ 800.00$ - 0%
Computers in Homes 1,000.00$ 1,000.00$ 25.00 3%
Donations (Mtn) 1,000.00$ 1,000.00$ 850.00 85%
Donations & Income (Hunterville) -
Facilities hire (Mtn) 250.00$ 250.00$ - 0%
Facilities hire (Rtna) 100.00$ 100.00$ - 0%
Fundraising 200.00$ 200.00$ - 0%
Interest Received 400.00$ 400.00$ 834.60 209%
Professional Fees (Mtn) 500.00$ 500.00$ 65.00 13%
Grant (COGS) 4,000.00$ -$ -

Grant (Lion Foundation) 11,000.00$ 11,000.00$ 10,725.00 98%
Grant (Lotteries - Community) 25,000.00$ 20,000.00$ 20,000.00 100%
Grant (Four Regions Trust) -
Grant (Pub Charity) -
Grant (Public Trust - JBS Dudding Trust) 15,000.00$ 15,000.00$ 7,500.00 50%
Grant (Public Trust - Page Trust) in 2018 -
Grant (Public Trust - TG Macarthy) 10,000.00$ 10,000.00$ 5,000.00 50%
Grant (RDC Community Initiatives Fund) 6,000.00$ 3,000.00$ 3,000.00 100%
Grant (Whanganui Community Foundation) 10,000.00$ 10,000.00$ 5,000.00 50%

TOTAL ANNUAL INCOME 85,250.00$ 73,250.00$ 52,999.60$ 72%

Expenditure

Auditor & Accountant Fees 1,000.00$ 750.00$ 747.50 100%
Computer Consumables 1,000.00$ 1,000.00$ 2,006.83 201%
Computer Equipment - replace 4-5 pa 10,500.00$ 10,500.00$ 9,715.20 93%
Computer Equipment - 'Computer in Homes' 10,000.00$ 5,000.00$ - 0%
Computer Repairs, Software, Subscriptions 1,000.00$ 1,000.00$ 493.45 49%
General Expenses (Hunterville) 1,000.00$ 794.79 79%
General incl refreshments/cleaning 1,500.00$ 1,000.00$ 486.69 49%
Hub Management (Marton) 27,300.00$ 27,300.00$ 29,120.00 107%
Hub Management (Ratana) if funding 8,000.00$ 8,000.00$ 3,000.00 38%
Hub Management Expenses (Ratana) 3,500.00$ 2,000.00$ - 0%
Marketing & Publicity 1,000.00$ 1,000.00$ 434.70 43%
Printing & Stationery 1,000.00$ 1,000.00$ 281.70 28%
Power (Ratana) 750.00$ 750.00$ 513.03 68%
Rent (Ratana) 1,200.00$ 1,200.00$ 1,195.92 100%
Telephone, Tolls & Internet (Ratana) 1,500.00$ 2,000.00$ 2,385.43 119%
Repairs & Maintenance (Marton) 1,000.00$ 1,000.00$ - 0%
Repairs & Maintenance (Ratana) 1,000.00$ 1,000.00$ - 0%
Technical Support 5,000.00$ 5,000.00$ 2,030.00 41%
Training & Development (Managers) 4,000.00$ 4,000.00$ 743.40 19%
Training & Development (Volunteers) 1,000.00$ 1,000.00$ 900.00 90%

TOTAL ANNUAL EXPENDITURE 81,250.00$ 75,500.00$ 54,848.64$ 73%

Budget
Income &

Budget Exp

Adj Budget
Income & Adj
Budget Exp

To Date
Income & To

Date Exp

To Date
Income & est
$55,000 Exp

NET LOSS/PROFIT FOR YEAR $4,000.00 -$2,250.00 -$1,849.04 -$2,000.40

Reserve Funds as at 30 June 2018 $29,967.05 $31,717.05 $32,118.01 $31,966.65

Aim is to have one year of activity in reserve ie $70,000 ($48,000 if only one manager) or cash flow will prevent constant staffing
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Marton and Surrounds ICT Hub Charitable Trust
Budget vs Actual for year from 1 July 2018 to 30 June 2019
Report as at 12 September 2018

Actual Reserve Funds as at 30 June 2018 $32,118.01

Income

Original

Budget

Adjusted

Budget

Actual to

Date

Variance with

Adj Budget

Asset Sales 800.00$ 800.00$ 300.00 38%
Computers in Homes -
Donations (Mtn) 1,000.00$ 1,000.00$ 245.00 25%
Donations & Income (Hunterville) 200.00$ 200.00$ 27.00 14%
Facilities hire (Mtn) 250.00$ 250.00$ - 0%
Facilities hire (Rtna) 100.00$ 100.00$ - 0%
Fundraising/Friends of Hub 200.00$ 200.00$ - 0%
Interest Received 800.00$ 800.00$ 1.32 0%
Professional Fees (Mtn) 300.00$ 300.00$ - 0%
Grant (COGS) 4,000.00$ 3,000.00$ 3,000.00 100%
Grant (Lion Foundation) -
Grant (Lotteries - Community) 25,000.00$ 25,000.00$ - 0%
Grant (Four Regions Trust) 5,000.00$ 5,000.00$ - 0%
Grant (Pub Charity) 10,000.00$ 10,000.00$ - 0%
Grant (Public Trust - JBS Dudding Trust) 15,000.00$ 15,000.00$ - 0%
Grant (Public Trust - Page Trust) in 2018 3,000.00$ 3,000.00$ -
Grant (Public Trust - TG Macarthy) 5,000.00$ 5,000.00$ - 0%
Grant (RDC Community Initiatives Fund) 3,000.00$ 3,000.00$ - 0%
Grant (Whanganui Community Foundation) 10,000.00$ 10,000.00$ - 0%

TOTAL ANNUAL INCOME 83,650.00$ 82,650.00$ 3,573.32$ 4%

Expenditure

Auditor & Accountant Fees 800.00$ 800.00$ - 0%
Computer Consumables 2,000.00$ 2,000.00$ - 0%
Computer Equipment - replace 4-5 pa 10,000.00$ 10,000.00$ - 0%
Computer Equipment - 'Computer in Homes' 10,000.00$ 10,000.00$ - 0%
Computer Repairs, Software, Subscriptions 1,000.00$ 1,000.00$ 8.05 1%
General Expenses (Hunterville) 800.00$ 800.00$ 100.00 13%
General incl refreshments/cleaning 1,000.00$ 1,000.00$ - 0%
Hub Management (Marton) 32,760.00$ 32,760.00$ 5,460.00 17%
Hub Management (Ratana) if funding 3,500.00$ 3,500.00$ - 0%
Hub Management Expenses (Ratana) 6,000.00$ 6,000.00$ - 0%
Marketing & Publicity 1,000.00$ 1,000.00$ - 0%
Printing & Stationery 1,000.00$ 1,000.00$ - 0%
Power (Ratana) 750.00$ 750.00$ 81.34 11%
Rent (Ratana) 1,200.00$ 1,200.00$ 298.98 25%
Telephone, Tolls & Internet (Ratana) 2,500.00$ 2,500.00$ 631.47 25%
Repairs & Maintenance (Marton) 1,000.00$ 1,000.00$ - 0%
Repairs & Maintenance (Ratana) 1,000.00$ 1,000.00$ - 0%
Technical Support 5,000.00$ 5,000.00$ - 0%
Training & Development (Managers) 4,000.00$ 4,000.00$ - 0%
Training & Development (Volunteers) 1,000.00$ 1,000.00$ - 0%

TOTAL ANNUAL EXPENDITURE 86,310.00$ 86,310.00$ 6,579.84$ 8%

Budget
Income &

Budget Exp

Adj Budget
Income & Adj
Budget Exp

To Date
Income & To

Date Exp

To Date
Income & est
$55,000 Exp

NET LOSS/PROFIT FOR YEAR -$2,660.00 -$3,660.00 -$3,006.52 -$51,426.68

Reserve Funds as at 30 June 2019 $34,778.01 $28,458.01 $29,111.49 -$19,308.67

Aim is to have one year of activity in reserve ie $70,000 ($48,000 if only one manager) or cash flow will prevent constant staffing
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Computer in Homes graduation in May 2017 at James Cook School 

 
From left: Rosita Tiafau, Tauilo Pio, Tolua Pulemagafa, Faeno Osooso, 

  Angela Coleman,  Whitley Frost-Saveaalii, Reneitheresa Ioka-Vanu  

& Eseta Tafu 
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2 

The May graduation was a celebration of our 12 

new families, but also of the 68 families and 170 

Marton children who have benefited from this 

programme over four years, knowing that the end 

of government funding has meant it will be the 

Hub’s last. 

Plans are being developed to run our own 

version ... 
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Improving computer access and computer skills in our community 

A Big Thanks to 

 

Acknowledgement of Funding 

We acknowledge and thank the following organisations and individuals 
for their financial contributions and non-financial support: 

JBS Dudding Trust for $7,500 

Whanganui Community Foundation for $10,000 

TG Macarthy Trust for $5,000 

Rangitikei District Council’s Community Initiatives Fund for $3,600 

COGS for $3,000 

NZ Lotteries Grant Board for $15,000 

Pub Charity for $8,795 

 

In exchange for using the Hub for training and Civil Defence, the 

Rangitikei District Council covers all venue and broadband expenses 

at the Marton ICT Hub (valued at $9,600) 

 

Donations from individual Marton Hub users was $978 

(a lot for people without much money) 

 

Damian Turner-Steele from Lynx Computing provided technical 

support and Rick Coleman worked on the Hub’s website this year 

without payment 

Nada Hotu, Wes Hemi, Dana Puketohe and Arahi Hagger have 

provided many volunteer hours at Ratana  

Volunteers at Marton ICT Hub 

Sandra Stevens, Kim Smith, Desarae Rapana, Shannon Tauariki, 

Joanne Maraku, David and Margaret Wagg, Heylie Palahame have 

between them supplied 1,563 volunteer hours (worth $24,625 at 

minimum wage) 

Volunteers at Ratana ICT Hub 

3 
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OUR GOAL 

To address ‘digital disadvantage’.  
We provide affordable and 
accessible services for adults and 
students without access to a 
computer or broadband internet at 
home.  We also help people who 
have the money, but don’t know 
what to buy or do not have the skills 
to use their computer or the 
internet.   

TARGET AUDIENCE 

Our target audience are people who 

are rural and isolated, young, older, 

low income, Maori or Pacifica. 

WHAT ARE WE? 

Marton has 12 and Ratana has 6 

flash 21.5” iMac computers (with 

both Mac and Microsoft operating 

systems).  We have headsets to 

reduce noise and also have printers, 

whiteboards, dataprojectors and 

screens.  

Digital Inclusion—why it matters? 

Our society is already unequal, but the evidence is that it is the most 
economically and socially excluded (with poor skills, poor health and low 
incomes) who are now also missing out on digital access.  UK statistics are 
that of those missing out, 40% are over 65, 40% are unemployed without 
children and 20% are families with children.  As the government and 
businesses move more of their goods and services online, the disadvantage 
just grows and grows for the groups left behind. 

It is not just having the broadband available in your area, it is whether you 
have the money to pay for it, or the skills to use the information. 

Digital inclusion matters a great deal for individuals, for small businesses, for 
small charities. There are a variety of advantages of being online, ranging 
from an individual searching for a job, getting a job, a small business able to 
sell their products online, a small charity being able to raise donations and 
seek donations online.   

Access to digital resources can save households significant amounts of 
money.  The internet is also great for addressing social issues such as 
isolation, health & well-being and it supports economic growth. 

NZ’s Digital Skills for a Digital Nation Report released in December 2017 
highlights the need for more people with digital skills to work in IT at all 
levels and the diversity challenge—in 2016, 36 per cent of tech students were 
female and only eight per cent were Māori.  For details, see 
www.digitalskillsforum.nz 

Improving computer access and computer skills in our community 

4 

Digital Inclusion ensures affordable and equal 

access to technology, and ICT skills, are 

available to all members of our community 

irrespective of income, ability or disadvantage. 

Crowd at the May 2017 Computers in Homes graduation ceremony 
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“You always get a warm welcome, have lots of fun and get as much 

help as you need at Marton’s Computer Hub” 

Anne, 60+ 

 

Verity Shuttleworth [pictured bottom left with Angela 

and Mayor Andy Watson] was interviewed by the 

Wanganui Chronicle, describing the CIH programme as 

’completely life-changing’.   

Ms Shuttleworth is a solo mother on a sickness benefit, 

who never expected to be able to have a computer in 

her home.  “I always felt incredibly sad for all of my 

children not having the same options as all the other 

kids at school , with homework and all the learning 

that’s possible with a computer” she said.  

“Enrolling in this course has been 

completely life-changing, being taught 

practical skills every day by Angela, who 

has the patience of a saint.  All the students 

were completely different—some young, 

some old, and some who didn’t even speak 

English.  She inspired every single one of us 

to be the best people we can be” Ms 

Shuttleworth said. 

Quotes from Marton Hub users 

Angela at the ‘Hub’ has been very 

helpful to me over the months I’ve 

attended the courses here.   

She’s even been great in her helping 

me set up my tablet and getting 

online at home. 

I enjoy my times at the ‘Hub’ 

always cheerful and good company 

there. 

William, 78 

 

“Being a visitor here in Marton was 

an experience for me.  Spending 

time at the Hub was awesome as 

Angela was very helpful in all 

aspects and really made me come 

and ask her for help without 

hesitation. 

Her friendly nature and being so 

helpful will surely get this Hub to go 

on for years.  

All the best for this Hub to prosper” 

Shameem, 53  

Improving computer access and computer skills in our community 
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Improving computer access and computer skills in our community 

6 

Who uses the Marton Hub? 
In the last year we have had 3,034 attendances and 1,708 (56%) completed our 

online anonymous survey using a Google Form.  Computers in Homes 

participants, RDC staff, and others with private bookings do not complete the 

survey. 

63%8%

16%

8%
5%

What in your age?

18 years or under

19 to 30 years

31 to 50 years

51 to 64 years

65+ years

59%25%

7%

7% 2%

How often?
Daily

Weekly

Monthly

Once or twice before
today ie rarely

Never before

49%

8%
2%

4%

11%

26%

Where do you use a computer?

Home

School

Work

Friends & Family

Library

Computer Hub

30%

51%

19%

Your computer skills?

Beginner

Good

Expert

59%

8%

8%

16%

8%

What is your employment status?

I am a Student

I work Part Time

I work Full Time

I am not in paid work

I am Retired

45%

32%

15%

4% 4%

What is your ethnicity?

NZ European

Maori

Samoan

Tongan & other PI

Other

48%

7%2%
8%

12%

23%

Where do you use the internet?

Home

School

Work

Friends & Family

Library

Computer Hub

89%

1%
8% 1%

Where do you live?

Marton

Rural

Rangitikei/Manawatu/
Whanganui

Elsewhere in NZ
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Improving computer access and computer skills in our community 

7 

At Marton it’s 3,046 attendances for the 

year, with an estimate of say 1,000 at 

Ratana, that’s about  

4,000 attendances this 
year 

 

Comparison with previous years: 

4,500 last year (3,563 in Marton & 1,000 

at Ratana) 

6,000 in 2014-15 (4,344 at Marton and 

1,500 at Ratana) 

10,000  in 2013-14 (6,869 at Marton and 

3,000 at Ratana 

13,000 in 2012-13 (9,415 at Marton and 

3,618 at Ratana) 

15,500 in 2011-12 (10,530 at Marton & 

5,096 at Ratana) 

and 10,000 in our first year (6,761 at 

Marton & 3,365 at Ratana) 

263

266

308

277

339

330

163

143

188

264

245

248

0 50 100 150 200 250 300 350 400

Jul-16

Aug-16

Sep-16

Oct-16

Nov-16

Dec-16

Jan-17

Feb-17

Mar-17

Apr-17

May-17

Jun-17

Monthly Attendance at Marton Hub

69%

11%

6%

14%

What device so you use most 
often?

Desktop computer

Laptop computer

Tablet

Smartphone
14%

6%

15%

65%

If only one device, what is it?

Smartphone

Tablet

Laptop

Desktop

Device changes since last year 
Desktops is still used most often, up to 69% from 54%, 

Laptops down from 18% to 11%, Tablets  down from 9% 

to 6% and Phones down from 19% to 14%. 

People do have more devices.  Those with 4 are up from 

5% to 15%, those with 3 are steady on 2%, those with 2 

are steady at 5% and those with 1 device are down from 

88% to 78%. 

The stats if only one device are unchanged. 

78%

5%
2%

15%

How many devices do you use?

One device only

Two devices

Three devices

Four devices
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What do the stats say and how are they 

changing over the years? 

Improving computer access and computer skills in our community 

8 

What is most surprising is probably the consistency of the statistics over the 

last 6 years, with fairly minor shifts up and down.  Overall attendance 

numbers continue down, with more people using our wifi or library computers 

next door.  Rather than increasing raw numbers (ie children playing computer 

games) we focus our attention on the quality of learning opportunities for 

young and old or taking people to the next level, esp for study, work or 

business development.  We are most proud of the number of mostly older 

people (although there are 20 and 30-somethings in this category too) who 

have never or very rarely used a computer —that’s 33 people (2%) who have 

never used a computer and 121 (7%) who rarely use a computer ie once or 

twice before today. 

A common scenario is helping those who want advice on what to purchase, or 

who have recently purchased or received a family laptop or tablet.  We love 

turning them into competent users and dealing with those pesky error 

messages. 

From Census 2013 

65.1% of Rangitikei Households have Internet 

Access vs National Ave of 76.8% 

That makes us almost 12% below the National 

Average 

Also, Government’s goal for online transactions is 

70% by 2017 

Where will the unconnected go? 

Age 

Under 18s are back up to 63%, after 

being  61%, 55% , 60% , 49% l 19 to 

30yo are down to 8% after 14% , 17% &  

22% , 31 to 50yo is up to 16%, after 

15%, 18% & 15% , 51-64 is up to 8%

after  7%, 4% and 8% and 65+ are down  

to 5% after 4%, 5% & 6% . 

Ethnicity 

This year, it’s 45% European, 32% 

Maori and 15% Samoan, 4% Tongan/

Other Pacific people and 4% other.  

Last year, it was 49% European, 35% 

Maori, 14% Samoan and 2 % other 

Employment Status 

Students are up to 59% (after 50% & 

55%), full time work is down to 8%  

(after 15% to 11%), part time work is 

the same (8%), not is paid work is down 

to 16% (21% to 19%), retired is up to 8% 

(after 6%) 

Access to Computer and Broadband 

Having a home computer is 49% (after 44% & 52%), 

using one outside the home is 25% (after 26% & 22%) 

and only using the Hub is 26% (after 30%  & 26%) 

Having broadband at home is 48% (after 40% & 50%), 

using one outside the home is 29% (after 28%  & 22%) 

and only using the Hub is 23% (after 32% & 28%) 
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Improving computer access and computer skills in our community 

Who are we? 

Volunteers—our best feature! 

My own experience as a volunteer for various groups has led me to 
believe that there is a special quality that comes from services delivered 
by volunteers and my seven years managing a volunteer team has 
reinforced that.  A quick google search pinpoints the major benefits: 

 connects you with others  - making new friends and contacts, 

increasing social and relationship skills 

 is good for your mind and body, including self confidence, sense of 

purpose, combats depression and helps you stay physically healthy 

 can advance your career 

 brings fun and fulfilment to your life 

Researchers have even been able to measure increased happiness levels 
amongst people who volunteer regularly.  Our Hub does all that, and a 
young couple from Holland, Tama and Carmen, who volunteered for us in 
2014 for two months wrote about their experience.  Tama had 2/3 of a 
degree in Computer Science from Leiden and a gift for sharing those skills, 
including Gimp & Blender at the Hub and Rangitikei College. 

They talked about how inspirational it had been to work with us.  In a 
letter they left to support our funding efforts, they said how beautiful it 
was to see someone walk out the door proudly, having learned how to 
solve their problem rather than just having the problem solved, and that 
a feeling of self-sufficiency is essential in feeling secure when people are 
flooded with new things.  Tama and Carmen viewed the Hub as a 
cornerstone of the community and how without it, people would be 
disconnected who needed each other.  

It’s a precious and inclusive space here at the Hub, and inspiring to have 
outsiders see and share my own view.  We are grateful for contributions 
great and small, whether keeping the computers or tea/coffee area clean 
and tidy, to volunteers with and without computer skills who ensure our 
door is open, but who all make the place a welcoming and helpful place 
to come with your computer problems.  If the door is sometimes not 
open, because our volunteers have other commitments, then consider 
joining the team yourself. 

9 
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Improving computer access and computer skills in our community 

Who are we? 

Profile of Staff and Committee Members 

1 July 2016 to 30 June 2017 

Hub Trustees 
Audrey Williams (from August 2012) is a Ratana resident and represents the 
Ratana Community Board. 

Gaylene Prince (from August 2012) is the Community & Leisure Services Team 
Leader for the Rangitikei District Council, responsible for the District Libraries in 
Marton, Bulls and Taihape.   Gaylene has been Acting Chair since December 
2016. 

Damian Turner-Steele (from December 2012 to December 2016) is the owner of 
Lynx Computing Ltd and works for the IT Department at the Rangitikei District 
Council.  Damian, representing Project Marton,  has been Treasurer since 
February 2013 and Acting Chair since August 2013,and then Chair. 

Susan Crawshaw (from Oct 2016) representing Project Marton and employed by 
WINZ Youth Service. 

Dr David Pontin (from June 2014 to April 2016) Science teacher representing 
Rangitikei College. 

Jamie Sanson (from April 2016) Technology teacher representing Rangitikei 
College. 

Johnson Hamahona (from October 2016) as non-Trustee committee member 
and Lynda Hunter (from December 2016) as non-Trustee Treasurer. 

Hub Staff 
Puawai Hagger (Ratana Manager) arrived at Ratana thirty years ago and over the 
last sixteen years has worked as an Archivist with the Ratana Community and 
Church, collating and digitising its 1918 to 1940 history. 

Angela Coleman (Marton Manager) returned to live in Marton  eight years ago, 
to the town she grew up in, after 28 years away.  As well as managing the Hub, 
Angela is Secretary of the Counselling Centre in Marton and Chair of Project 
Marton.   She became the Attendance Advisor (previously Truancy Service) for 
the southern Rangitikei in February 2013.  Angela is Manager of Marton Hub and 
non-Trustee Secretary. 

Entity Structure 
The Board has a minimum of 4 trustees, nominated by Ratana Community Board, 
Project Marton, Rangitikei District Council and Rangitikei College.  They elect a 
Chair among themselves and appoint a Secretary and Treasurer among 
themselves or from non-trustee members.  The governance board has a 
management contract with the Marton Hub Manager for 21 hours per week and 
where funds permit, will pay for Ratana Hub Management.  All other support is 
provided on a voluntary basis. 

10 

Damian 

 

Audrey 
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Improving computer access and computer skills in our community 

Angela Coleman 

Marton Manager’s Report 

The Marton Hub has 12 iMac computers and serves a community of 
about 4,750 people, plus rural areas and surrounding towns of Hunterville 
and Bulls.  Puawai and I were recruited in August 2010 and this report 
covers our seventh year of operations, a huge achievement in itself. 

This year we delivered our 6th and last ‘Computers in Homes’, since Nov 
2013.  Parents complete 20 hours of training and in front of friends and 
family are given a certificate from the Mayor and take home a computer.  
CIH interviews families 12 months after graduation and has great 
information of the impact for these families (look for it online) and 
graduation videos on the homepage of www.icthub.org.nz.  For me, it’s 
an honour to take these parents on a digital journey, preparing them to 
take their own children on a similar journey.   

I  worked closely with Principals at Marton Junction and James Cook 
Schools over these 4 years and we assisted 68 families and 170 children 
to get a computer in their home, where there was none before.  I love it 
best when I get a 100% pass rate and have achieved that twice.  I also got 
‘phantomed’ after the graduation, in appreciation for our great effort. 

Other highlights for the year were the inspiring presenters at RDC’s 
Pathway to Wellbeing conference in Feb 2017 promoting  Asset Based 
Community Development (ABCD).  I hosted a strategic planning meeting 
with the Hub volunteers in March, where we sought to Discover the best 
of what is, Dream what could be, Design what should be and Destiny 
create what will be, and have been putting that into action.  We have also 
held About Us and Get Digital classes, but were disappointed when UCOL 
was unable to deliver classes at the Hub because the RDC building did not 
meet their earthquake standards. 

The Hub remains hugely reliant on our volunteers and they are our heart 
and soul.  We were open 216 days this year, with one to one teaching on 
Thursday mornings.  In addition, there were 20 sessions delivered by Hub, 
18 sessions delivered by others and even 2 paid sessions (WINZ and 
Wananga).  In our first year, volunteers delivered 665 hours, then 1,430 
hours, 2,555, 2,028, 2,978 and 3,360 hours.  This year, 8 volunteers 
delivered 1,563 hours managing the Hub.  That is an incredible 
contribution—at minimum wage, worth $24,625.  Our longest serving 
volunteer remains Kim Smith, who has been with us since July 2012 and 
supplied 473 hours this year and was our most active.  Joanne Maraku 
provided 282 hours and Sandra Stevens 257.      

Our financial sustainability continues to  improve, and we really deliver to 
our community.  We are open six days a week, Mon to Sat, and with 
annual attendance down to 3,046, that’s still 14 people using us each day 
we are open.  Most people (2,402 or 79%) just use a computer, but during 
the year we have helped 333 (11%) to learn basic computer skills, and 
helped 26 job hunters . 

11 

Celebrating the new flag with some of our 

customers—Jennifer, Aaryn, Wayne & Josh 

Above: Faeno, Angela and Tolua and below: Angela, 

Heylie Palehame and Mayor Andy Watson 
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Improving computer access and computer skills in our community 

Angela Coleman 

Marton Manager’s Report (page 2) 

Seven years after opening the Hub doors in November 2010, we are still 
here!  Set-up funding, from the DIA allowed the Trust one manager in 
Marton for 21 hours per week and the same at Ratana.  The Trust 

remains committed to paying the expenses from the Ratana 
Hub, but paying the salary stopped in Sept 2013, but an ex 
gratia payment was possible  again this year.  The Marton 
Manager produces the written material and does all the funding 
applications that pay for both Hubs and remains a paid position.  
Puawai Hagger and husband Arahi continue to work tirelessly to 
support the Ratana Hub and bring the economic and other 
benefits to the Ratana morehu. 

This year we raised just $270 bookings income, and at $25 per 
hour I have raised $355 from private tuition in homes/businesses, mostly 
teaching Windows 10 or how to use a new tablet.  Computers in Homes 
paid us $1,132, $150 was raised from asset sales, $68 from the Easter 
raffle gifted by New World and $301 interest.  Hub users can have one 
hour free each day, but some use our concession cards and pay $2 for any 
additional hours.  Those that are learning new skills tend to be more 
generous with our donations jar ($978 this year). 

Our total user generated income is modest ($3,255), and we rely on grant 
and trust funding to cover our biggest expense which is staff.  This year, I 
applied for $86.691 to 9 agencies, and $54,395 was raised (63%), 
consistent with last year.  For the third year in a row, we achieved a $2-
$3,000 increase in reserves ie $31,612 to $33,967, a $2,354 increase in 
cash reserves. 

Computers are integral to modern life and the Hub strives to collaborate 
with other local groups to share the benefits of this wonderful facility.  
During the year we have collaborated with Christians against Poverty who 
delivered 3 classes, WINZ as a venue during ANZCO shutdowns and 
helping job hunters, Creative Courtyard (where three of their people with 
intellectual disabilities come to the Hub once a week), and Project 
Marton. 

Our hubs are not tied to any one segment of our population.  We can 
focus on the needs of children, on the needs of older people, and meet 
the civil defence needs for our community.  This 
multi-tasking is one of our best features and we 
will continue to support whoever wants to use 
either of our great community assets.  You can 
see how this flexibility has allowed each hub to 
develop independently based on the knowledge 
and skills of its population base. 
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The new 3D printer—Kim’s 

baby & part of strategic plan & first ever 3D model  
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Improving computer access and computer skills in our community 

Ratana Manager’s Report 

13 

The Ratana Hub is located in the old Post Office next to the Marae.  
The six iMacs serve the Ratana township of 360 residents (with 2 
shops, church & marae) as well as the surrounding Whangaehu and 
Turakina districts.  It incorporates a radio station, recording studio, 
graphic design software, green room and digital archives.  After 
ongoing issues with Spark’s tragic dialup speed broadband,  and still 
not able to join the school’s fibre cable, the Ratana Hub switched to 
Vodafone’s Rural Broadband in October 2016 and opening hours 
increased. 

Ratana is a unique community in that it is the largest Ahi Kaa (lived on 
marae) in NZ and one of three national marae. It is the mecca of the 
Ratana Established Church of NZ, holding the temple and 
administration HQ for 60K adherents, and celebrates its 100th 
anniversary in November 2018.   

Puawai as Ratana Technology Representative continues to work 
towards bringing fibre cabling into Manuao, including funding to bring 
the school’s fibre cable another 168 metres through a trench to the 
marae admin block, which is 55m long containing 12 office spaces.  
With fibre broadband, economic sustainability can uplift a 100 year old 
freezing worker 
mentality, which will 
attract university 
graduates returning to 
Ratana for employment 
choices that are only 
possible with quality 
access to the internet.  

Puawai presenting at Rural Digital Infrastructure 

Di Daniels, Potaua, Arahi & Puawai 

Tapes at Ratana Studio 

Visiting at RaukawaFM 
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Improving computer access and computer skills in our community 

 

Annual Statements of Financial  
Performance and Financial Position 
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Annual Statements of Financial  
Performance and Financial Position 
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The big divide is no longer just a digital divide, it’s a motivational 
divide. Who has the motivation to take advantage of the tools 

that are out there? (Thomas L. Friedman).   

The computer is the best self-learning tool ever invented.  Once 
you have learned the basics, you just need to Google your 
problem (using the correct terms) and watch a You Tube clip until 
you have learned the new skill.   If you have the motivation to 
learn, then our Hubs are here to help you find those resources 
that are available to all, free of charge … Google the Khan 
Academy or TED talks or Harvard University to be inspired. 

If you have a problem that you can’t fix or a curiosity to know 
more, then come to our Hubs.  Most people learn new digital 
skills from a combination of trial-and-error strategies along with 
an “elbow-to-elbow” friend who offers appropriate help and 
support when needed.  To accommodate often busy lives, and to 
be there when the motivation strikes, adults need flexible, short-
term and drop-in centres, catered to their needs, where they can 
explore and learn, supported by knowledgeable and supportive 
assistants who offer just-in-time learning strategies.  We don’t 
know everything, but are willing to sit with you to figure out the 
problem together.  We can share what we have learned about 
the latest development, but will do all we can to make ourselves 
redundant, so that you can do it yourself next time.  

That’s what we provide! 

OUR KAUPAPA 

Marton and Surrounds ICT Hub Charitable Trust Board 

Marton ICT Hub 
33 High Street 
Behind Marton Library 
Marton 4710 
Ph 06 327 0092 
Mob 021 1234 727 
Email: marton.ict.hub@gmail.com 

Ratana ICT Hub 
4 Taihauauru St  
Ratana 4581 
 
Ph: 06 342 6995 
Mob: 027 231 9050 
Facebook: Ratana.ICT.Hub 

Incorporated Society since 10 September 2010 (2540216) 

Registered Charity since 17 February 2011 (CC46184) 

Bank Details: Westpac, Marton  03 0683 0209259 000 

www.icthub.org.nz 

Improving computer access and computer skills in our community 
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1st Marton Scouts Group
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13 SEP 2018 
CLR To: 

File:  	 5t. —   
Doc: 

11 September 2018 

SCO,yieS: .1st Marton Scout Group 

 

37  Cuba Street, Marton, Rangitikei, 4710 
martonscouts@grnait.com  

IEC 

To Whom it may concern, 

Please find enclosed an application for the Rangitikei District Council Community Initiatives 
Fund. Also enclosed is a quote from Marton Print for our groups' project of renewing and 
upgrading signage in and around our Scout hall. 

The 1st Marton Scout group currently has 42 youth members, which includes Keas, Cubs, 
Scouts and Venturers. Our group aims to create a fun and educational experience, where 
our members can reach their full potential. Scouts develop skills including teamwork, 
leadership, communication,.cultural awareness, self motivation and commitment. 

Our hall also provides a place for the community to hold events, and we currently have a 
couple of groups who use our hall throughout the year. 

Our group is run entirely by volunteers, leaders and committee members alike. We 
fundraise throughout the year to meet the costs of running the group and maintaining the 
hall, but often fall short. Any contribution towards this project of upgrading signage would be 
greatly appreciated. 

I  look forward to hearing from you. 

Many thanks 

Lara Beetham 
Grants Coordinator 
1st Marton Scouts Grbup 
martonscouts@gmail.com   
02102597212 
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'OTE 	4 

close 1200. 	pm (noon), Thursday 13 September 2018. The respective Community 

iiiii(Lees/Boards will meet early-mid October 2018 to consider applications. 

.:ie 	u 	of the Community Initiatives Fund is to support community based projects in the 

District that help to develop community cohesion and community resilience. 

The Fund is open to all initiatives and opportunities which have potential to benefit the District's 

communities in one of the foHowing areas: 

e Community service and support (programmes/services to support local communities and 

• Lei-.'re promotion (projects or programmes that promote participation in leisure within our 
communities. These can include activities and programmes to increase participation in 

leisure activities and increased participation in programmes that improve cultural well- 

being); 

• Heritage and environment (projects or programmes which preserve and/or enhance 

heritage and/or environmental sites, including displays, open days etc.) 

Becaus.: ,: -::he characteristics of applications will vary from year to year, there are no fixed allocations 

for 	 categories. 

Preferei:ce is given to community organisations based in the Rangitikei, but applications will be 

from other organisations (both within and outside the District). Applicants from outside 

District will need to provide quantifiable proof of their benefit to the Community. 

cemplete this application form in conjunction with the associated notes. 

E FOR APPLICA 	_00 pm (noon) Thursday 13 September 2018. Late 

lications will NOT  be considered. 

'cations are copied into O .__ 	Comm:;.: ,  	 Order 

available to the general public. 

\PPLICATION TO: 
OSTE , 	•25S: 	Grants Administrator, Rangitikei District Council, 

Private Bag 1102, Marton 4741 

Hand deliver to: Rangitikei District Council Office, 46 High Street, Marton; or 

TciI ca Service Centre, Town Hall, Hautapu Street, Taihape 

,z 
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Applicant eligibility criteria: 
Applicant must be able to meet all the criteria stipulated in the guidelines. 
Applicant/organisation must be: 

• Incorporated Society (certificate or documentation of proof must be supplied); 

• Trust or Association (please supply documentation); 

• Unincorporated community group 

• Umbrella organisation with local branches. 
It is expected that the 'umbrella organisation' will have an interest in the project for which funding  is 

being sought. 
Council is unable to issue funds directly to individual recipients. 

1. APPLICANT DETAILS 
Full Name of Organisation: /c71-  InGVI /Dr) SCOLii-  Cry- c)Li0 

Street address: 	Cu.17.7 Vree(- 
Ma,r hoc) 

Postal address: 

OILOVf 
Post Code: /0 

Contact 1 Name  Lay 	ge e  

Telephone (day) 	/ OZS---g 

Email: 
	

Of-)) CtryY( La-4-C? D 	 . 

4 

Contact 2 Name DeT (A/ 	/°/V14.----) 

Telephone (day):  Ca//545.?- 6' 007 

Email: pco kkro/i., do  (Aiii  @ mail 0(1i 

Legal Status  (see Applicant eligibility criteria) 
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Is your organisation acting as an 
Umbrella Organisation? 

 

Yes No 

Yes 
Is your organisation GST registered? 

No 

If so, please provide 
your GST Number: 

Bank account: 

 

4 

            

0 

      

3 

 

C) 
	5 2. 

   

0 

             

2. WHAT ARE  THE OBJECTIVES OF YOUR ORGANISATION? 

olervki  a (lin, ;/-)Ciiisi,,e 	edvccd-7-10,1 

expev-/e-iite, 	 (;-) 0o7 C.077irk (Jr1.t 

c 0 	17)s c keioteei.-7 ctel 	yokiny 
6101(,t-i-s Keaci, rhp_‘;- icll poLlciJ 

4 

3. YOUR PROJECT: 

3.1 What is the name of your project? 

rafth o S;5rIo3c 
3.2 When will it take place? 

3.3 Where will it take place?  Sc 	3 7- 

3.4 What type of project are you planning?  Vpgratoie 1 5 ,:gpaie 	Sc 0 
i■ cat /n c/ 1,c c 	 g S .q/q 	s'Aqs-e Ongoing activity, or 

Ei‘ew  initiative 

Please tick the  ONE  box that best describes your project. (See Community Initiatives Fund Purpose 
definitions) 	 4 

I=1/Community service and support, or 

GI/Leisure  promotion, or 

0 Heritage and environment 
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must: 

• Take place within Rangitikei; 

• Demonstrate consideration of how they see their proposal would benefit the community 
• Provide 3 targets that will be used to monitor the outcome of the project 

• Provide a realistic and balanced budget; 

Be able to contribute a significant proportion to the cost of the project (see Section 4). 

Applicants cannot have been financially supported by the ratepayers of the Rangitikei 
District Council through some other means for the same project in the same financial year, 
i.e. through the Event Sponsorship Scheme, Community Boards/ Committees, Annual Plan 
etc., 

Applicants cannot apply for funding from the Community Initiatives Fund more than once in 
any financial year; 

• o posa I s which are eligible for funding from Creative New Zealand or Sport New Zealand 
Travel Fund must state clearly if they have made an application to or intend to apply to 

her fund. The Community Initiatives Fund assessment committee may limit funding to 
these groups. 

• If you receive confirmation of funding from any other organisation before the Committee 
meets, you must inform the Grants Administrator at the Council. 

tips: 

9 	Describe your project in full. 

4 

In this section we want to know about the complete project, not just the portion you are 
seeking funding for. 

9  Or you may have a project that supports a small number of people over a longer period of 
time. In this case you will need to explain the long term benefits of the project to this group. 

• Be sure to fully describe your target group or those who will benefit from your activity. 

• Relate your project ba.  ck to the category under which you applied. If you ticked Heritage and 
Environment for example, you will need to demonstrate why this is a Heritage and 
Environment Project. 
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Describe your project.in  full:  
Attach  additional sheets  if  you need to. 

IA) h 1-0 t75 rad e sale 	rictse e > ctd-S 

aironot 0vr 	oat, J'CLCit`fly 	 s 21)/3  
519ns 6) K caVele g ro pkw:rj c s 

if v ektjJ a e c is s a le 	C le ay 

6.1.0 eA,Lej,d 0( 4 in  

	

We cal(' I- )3k Iv) h 	bot n r)e-r\I of) e 

t'Sibte a,"0/ 0/).e 0,6id e .6-0 we / 6()  •  e 

0  ty yod-t, me4-nhet.1 odir-1ott5 tre-6)--9s 

a rld cd \so 67) cid hse 40( r- 	roLi 

C)c/i- ba rvt *v_r_s 	i1 OA° bf vs e 

e(AiA/a-  ss c 	.61 	ve 

afro 1la tlo waft Disto -I-0 	f 

5incy,a h J &eh vs "ojkc rot  

/9  s;,91-' 	tkr dooi 	1( he,1 p a olve-11-i 

Ot/i/ (9y0t/p 	/tall 	Acwe /no si,9"\cis-e 
o 	e 	se9i 	c 	(O9 0 
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Who will benefit from your project? 

/ 57' li'lv-74cr? Se. c),} Cni0,70 — u  r 1)L5 j 0 I- 14"i 

I/4 embeKS A)1Y1 	 el/t 	c'011. 

4 

How will the people who will benefit from your project know that this is happening? 

ik e- ,5 1,5 ose (A9,1 / he v;sq6/e JD 	// 

witt446ei,1 - 	 71) - Ce\e,f a s 14-e 11 
It' ode ifs /6tee 	bei-s k) ham c,s1)i9 
Ole ScoJ-  1-0.0 

How will you acknowledge the funding provided by Rangitikei District Council? 

_ 	 c‘ct-t /')ifich4 	11-e,S .  
_ !Ale a 1 wo; st not Zkt a-/-2k 	(-J CcuolS 

c Loot-vet, e arty as.p:s - at')6e 

List three targets that will demonstrate the success of your project and benefit the Rangitikei 

District: 

Target 1: Co rywyn,n 	re co3n475'on 

Target 2: 	(Yip ti`cfc)ce 	 SletdmOtctro4 

Target3: ec4tAr or eke  1  t-7, ))-\\y pteemce  (Ap 	1-1 

L/ c c•i/ 
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ri organisation ,riay receive a grant for a project in one or more successive years„ but must apply 
annually. All profits from the projects must be held over towards funding the next project. 

Grants will usually he up to a maximum of $2,500 for any project in any one financial year. 

Grants will not be made to organisations which have not complied with reporting requirements for 

previous grants. 

This , ection asks for the total  cost of your project. In the income section list the funding from all  

Council is unlikely to fund 100% of project costs, so it is important that you do not restrict 
.:he amount of funding you are requesting. 

You must provide valid, written quotes for all goods and services for which you are seeking funding. 

If no quotes are supplied your application will be ineligible. 

---- 'leads such as power costs, administration costs etc. must be based on proven figures 
froi,i 	L., us year's accounts. 

Groups registered for GST must provide figures that are GST exclusive. 

Please prc.:vide a pre-printed bank account deposit slip (or a statement header) for payment should 
your 	be successful. 

Please attach your group's latest audited annual accounts. Any organisation that has given away or 
donated money to other organisations will not be granted Council funding. Recurring events also 
need to provide a balance sheet. 

Jst be provided for all goods and services. For services such as power where it is not 
o get a quote, an estimate based on proven figures from previous years must be provided. 

FacIi,ty development or funding for capital works (i.e. the cost of buildings or items 
necessary to operate the facility); 

• Grants to individuals; 

• Purchase or long-term lease of equipment or facilities; 

• Food and beArage costs; 

• Retrospective project costs; 

• Costs of bonds or making good any damage done to venues that are hired; 
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FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

Project Costs 
	4 

Outline how much the project will cost to put on: 

Item Amount 

pvc Born e,rs y 2 $ 

Door ,C,Ki $ t cg"-  •  0 0 

r%-ive Asse rn.b/.7  S i' $ / s-s-  -  oo 
No 	l'&771..ic, 	._ss 1 --, 

$ . Is- c-oc) 
' ...i 	.., $ 

$ 

$ 

4 $ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Total Cost (GST inclueive / exclusive. Please delete one) $ to wt..  s---3_ 
Project Income 

Outline how the costs of the project will be met: 

Item Amount 

Donated material $ 

Cash in hand towards project $ 

Intended fundraisineprovide an estimate) $ 

Ticket sales $ 

Other sponsorship/grants (please specify source's below) $ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Total funds available (GST inclusive / exclusive. Please delete one) $ 

Amount of funding you are requesting 

from Rangitikei District Council: 
	 $   Ociit 'sr?.  
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Has your group received funding from the  Rangitikei  District Council  in the last  5 years? If yes, 
please list all grants made below. 

Event/Project/Activity 	. Amount 

Nd Af 647 aj )141 aivioti'"( 
$ 

$ 

$ 

4 $ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

4.4 Please name two referees for your  organisation and your project 

Name:  DiAir, "Pa,k---throz-) 
Telephone (day): 	/ ce-g.  6007-  
Name:  keithu Roc cues  
Telephone  (day):  02 7 235 7-irk, 
5. DECLARATION 

[2(1  declare that the inforrriation supplied here is correct. 

Lamp? gee -741-c-7-7-7 
Signature:  OVioaegAit),64 
Position in organisation:  fi-y- f7,-13 (001014-7crjry 
Date: 	sep1 4  (220, r  

O Please tick here if you would like to speak with the Committee about your project. The 
Committees will meet early-mid October 2018.  The  Grants Administrator will contact you with more 
details. 

Name: 
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13 SP 2018 
To:   CP- 

Rangitikei  DistrimCouncil 
t 1 0r, 

Community Initiatives Fund Application Form 2017/18 

PLEASE NOTE 
Applications close 12.00 pm (noon), Thursday 13 September 2018. The respective Community 
Committees/Boards will meet early-mid October 2018 to consider applications. 

PURPOSE 
The purpose of the Community Initiatives Fund is to support community based projects in the 
Rangitikei District that help to develop community cohesion and community resilience. 

The Fund is open to all initiatives and opportunities which have potential to benefit the District's 

communities in one of the following areas: 

• Community service and support (programmes/services to support local communities and 

groups); 

• Leisure promotion (projects or programmes that promote participation in leisure within our 
communities. These can include activities and programmes to increase participation in 
leisure activities and increased participation in programmes that improve cultural well-

being); 

• Heritage and environment (projects or programmes which preserve and/or enhance 
heritage and/or environmental sites, including displays, open days etc.) 

Because the characteristics of applications will vary from year to year, there are no fixed allocations 
for particular categories. 

Preference is given to community organisations based in the Rangitikei, but applications will be 

considered from other organisations (both within and outside the District). Applicants from outside 
the Rangitikei District will need to provide quantifiable proof of their benefit to the Community. 

Please complete this application form in conjunction with the associated notes. 

CLOSING DATE FOR APPLICATIONS: 12.00 pm (noon) Thursday 13 September 2018. Late 
applications will NOT be considered. 

All sponsorship applications are copied into the relevant Community Committee/Board Order 
Papers and are therefore available to the general public. 

SEND YOUR APPLICATION TO: 
Postal address: 	Grants Administrator, Rangitikei District Council, 

Private Bag 1102, Marton 4741 

Hand deliver to: Rangitikei District Council Office, 46 High Street, Marton; or 

Taihape Service Centre, Town Hall, Hautapu Street, Taihape 

Email: infoPrangitikei.govt.nz  

RANGITIKEI 
DISTRICT COUNCIL 
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Applicant eligibility criteria: 
Applicant must be able to meet all the criteria stipulated in the guidelines. 
Applicant/organisation must be: 

• Incorporated Society (certificate or documentation of Proof must be supplied); 
• Trust or Association (please supply documentation); 
• Unincorporated community group 
• Umbrella organisation with local branches. 

It is expected that the 'umbrella organisation' will have an interest in the project for which funding is 
being sought. 
Council is unable to issue funds directly to individual recipients. 

1. APPLICANT DETAILS 
Full Name of Organisation: AA) 3 2  Lodge  ;eery/ _f   

Street address: 	W e Tho 100 IfOod /14Riati 

Postal address: /() 	ifi) 	l< 
,gaciye cf4 
,dt/4 4S Post Code:  .1 g/g 

Contact 1 Name 	
-(-0eMe cfjC/47 hi/  /i 

Telephone (day) 	6, .3 

Email: 	sirtriA 	@ xffi. co .11 2 

Contact 2 Name 
zevan 	Walla fioiik 

Telephone (day):  Q6, 3  .2, 2 1 L. 3 5 

Email: 	)011k CD )(414  CO Pn 

Legal Status (see Applicant eligibility criteria) 

/ L 	Org-h° 	COMM wt2,2, 4y yro t.,(0 
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Is your organisation acting as an 
Umbrella Organisation? 

 

Yes No 

Is your organisation GST registered? 

  

Yes VI  No 

      

If so, please provide 
your GST Number: 

Bank account: 3 6 3 6 O 

2. WHAT ARE THE OBJECTIVES OF YOUR ORGANISATION? 

3. YOUR PROJECT: 

3.1 What is the name of your project? 

4iiplrfihy,,,yroveirwh 4r int.q4/41de 	ti ?bon so e 

3.2 When will it take place?  GJAP/1 —6Artch 1.1 	-CeetaWd 
3.3 Where will it take place?  36.7 y1 /// k1971 	Migrod 
3.4 What type of project are you planning? 

dee/ ALA 

12/New initiative 

Please tick the ONE box that best describes your project. (See Community Initiatives Fund Purpose 
definitions) 

Comm unity service and support, or 

O Leisure promotion, or 

O Heritage and environment 

O Ongoing activity, or 
io(oVeffie4- 
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PROJECT ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA 

All projects eligible for funding must: 

• Take place within Rangitikei; 

• Demonstrate consideration of how they see their proposal would benefit the community 

a Provide 3 targets that will be used to monitor the outcome of the project 

• Provide a realistic and balanced budget; 
• Be able to contribute a significant proportion to the cost of the project (see Section 4). 

Please note: 

• Applicants cannot have been financially supported by the ratepayers of the Rangitikei 
District Council through some other means for the same project in the same financial year, 
i.e. through the Event Sponsorship Scheme, Community Boards/ Committees, Annual Plan 
etc., 

• Applicants cannot apply for funding from the Community Initiatives Fund more than once in 
any financial year; 

• Proposals which are eligible for funding from Creative New Zealand or Sport New Zealand 
Rural Travel Fund must state clearly if they have made an application to or intend to apply to 
either fund. The Community Initiatives Fund assessment committee may limit funding to 
these groups. 

• If you receive confirmation of funding from any other organisation before the Committee 
meets, you must inform the Grants Administrator at the Council. 

Hints and tips: 

• Describe your project in full. 

• In this section we want to know about the complete project, not just the portion you are 
seeking funding for. 

• Or you may have a project that supports a small number of people over a longer period of 
time. In this case you will need to explain the long term benefits of the project to this group. 

• Be sure to fully describe your target group or those who will benefit from your activity. 

Relate your project back to the category under which you applied. If you ticked Heritage and 
Environment for example, you will need to demonstrate why this is a Heritage and 
Environment Project. 
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Describe your project in full:  
Attach additional sheets if you need to. 

See cnVacAecl over 
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xei 5  Who will benefit from your project? 

See a liYach-e 

/e 	How will the people who will benefit from your project know that this is happening? 

jee a/Q& 

7_  How will you acknowledge the funding provided by Rangitikei District Council? 

jee all-ached 

List three targets that will demonstrate the success of your project and benefit the Rangitikei 
District: 

Rei 	Target 1: 

fie/ 	Target 2: 

ki to  Target3: 
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Ref 2. 	Lodge Rangitikei No. 38. 

Objectives. 

The organisation objective is to extend the benefit and values of Freemasonry and encourages the 
meeting together of men for the purposes of fellowship, instruction and charity. Its authorised 
ceremonials teach a system of morality and brotherhood based on universal truth. It promotes 
ethical conduct and responsible attitudes among its members, believing that the good of others is of 
primary concern. 

Lodge Rangitikei No. 38 was established in 1880 and operates under a Charter from the Grand Lodge 
of New Zealand, governed by an Act of Parliament entitled: 

The Grand Lodge of Freemasons of New Zealand Trustees Act 1903, and Amendment 1964. 

Our mission statement is: 
To be a modern organisation, retaining our tradition of fellowship with like-minded men, integrity 
and charitable work; a way of life. 

Ref 5.  Who will benefit. 

Lodge attendees and populace who may attend when the Lodge holds 'open' and social functions. 
Improvements should give some extension of light outside the building, aiding passers-by at night. 

Ref 6.  How will they know. 

By seeing better in the Lodge room. 

Ref7.  The funding granted will be acknowledged by our formal letter to the Rangitikei District 
Council. It will be reported in the Lodge newsletter, which is read by members of other Lodges and 
Senior Lodge officials from Wellington to central North Island; even wider afield we learn on 
internet. As well as Grand Lodge Management Board. 

Ref 8.  Target 1. Allaying the safety concern on behalf of particularly elderly attendees to meetings. 

Ref 9.  Target 2. 'Word of mouth' by visitors will have more outside members wish to visit Marton 
with an unknown financial 'spin off' to all manner of businesses. 

Ref10.  Target 3. Meetings and ceremonials will be held under improved light circumstances, with 
added safety aspects; and draw other Lodges to visit us more frequently. 

Note re the 2017 accounts. 
Funds transfers are above the usual due to Bank of New Zealand closing the Marton Store. Lodge 
members wanted the banking to stay with a Bank operating in the town, employing local people. 

Lodge Treasurer. 414411. 
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FUNDING GUIDE 

An organisation may receive a grant for a project in one or more successive years, but must apply 
annually. All profits from the projects must be held over towards funding the next project. 

Grants will usually be up to a maximum of $2,500 for any project in any one financial year. 

Grants will not be made to organisations which have not complied with reporting requirements for 
previous grants. 

This section asks for the total cost of your project. In the income section list the funding from all 
sources. Council is unlikely to fund 100% of project costs, so it is important that you do not restrict 
your costs to the amount of funding you are requesting. 

You must provide valid, written quotes for all goods and services for which you are seeking funding. 

If no quotes are supplied your application will be ineligible. 

General overheads such as power costs, administration costs etc. must be based on proven figures 
from previous year's accounts. 

Groups registered for GST must provide figures that are GST exclusive. 

Please provide a pre-printed bank account deposit slip (or a statement header) for payment should 
your application be successful. 

Please attach your group's latest audited annual accounts. Any organisation that has given away or 
donated money to other organisations will not be granted Council funding. Recurring events also 
need to provide a balance sheet. 

Quotes must be provided for all goods and services. For services such as power where it is not 
possible to get a quote, an estimate based on proven figures from previous years must be provided. 

Ineligible costs 

• Facility development or funding for capital works (i.e. the cost of buildings or items 
necessary to operate the facility); 

• Grants to individuals; 

Purchase or long-term lease of equipment or facilities; 

• Food and beverage costs; 

• Retrospective project costs; 

• Costs of bonds or making good any damage done to venues that are hired; 
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FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

Project Costs 

Outline how much the project will cost to put on: 

Item Amount 

11 uf yA 	yak $ / g 57, ,s 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Total Cost (GST inclusive /-exefusive. Please delete one) $ i.--q•-e g' 1. 25 
Project Income 

Outline how the costs of the project will be met: 

Item 
, 

Amount 

Donated material  hqiii-erd Net-locum demberto. 11 clo oboe 
Cash in hand towardYproject  Ait)ii,p Qii 0Ca1Leti -kr $ 

Intended fundraising (provide an  estimate)hie,  do401 ailow $ NI L 
Ticket sales $ WI 1- 
Other sponsorship/grants (please specify source/s below) $ NI L 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Total funds available (GST inclusive / exclusive. Please delete one) $ 

$ 	  

Amount of funding you are requesting 

from Rangitikei District Council: 

171



Has your group received funding from the Rangitikei District Council in the last 5 years? If yes, 
please list all grants made below. 

Event/Project/Activity Amount 

$ 

/VD 	(Thus 	atthCcifidaS /tve $ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

4.4 Please name two referees for your organisation and your project 

Telephone (day):  DI, 3 2 72 9 ht 
Name: 
	

bt)/ Via/400k) 	
Ot3.27 0/43 work 

Name: 	bei 	i/e/ 
Telephone (day):  Ob 	3 35  Xes: 
5. DECLARATION 

EKdeclare that the information supplied here is correct. 

Name: Perne .S:y dm MI/ 
Signature: 

Position in organisation:  17-eacc/rer 
Date:  /3- 6F— ..ZO/ 7 

1<lease tick here if you would like to speak with the Committee about your project. The 
Committees will meet early-mid October 2018. The Grants Administrator will contact you with more 
details. 
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ALL CLASSES OF WORK UNDERTAKEN 	 ALL WORK GUARANTEED 

5 September 2017 
	

Reference: Q18091 

Mr. Graeme Hill 
Treasurer 
Lodge Rangitikei No. 38 
Freemasons New Zealand 
Wellington Road 
Marton 4710 

Dear Mr. Hill 

QUOTATION 

We have pleasure in submitting our price for work as detailed below  — 

Lighting modifications phase three: 

• Extend the lighting circuit from the existing lighting switches to the end of the 
lodge room, running along the wall coving under the existing lighting strip, twenty 
five metres in length. 

• Install additional wall lighting switch and base board to match existing. 
• Remove material from above Master's chair canopy and replace with boarding to 

support new aesthetic lighting. Install new isolation switch. 
• Supply and install new Chauvet Linear wash RGB Linear light with remote control, 
• Supply and install, 20 LED string lights. 
• Test upon completion. 

Based on the above our quoted price is  $1,857.25 GST inclusive 

Please contact me if I can be of any further assistance. 

Please Note: 

A division of The Downs Group 
235 Broadway, P 0 Box 275, Marton, 4741, New Zealand 

Tel: (06) 327 0017 Fax: (06) 327 6348 Email: adminPalfdowns.co.nz 	www.thedownsgroup.co.nz  
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Quote Includes: 
• All work certified to current electrical standards and regulations 
• Certification documentation 
• Master Electrician $20,000 workmanship guarantee 

Thank you for the opportunity  to  quote. Should you have any queries  regarding  this 
quote please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Yours faithfully 

tO4A,49-4k. 

Director 
Alf Downs Lighting 

This quotation is valid until 12 October 2018 

Any extra work, other than that quoted above will be charged accordingly. 

Any owner supplied electrical fittings must have a Supplier Declaration Of 
Conformity (SDOC) from the place of purchase. 

< 
V 
SAFE 

<  MEMO 

V  MASTER 
I 	ELECTRICIANS 

 

A division of The Downs Group 
235 Broadway, P 0 Box 275, Marton, 4741, New Zealand 

Tel: (06) 327 0017 Fax: (06) 327 6348 Email: admin@alfdowns.co.nz 	www.thedownsgroup.co.nz  
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LODGE RANGITIKEI No. 38 MARTON. 

Statement of accounting policies and notes to the financial accounts for the year ended December 2017. 

Reporting 
The financial statements presented are for Lodge Rangitikei No. 38, Wellington Road, Marton; a Lodge 
holding a Charter under The Grand Lodge of Freemasons of New Zealand Trustees Act 1903; and 
Amendment 1964. 
These statements report on the funds controlled by the Trustees and Standing Committee of the Lodge. 
Measurement base: 
The accounting principles recognised as appropriate for the measurement and reporting of the financial 
performance and financial position on an historical cost basis are followed by the statements. 
Specific accounting policies: 
The following specific accounting policies which materially affect the measurement of financial 
performance and the financial position have been applied. 
Goods and Services Tax. 
As Lodge Rangitikei No. 38 is not registered for GST purposes, the financial accounts have been prepared 
and submitted on a GST inclusive basis. G S T paid was for the year.* 
Fixed assets and Depreciation: 
Land and buildings have been included in the accounts at the latest valuation provided by Quotable Value 
Ltd, for rating purposes as at 1 September 2011. Furniture and Chattels have been included at an estimated 
value. No depreciation has been provided for in respect of fixed assets. 
IvnL7-: *7. Now excludes RWT refunds, see note *2. 

*2. RWT refunds are direct credited to the Lodge Benevolence account. An action approved by Inland 
Revenue Dept. 
Note *3. Term deposits as they matured were reinvested with Westpac or Heartland Bank at the initial value 
less interest, or as agreed by the Trustees and Standing Committee. Interest accrued was allocated as shown 
in the relevant section of the accounts. 
Note *4. Allied Farmers shares. These were the residue from Hanover Term deposits converted to 37771 
shares after the Allied Finance buyout of Hanover, later consolidated to 1-100 i.e. 373. Near the end of 
2015 Allied changed its Constitution to allow a minimum holding of 1000 shares, the Company offering 5c 
per share for holdings below the minimum. The Lodge Trustees and Standing Committee recommended 
the Lodge accept an offer of 10c per share before the 'forced sale/ price' closing date. The shares were held 
as assets at the 12/09 transfer value on the qualified advice of the Lodge previous Treasurer and Auditor. 
Note *5 Accounts have been taken as at 5 January 2018, due to BNZ initiated account close problems. 
August 2018: 
We have reviewed the financial accounts of Lodge Rangitikei No. 38 for the year ended 31 December 2017. 
The review is limited primarily to inquiries of Lodge officials, and review procedures applied to the financial 
data. We have not undertaken an audit, so do not express an audit opinion. 
Subject to any matters arising from the matters raised in the preceding paragraphs, based on our review, 
nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying financial accounts do 
not give a true and fair view. 

Leslie Colin Anderson 	. 

Leonard Elmsley George 	 Da e 	  
Elected Account reviewers. 

DateZ 

Page 1. 
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LODGE RANGITIKEI No. 38 

STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS FOR YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 

BNZ CHEQUE ACCOUNT 	 2017 	2016 
Receipts 
Balance 1 January 	 1667.51 	1,247.26 
Member Capitation. Div Levy & Dues. 	 4,470.50 	3,491.00 
Dues 	 5,430.63 	5,516.43 
Initiation & Joining Fees 	 100.00 
Benevolence Donations. & Transfers. 	 3,408.70 	3,601.60 
Hall use donations 450.00 700.00 
Regalia &, Rituals 175.00 50.00 
Refectory donations 3,098.50 1,141.10 
Bank Interest. Cheque & term deposit. 439.32 4.87 
Sundry income.(inc stationery) 	" 523.60 326.75 
Transfer From Heartland Hall a/c 3,520.82 6,587.31 
Term deposit transfers 13,306.62 340.84 

Total 31 December 36,491.20 I 23,107.16 

Debits 
Grand Lodge (member) Capitation. Div levy. 4685.51 4,356.50 
Benevolence donations & transfers. 2462.4 3,434.95 
Regalia.& Rituals 219.25 591.00 
Refectory. 3609.89 1,735.31 
Bank Charges & RWT 115.12 1.32 
Transfer to Hall a/c. Insurance, R & M Plant 4412.85 8,782.58 
Sundry Expenses 584.58 420.39 
Postage & Stationery 772.99 698.49 
Secretary & Treasurer Expenses 300.00 300.00 
Electricity 761.16 796.56 
Rates & Compliance 671.67 680.20 
Term Deposit Transfers. + Cpd interest 16993.78 340.84 
Balance 31 December (extended to 5-1-18 902.00 1,667.51 

Total 36,491.20 23107.16 

Page 2. 
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LODGE RAN GITIKEI No 38 

HEARTLAND HALL A/c 2017 2016 
Receipts 
Balance 1 January 3662.81 8,048.95 
Interest & Bank error adjust 273.04 226.59 
Term Deposit interest transferred.BNZ 236.79 340.84 
Transfer from BNZ a/c (insurance) 2,100.00 2,200.00 

Total 6,272.64 10,816.38 
Payments 
Plant 1289.49 
Transfer to Cheque a/c (insurance) 2342.66 2,100.00 
Sundry.R & M to cheque a/c. 494.73 3,056.47 
R W Tax 12.75 39.61 
Transfer to Benevolence A/c (Bank credited Hall a/c in error) 200.00 675.00 
Balance 31st December 3,222.50 3662.81 

Total 6,272.64 10,816.38 
HEARTLAND, BENEVOLENCE ACCOUNT 

Receipts 
Balance 1 January 284.27 1,289.77 
Interest Heartland & Term deps 1095.78 23.68 
I R D Refund 	 *Note 2 179.19 73.25 
Installation collection 188.70 149.30 
Bank transfer adjustments 317.13 
Freemasons Charity & Benevolence Deposits 1203.5 1,744.12 

Total 3,268.57 3,280.12 
Payments 
Freemasons Charity.Installation 188.70 237.00 
Donations Transfer to BNZ a/c. Benevolence grants. 1,913.00 5,161.50 
R W Tax 4.82 11.50 
Balance 31 December 1162.05 1,289.77 
Total 3,268.57 6,699.77. 

TERM DEPOSIT ACCOUNTS. 	* Note3 
Receipts 

BNZ No. 1003 	9/16- 12/17 10,000.00 10,000.00 
Interest 426.57 380.80 

Total 10,426.57 10,380.80 

Payments 
BNZ term. No. 1003. 9/16-12/17. Reinvested VVestpac 2/01/18 10,000.00. 10,000.00 

Interest compounded 381.79 340.84 
R W tax 44.78 39.96 

Total. 10,426.57 I 10,380.80 
Heartland 
Receipts. 
transfer ex BNZ 1001 a/c5/16-5/17 compounded. 10914.04 10450.71 
Interest. 128.96 557.55 

Total 11,043.00 11008.26 
Debits. 
Reinvest (5/16 - 5/17) - 2/18 10,000.00 10450,71 
Interest. 1020.44 463.33 
RWT 22.56 94.22 

Total 11,043.00 11008.26 

Page 3. 

177



902.00 
3,222.50 
1162.05 

20,128.96 
631.00 
500.00 

138,000.00 
9,000.00 

1,667.51 
3,662.81 

284.27 
21,389.06 

727.00 
500.00 

7,702.03 
138,000.00 

8,800.00 
1 	173,546.511 182,732.66 

300.00 
432.00 427.00 
404.00 

7,664.73 
836.00 1 	8391.731 

1 	172,710.511 	174,340.931 

LODGE RANGITIKEI No. 38 	 2017 	2016 

Statement of Financial position 31 December 2017 *5 
Assets  
Westpac Cheque a/c 
Heartland Bank - Hall a/c) 
Heartland Bank - Benevolence a/c 
Term deposits consolidated 
Dues Outstanding 
Regalia & Rituals 
Allied Farmers Shares @ transfer value 31-12-09. * Note 4. 
Land & Building © RV 
Furniture $700.00. Appliances/Kitchenware/Security system 

Total 

Liabilities  
BNZ Cheques to clear. 
Dues In Advance 
Adjusted and Dues written off 
Loss on disposal of Allied Farmers Shares 

Total Liabilities 

Net Assets 

* Note 4. Allied Farmers shares. 
Less disposal of shareholding. 

Loss transfered to accumulated funds 

Accumulated Funds 
Balance I January 
Loss on Allied Farmers shares 
Excess expenditure over income 
Liabilities 

373 7,702.03 

	

-373 	- 37.30 

	

Nil 	7,664.73 

174,340.93 

794.42 
836.00 

7,702.03 
-37.30 

7,664.73 

183,878.75 
7,664.73 
1,146.09 

727.00 

Total Accumulated Funds 31 December 1 	172,710.511 	174,340.93 

Treasurer... 	. 	...... G S Hill 2017. 

Page 4. 
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Project report form:

Marton Friendship Club
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Attachment 6
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Creative Communities Scheme

Application Form
Funding for local arts projects

Ngā pūtea mō ngā toi te hautāinga 

Closing Date 2 November 2018

For Projects that take place

between

1 December 2018 -1 December 2019

To submit your Creative

Communities Scheme

application please complete and

return this form to:

info@rangitikei.govt.nz

or

Rangitikei District Council, 46 High Street,

Marton

189
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BEFORE YOUR START

Creative Communities Scheme Application Form Page 1

Read the Creative Communities Scheme Application Guide
Before you prepare your application you should read the Creative Communities Scheme

Application Guide. This guide tells you:

 whether you are able to apply for Creative Communities Scheme funding for your

project

 which projects and costs are eligible and ineligible

 what information you will need to include in your application

Note the local funding priorities for the Creative Communities Scheme for the

Rangitikei District
Priority will be given to applications that:

 Demonstrate growth

 Demonstrate quality and excellence

 Promote partnership and inclusion



Complete the Creative Communities Scheme Application Form

 Applications can only be submitted using this document (Creative Communities

Scheme Application Form or an online version of this document)

 To complete this application form in Microsoft Word (version 2003 or newer) you

need to type your answers to each question in the boxes provided.

Example: Type your answer here

 IMPORTANT – DO NOT edit any text outside of these boxes

 If you are unable to type into the boxes provided please print a copy and

complete by hand

 If you need more space, attach information to the back of this application form.

Please include the section headings to help assessors.

 We recommend that you keep a copy of your completed application for your own

reference.

 Contact the CCS administrator if you need advice on your application (see contact

details on the cover page).

Before submitting your application, complete this checklist: (mark with an X)

My project has an arts focus

My project takes place in the local authority district that I am applying to

I have answered all of the questions in this form

I have provided quotes and other financial details

I have provided other supporting documentation

I have read and signed the declaration

I have made a copy of this application for my records
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PART 1: APPLICANT DETAILS

Creative Communities Scheme Application Form Page 2

Name and contact details

Are you applying as an individual or group? Individual Group

Full name of applicant:

Contact person (for a
group):

Street address/PO Box:

Town/City:

Postcode: Country: New Zealand

Email:

Telephone (day):

All correspondence will be sent to the above email or postal address

Name on bank account: GST number:

Bank account number:

If you are successful your grant will be deposited into this account

Ethnicity of applicant/group (mark with an X, you can select multiple options)

New Zealand European/Pākehā: Detail:

Māori: Detail:

Pacific Peoples: Detail:

Asian: Detail:

Middle Eastern/Latin
American/African:

Detail

Other: Detail:

Would you like to speak in support of your application at the CCS assessment
committee meeting?

Yes: No:

If you mark yes, talk to your local CCS administrator before you go so you know who you will be speaking to and
for how long

How did you hear about the Creative Communities Scheme? (select ONE and mark
with an X)

Council website Creative NZ website Social media

Word of mouth Local paper Poster/flyer/brochure

Council staff member Other

191



PART 2: PROJECT DETAILS

Creative Communities Scheme Application Form Page 3

Project name:

Brief description of project:

Project location, timing and numbers

Venue and suburb or town:

Start date: Finish date:

Number of active participants:

Number of viewers/audience members:
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PART 2: PROJECT DETAILS

Creative Communities Scheme Application Form Page 3

Funding criteria: (select ONE and mark with an X)

Which of the schemes three funding criteria are you applying under? If your project meets

more than one criterion, choose the one that is the project’s main focus.

Access and participation: Create opportunities for local communities to engage with,
and participate in local arts activities

Diversity: Support the diverse artistic cultural traditions of local communities

Young people: Enable young people (under 18 years of age) to engage with, and
participate in the arts

Artform or cultural arts practice: (select ONE and mark with an X.)

Craft/object art Dance Inter-arts

Literature Music  Ngā toi Māori 

Pacific arts Multi-artform (including film) Theatre

Visual arts

Activity best describes your project? (select ONE and mark with an X)

Creation only Presentation only (performance or concert)

Creation and presentation Presentation only (exhibition)

Workshop/wānanga  
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PROJECT DETAILS

Creative Communities Scheme Application Form Page 4

Project details
The boxes below will expand as you type. If you are completing this application by hand you
may need to expand these boxes before you print this form and/or add additional sheets. If
you do, please clearly label these additional sheets using the headings below.

1. The idea/Te kaupapa: What do you want to do?

2. The process/Te whakatutuki: How will the project happen?
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PROJECT DETAILS

Creative Communities Scheme Application Form Page 4

3. The people/Ngā tāngata: Tell us about the key people and/or the groups
involved.

4. The criteria/ Ngā paearu: Tell us how this project will deliver to your selected
criterion: access and participation, diversity or young people.
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PROJECT DETAILS (budget)

Creative Communities Scheme Application Form Page 5

5. The budget/Ngā pūtea 

See the CCS Application Guide for more detail on how to complete this section.

Are you GST registered? Yes Do NOT include GST in your budget

No Include GST in your budget

Project costs Write down all the costs of your project and include the details, eg
materials, venue hire, promotion, equipment hire, artist fees and
personnel costs.

Item eg hall hire Detail eg 3 days’ hire at $100 per day
Amount
eg $300

Total Costs $

Project Income
Write down all the income you will get for your project from ticket sales,

sale of artwork, other grants, donations, your own funds, other fundraising.

Do not include the amount you will be requesting from CCS.

Income eg ticket sales Detail eg 250 tickets at $15 per ticket
Amount
eg $3,750

Total Income $

Costs less income This is the maximum amount you can request from CCS $

Amount you are requesting from the Creative Communities Scheme $
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PROJECT DETAILS (budget)

Creative Communities Scheme Application Form Page 6

Other financial information

Tell us about any other funding you have applied for or received for this project (remember
you can’t receive funds for your project from both CCS and Creative New Zealand’s other
funding programmes).

Date applied Who to How much
Confirmed/
unconfirmed

Tell us about other grants you have received through the Creative Communities Scheme in
the past three years.

Date Project title
Amount
received

Project
completion
report
submitted
(yes/no)

Other financial information

Groups or organisations must provide a copy of their latest financial statement. This can be

a copy of the audited accounts, an income and expenditure statement or a copy of the

unaudited management accounts.

If your group or organisation has reserves which are not being used for this project you

should include your reserves statement or policy
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PART 3: DECLARATION

Creative Communities Scheme Application Form Page 7

You must read and sign the following. Please place an X in each box to show that you have read

the information and agree to each section.

I/We understand that if this application is successful I/we cannot receive funds for the same project

from Creative New Zealand’s other funding programmes.

I/We declare that the details contained in this application are correct and that I/we have authority to

commit to the following conditions.

If this application is successful, I/we agree to:

complete the project as outlined in this application (or request permission in writing from the CCS

Administrator for any significant change to the project)

complete the project within a year of the funding being approved

complete and return a project report form (this will be sent with the grant approval letter) within two

months after the project is completed

return any unspent funds

keep receipts and a record of all expenditure for seven years

participate in any funding audit of my organisation or project conducted by the local council

contact the CCS administrator to let them know of any public event or presentation that is funded

by the scheme

acknowledge CCS funding at event openings, presentations or performances

use the CCS logo in all publicity (eg poster, flyers, e-newsletters) for the project and follow the

guidelines for use of the logo. Logo and guidelines can be downloaded from the Creative New

Zealand website: http://www.creativenz.govt.nz/about-creative-new-zealand/logos

I understand that the Rangitikei District Council is bound by the Local Government Official

Information and Meetings Act 1987

I/we consent to Rangitikei District Council recording the personal contact details provided in this

application, retaining and using these details, and disclosing them to Creative New Zealand for the

purpose of evaluating the Creative Communities Scheme.

I/we understand that my/our name and brief details about the project may be released to the media

or appear in publicity material.

I/we undertake that I/we have obtained the consent of all people involved to provide these details.

I/we understand that I/we have the right to have access to this information.

This consent is given in accordance with the Privacy Act 1993

NB: All applications by person/s under the age of 18 must be signed by applicant’s parent or legal

guardian.

Name

(Print name of contact person/applicant)

Signed:

(Applicant or arts organisation’s contact person)

Date:
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Page 1 Events Sponsorship Scheme Application form 3-GF-11-1 2017-2018 Round 2

Rangitikei District Council

Event Sponsorship Scheme Application Form 2017/18

PLEASE NOTE
Applications close 12.00 pm (noon), Friday 2 November 2018. The Finance/Performance Committee will consider the

applications at its meeting on 29 November 2018.

PURPOSE

The purpose of the Events Sponsorship Scheme is to support events in Rangitikei District that help to develop
community cohesion and reinforce economic growth.

DEFINITIONS FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS FUNDING SCHEME

Events: events of a celebratory, educational, competitive, commemorative or exhibitive nature that are distinctly
defined, occur for a limited time and may be repeated on a cyclical basis (e.g. annually) but are not regularly scheduled
(e.g. regular organised Saturday sport).

High profile events: events which:
a) provide a regional/national profile and attract a significant number of visitors to the District; and
b) provide an opportunity to showcase the District.

Community events: events which:
a) are locally significant and/or of special interest to local people; and
b) enhance community well-being.

High profile community events: events which:
a) provide a regional/national profile and attract a significant number of visitors to the District; and
b) provide an opportunity to showcase the District, and
c) are locally significant and/or of special interest to local people; and
d) enhance community well-being.

Please complete this application form in conjunction with the associated notes.

CLOSING DATE FOR APPLICATIONS: 12.00 pm (noon) Friday 2 November 2018. Late applications will NOT be

considered.

All sponsorship applications are copied into the Finance/Performance Committee Order Paper and are therefore

available to the general public.

SEND YOUR APPLICATION TO:
Postal address: Grants Administrator, Rangitikei District Council,

Private Bag 1102, Marton 4741

Hand deliver to: Rangitikei District Council Office, 46 High Street, Marton; or

Taihape Service Centre, Town Hall, Hautapu Street, Taihape

Email: info@rangitikei.govt.nz
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Page 2 Events Sponsorship Scheme Application form 3-GF-11-1 2017-2018 Round 2

Applicant eligibility criteria:

Applicant must be able to meet all the criteria stipulated in the guidelines.

Applicant/organisation must be:

 Incorporated Society (certificate or documentation of proof must be supplied);

 Trust or Association (please supply documentation);

 Unincorporated community group

 Umbrella organisation with local branches.

It is expected that the ‘umbrella organisation’ will have an interest in the project for which funding is

being sought.

Council is unable to issue funds directly to individual recipients.

1. APPLICANT DETAILS

Full Name of Organisation:

Street address:

Postal address:

Post Code:

Contact 1 Name

Telephone (day)

Email:

Contact 2 Name

Telephone (day):

Email:

Legal Status (see Applicant eligibility criteria)
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Page 3 Events Sponsorship Scheme Application form 3-GF-11-1 2017-2018 Round 2

Is your organisation acting as an
Umbrella Organisation?

Yes No

Is your organisation GST registered?
Yes No

If so, please provide

your GST Number:

Bank account:

2. WHAT ARE THE OBJECTIVES OF YOUR ORGANISATION?

3. THE EVENT:

3.1 What is the name of your event?

3.2 When will it take place?

3.3 Where will it take place?

3.4 What type of event are you planning?

 One-off event

 New event that will become a regular event (e.g. annually or bi-annually)
 An event that is becoming established as a regular event (but has not yet been held 5

times)
 An established, regular event (that has been held more than 5 times)

Please tick the ONE box that best describes your project. (See Event Sponsorship Scheme
definitions)

 High profile event
 Community event
 High profile, community event
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Page 4 Events Sponsorship Scheme Application form 3-GF-11-1 2017-2018 Round 2

Event eligibility criteria
Eligible events must:

 Take place within Rangitikei

 Not have started before an application for event sponsorship is approved by the
Committee

 Not apply for funding from the Events Sponsorship Scheme more than once in any
financial year

 Not have been financially supported by the ratepayers of the Rangitikei District Council
through some other means for the same event in the same financial year, i.e. through the
Community Initiatives Fund, Community Boards/Committees, Annual Plan etc.

 Provide a detailed and realistic marketing and / or promotional plan

 Provide a realistic and balanced budget

 Be able to contribute a significant proportion to the cost of the project

Ineligible events:

 Annual General Meetings;

 Events that have no economic or community benefit to Rangitikei;

 Events solely run for commercial purposes;

 Events promoting religion or political purposes;

 Regularly scheduled (for example Saturday morning sport).

Funding Guide
Council sponsorship of ANY event will not exceed 50% of eligible costs.

Eligible costs:

 Event production costs such as signage, advertising, and promotional material

 Venue hire

 Seeding of events – seed funding is a grant to enable the event to develop to a stage
where it can become self-funding

Ineligible costs:

 Facility development or funding for capital works (i.e. the cost of buildings or items
necessary to operate the facility)

 Elimination of an accumulated debt or debt servicing

 Bridging loans

 Ongoing administration costs that are not related to a specific event

 Salaries for ongoing administration and services

 Food and beverage costs

 Travel costs

 Feasibility studies

 Retrospective project costs

203



Page 5 Events Sponsorship Scheme Application form 3-GF-11-1 2017-2018 Round 2

3.5 Describe your event in full:
Attach additional sheets if you need to
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Page 6 Events Sponsorship Scheme Application form 3-GF-11-1 2017-2018 Round 2

3.6 How many people do you expect to attend your event?

Resident in Rangitikei

District?

Visitors from neighbouring

Districts1?

Visitors from the rest of

New Zealand?
Overseas visitors?

Total

Accountability Reports

If your application for sponsorship is successful, then you will need to report back to Council on the

outcomes of your event.

For all events this will include estimating how many people attended your event and their place of

origin.

If you are applying for sponsorship under the “high profile” or “high profile, community” categories,

Council will help you assess the economic impact of your event using retail data available from

MarketView Research.

Council will use its annual residents’ survey to test community views on its sponsored events.

Council will also seek your feedback on what worked well for your event and what could be improved.

Promoting Rangitikei District Council’s support:
The support of the Rangitikei District Council must be acknowledged on all publicity material. Logos

may be obtained from the Council Administrator. Signs and banners promoting the Council’s support

are also available from the Council Administrator. It is expected that this signage will be displayed at

your event. It is the applicant’s responsibility to take charge of these items and return them intact and

undamaged within 3 days on conclusion of the event.

3.7 How will the event be promoted?

3.8 How will you acknowledge the sponsorship provided by Rangitikei District Council?
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Page 7 Events Sponsorship Scheme Application form 3-GF-11-1 2017-2018 Round 2

4 FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Please provide all costs and all sources of income for the event you are planning.

4.1 Cost of the event

Outline how much the event will cost to put on:

Item Amount Quote attached

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

Total Cost (GST inclusive / exclusive. Please delete

one)
$

You must: provide valid, written quotes for all goods and services for which you are seeking funding.

General overheads such as power costs, administration costs etc. must be based on proven figures
from previous year’s accounts.
If no quotes are supplied your application will be ineligible.

Groups registered for GST must provide figures that are GST exclusive.
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Page 8 Events Sponsorship Scheme Application form 3-GF-11-1 2017-2018 Round 2

4.2 Income for the event

Outline how the costs of the event will be met:

Item Amount

Donated material $

Cash in hand towards project $

Intended fundraising (provide an estimate) $

Ticket sales $

Other sponsorship/grants (please specify source/s below)

$

$

$

$

$

$

Total funds available (GST inclusive / exclusive. Please delete one) $

Amount of sponsorship you are requesting from Rangitikei District Council: $

4.3 Has your group received funding from the Rangitikei District Council in the last 5

years? If yes, please list all grants made below.

Event/Project/Activity Amount

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$
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Page 9 Events Sponsorship Scheme Application form 3-GF-11-1 2017-2018 Round 2

4.4 Please name two referees for your organisation and your event

Name:

Telephone (day):

Name:

Telephone (day):

5. DECLARATION

 I declare that the information supplied here is correct.

Name:

Signature:

Position in organisation:

Date:

 Please tick here if you would like to speak with the Committee about your event. The Committee
will meet on 29 November 2018. The Grants Administrator will contact you with more details.
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Page 10 Events Sponsorship Scheme Application form 3-GF-11-1 2017-2018 Round 2

EXPECTATIONS OF COUNCIL FROM SPONSORSHIP ARRANGEMENTS

High profile events: Council expects an economic impact for the District from high profile events in terms of
increased spending at local retailers or tourism outlets from a large influx of visitors from outside the District,
either as day visitors or overnight visitors. Council expects such events to generate income from participants
(through for example, ticket sales or sale of goods) and from other sponsorship arrangements. If high profile
events are recurring, then Council expects them to become increasingly self-funding over a maximum of five
years. Its sponsorship of recurring events is not guaranteed but will certainly decrease over time.

Community events: Council recognises that there are community events, such as the Christmas Parades, that
are important to Rangitikei’s community life and well-being but where there would not be a large influx of
visitors from outside the District. Such events may generate income from participants (through for example,
ticket sales or sale of goods) and from other sponsorship arrangements. If these events are recurring community
events, then Council expects them to demonstrate continuing community support through maintaining or
increasing the number of people who take part in them.

High Profile Community events: Council expects that these events are likely to attract large numbers of visitors
from outside the District and also be important community events for local people. Council is expecting both an
economic impact for the District in terms of increased spending at local retailers or tourism outlets and
increasing participation from people, particularly local people. These events may generate income from other
sponsorship arrangements or from fees charged to, for example, stall holders, but generally would be free to
the general public.

EXAMPLE OF ELIGIBLE PROJECT COSTS

‘Eligible project costs’ means any expenses that the sponsorship scheme will support, according to the eligibility
criteria, ignoring those costs which are ineligible.

Example – Expenditure Budget – Festival ‘X’

Item Amount

Equipment hire* $ 3,000.00

Venue hire* $ 2,500.00

Catering (VIP’s) $ 500.00

Professional services $ 4,000.00

Training* $ 500.00

Advertising* $ 2,000.00

Prize money* $ 1,000.00

T-Shirts (branded)* $ 250.00

Total Cost (GST inclusive / exclusive. Please delete

one)
$ 13,750.00

* Eligible projects/activities

Festival ‘X’ costs $13,750 of which $9,250 is for eligible project costs. Therefore the maximum sponsorship from
Council will be $4,625.
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SUMMARY OF INFORMATION

Liquor Control in a Public Place Bylaw 2018

Reason for the proposal

Council is able to have a bylaw which controls the consumption of liquor in public places. A
bylaw may regulate, or control the consumption, transport or possession of alcohol in public
places.

Council’s current bylaw has been in place since 2010. Discussion with key stakeholders has
indicated this bylaw is working well and should continue. Council has not proposed any
changes from the previous bylaw.

Key aspects of the proposal

Permanent liquor control areas

The bylaw includes liquor control areas for the following locations:

 Bulls – CBD and Bulls Domain and Haylock Park

 Marton – CBD and Marton Park and Centennial Park

 Taihape – CBD and Memorial Park and Robin Street park

 Hunterville – CBD and Queens Park

People are not able to either consume, bring into or possess alcohol in a liquor control area,
or consume, bring into or possess alcohol in a vehicle in a liquor control area.

The liquor control areas do not apply to places where a liquor licence has been issued or for
the transport of unopened alcohol between premises that adjoin a public place.

A waiver can be issued by the Chief Executive for an organised event

Temporary liquor control areas

In addition to the permanent liquor control areas, Council may also put in place temporary
liquor control areas for specified periods of time is considered necessary to regulate liquor
within an area.

Submissions

Written submissions from the community are open until 31 October 2018.

Parties who make a written submission may also make an oral submission. Oral submissions
are scheduled for 8 November 2018 at the Council Chambers in Marton. You need to indicate
on your submission form if you wish to speak to your submission.

Further information

Further information, including the proposed bylaw and a submission form, is available at the
following places:
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 Council’s website www.rangitikei.govt.nz

 Council’s libraries in Marton, Bulls and Taihape

 Council’s Main Office in Marton

 By calling 0800 422 522

If you have any questions please contact Blair Jamieson, Strategy and Community Planning
Manager.
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Submission Form

Liquor Control in a Public Place Bylaw 2018

Submissions close at 4pm
on Wednesday 31 October 2018

Return this form, or send your written
submission to:

Liquor Control in a Public Place Bylaw
consultation

Rangitikei District Council

Private Bag 1102

Marton 4741

Email: info@rangitikei.govt.nz

Oral submissions

Oral submissions will be held at the Marton
Council Chambers on

Thursday 8 November 2018

If you wish to speak to your submission,
please tick the box below.

☐ I wish to speak to my submission.

You are allowed ten minutes to speak,
including questions from Elected Members.

If you have any special requirements, such
as those related to visual or hearing
impairments, please note them here.

Privacy

All submissions will be public.

Please tick this box if you would like your
personal details withheld (note: your name

will remain public) ☐

Name

Organisation
(if applicable)

Postal Address

Phone

Email

Do you support the proposed bylaw?

⃝  Yes      ⃝ No 

Comments

Attach additional information or pages if necessary

Signed

Date
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LIQUOR CONTROL IN A PUBLIC
PLACE BYLAW 2018

Date of adoption by Council

Resolution Number

Date by which review must be
completed

1 SCOPE

1.1 This Bylaw is made under the authority of Section 147 of the Local Government Act
2002. The purpose of the Bylaw is to enhance public safety and to minimise potential
for offensive alcohol-related behaviour in public places, by providing for liquor control
in specified public places.

2 COMMENCEMENT

2.1 This Bylaw comes into force on [insert date].

3 DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

In this Bylaw unless the context otherwise requires:

THIS BYLAW means the Rangitikei District Council Liquor Control in a Public Place
Bylaw.

COUNCIL means the Rangitikei District Council.

OFFENCE means an offence against a bylaw and shall include the omission, failure, or
neglect to comply with any part of a bylaw.

PUBLIC PLACE means:

a) any place that is –

i. under the control of the Council; and
ii. open to, or being used by, the public, whether or not there is a charge for

admission; and
b) includes –
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i. a road, whether or not the road is under the control of the Council; and
ii. any part of a public place; but

c) does not include –

i. any part of a place for which a liquor license has been issued in accordance
with the Sale of Alcohol Act 2012, and

ii. “cafe style” outdoor seating located on public footpaths where patrons are
using the area for the purposes of dining at a licensed premise up to 12.00
midnight. After that time, this Bylaw will again take effect and the acts
prohibited in public place by this Bylaw will again be prohibited.

VEHICLE means:

a) a contrivance equipped with wheels, tracks, or revolving runners on which it moves
or is moved; and

b) includes:

i. a hovercraft, a skateboard, in-line skates, and roller skates; but

c) Does not include—

i. a perambulator or pushchair:
ii. a shopping or sporting trundler not propelled by mechanical power:

iii. a wheelbarrow or hand-trolley:
iv. a child's toy, including a tricycle and a bicycle, provided, in either case, no

road wheel (including a tyre) has a diameter exceeding 355 mm:
v. a pedestrian-controlled lawnmower:

vi. a pedestrian-controlled agricultural machine not propelled by mechanical
power:

vii. an article of furniture:
viii. an invalid wheel-chair not propelled by mechanical power:

ix. any other contrivance in accordance with the provisions of the rules as
provided for in the Land Transport Act 1998.

4 LIQUOR CONTROL

4.1 The following acts are prohibited at all times in all public places identified as being
liquor control areas in Schedules 1A to 1C, 2A and 2B:

a) to consume, bring into or possess liquor in a liquor control area;
b) to consume, bring into or possess liquor in a vehicle in a liquor control area.

4.2 For the purposes of clarity, this Bylaw does not prohibit the activities described in
section 147 (3) of the Local Government Act 2002, nor does it prohibit the consumption
or possession of liquor in a place for which a liquor license has been issued under the
Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012, nor does it prohibit, in the case of liquor in an
unopened bottle or other unopened container, the transport of that liquor between
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premises that adjoin a public place provided the liquor is promptly removed from the
public place.

4.3 Council may, through authorisation by the Chief Executive, grant a waiver or
suspension of the Bylaw in respect of an organised event during a specific time period
at a specific location where necessary to enable better enjoyment of the event by
members of the public.

4.4 Every person who desires a waiver or suspension of the Bylaw to be considered by
Council shall make an application in writing using the form prescribed by the Council,
clearly identifying the public area, time period and reason for the application.

4.5 Where a waiver or suspension of the Bylaw has been granted for an organised event,
a minimum of 14 days public notice must be given prior to the event, specifying the
area, and the period of time the for which the dispensation applies. The applicant will
be required to cover the costs of processing the application and any signage relating
to dispensation for the organised event.

5 LIQUOR CONTROL AREAS

5.1 The liquor control areas are shown in Schedules 1A to 1C, 2A and 2B, attached to this
Bylaw. Any roads that form a boundary are included in the liquor control areas.

6 TEMPORARY LIQUOR CONTROL AREAS

6.1 Temporary Liquor Control areas may be put in place by the Council as specified public
areas for particular periods of time, to a maximum of 14 consecutive days in a 12
month period for any single temporary liquor control area.

6.2 Where an application for a temporary liquor control area is granted, a minimum of 14
days public notice must be given specifying these areas, and the period of time the for
which the control applies. In the case of an application from the public, the applicant
will cover the cost of signage and erection of the signage for the temporary control
area.

6.3 Every person who desires a temporary liquor control area to be put in place by the
Council, shall make an application in writing using the form prescribed by the Council,
clearly identifying the public area, time period and reason for the application.

6.4 The Chief Executive will consider all applications from the public where the request
does not exceed a time period of 24 hours, and will exercise their discretion in the
approval of such applications in consultation with the Police.

6.5 The Council will consider applications from the public for a temporary liquor control
area in all other cases, and will approve temporary liquor control areas if the Council
is satisfied that a temporary liquor control area is necessary, and is an appropriate
means of regulation of liquor within the area.
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7 PENALTY FOR BREACH OF BYLAW

7.1 Any person who acts in breach of this Bylaw commits an offence and is liable on
summary conviction to a fine of up to $20,000.

8 ENFORCEMENT OF BYLAW AND POLICE POWERS

8.1 The Police will enforce this Bylaw under the powers of arrest, search and seizure found
in sections 169 and 170 of the Local Government Act 2002.

8.2 No warrant is required for the police to conduct a search to ascertain whether liquor
is present in a container or vehicle that is in or entering the public area. However, prior
to exercising the power of search, a person must be informed that they have the
opportunity to promptly remove the container or vehicle from the specified public
area, and be given a reasonable opportunity to do so.

8.3 In circumstances where a person so informed has removed liquor from a public area,
and subsequently returns with liquor to that public area within a period when it could
reasonably be deemed that the person has been informed prior to search, the police
shall not be required to provide the person with a further opportunity to remove that
liquor from the specified public area prior to search.

9 DATE BYLAW MADE

9.1 This Bylaw was adopted by the Rangitikei District Council on [INSERT DATE].
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SCHEDULE 1A
BULLS

All prohibited areas are shown as shaded in red on map.

Liquor control areas:

Bridge St from Holland St to 160 Bridge St
Criterion St from Bridge St to Domain Rd
High St from Hammond St to Daniell St
Bulls Domain
Haylock Park
Walker Park
Clifton Park
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SCHEDULE 1B
MARTON

All prohibited areas are shown as shaded in red on map.

Liquor control areas:
Broadway from Signal Street to Morris Street.
Follett St from Stewart Street to Broadway.
Hammond St from Broadway to Hair St
Stewart St from High St to Morris St
Centennial Park
Marton Park
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SCHEDULE 1C
TAIHAPE

All prohibited areas are shown as shaded in red on map.

Liquor control area:
Hautapu Street from Weka St to the intersection of Hautapu St and Mataroa Rd
Mataroa Rd from the intersection of Hautapu St and Mataroa Rd to Linnet St
Kuku Stt from Robin Street to Kokako Street.
Tui Street from Robin Street to Kokako Street.
Huia St (including the Service Lane) from the area known as the “Outback” to Kokako Street.
The area known as “The Outback” and the area bordered by:
Robin St, the service lane accessed from Huia St and Kiwirail land.
The area known as the Robin Street Dog Exercise area bordered by: Robin Street and Kiwirail
land
Linnet St from Mataroa Rd to Kotare St
Hautapu St from Mataroa Rd to Kotare St
Robin St from Tui St to Kuku St
Kokako Street from Huia Street to Weka Street
Taihape Memorial Park, including the parking area and shearing pavilion
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SCHEDULE 2A
HUNTERVILLE

All prohibited areas are shown as shaded in red on map.

Liquor control area:
Milne Street from the Reserve on Pourewa Road to the end of the Commercial Zone on
Milne Street.
Bruce Street from Paraekaretu Street to the intersection of Milne Street, Pourewa Road,
Bruce Street, and High Street.
High Street from the intersection of Milne Street, Pourewa Road, Bruce Street, and High
Street to Main Street (including any railways)
The reserve area on Pourewa Rd
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SCHEDULE 2B
RATANA

All prohibited areas are shown as shaded in red on map.

Liquor control area:
Ratana Rd from State Highway 3 to Rangitahi Rd
The entire length of the following Roads and Streets:

 Rangitahi Rd

 Seamer St

 Taihauauru St

 Waipounamu St

 Ihipera-Koria St

 Tamariki Lane

 Kiatere St

 Taitokerau St

 Wharekauri St
The Park Reserves fronting Rangitaki, Seamer, Waipounamu and Taihauauru Streets
Ratana Temepara Grounds
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Aug-18

Parks and Open Spaces Progress to date Progress for this period Planned for the next two months

Parks Upgrade Partnership Fund No applications so far this year No progress to report No known applications due at this stage

Skatepark at Marton Centennial Park

Design confirmed. PS1 completed. Pricing

confirmed. Fundraising nearing completion.

Conformation letter sent to Angus McMillian

Concrete.

Working through H&S requirements with the

contractor. Conformation letter sent to the

contactor confirming the build. Arthur Wheeler

Leedstown Trust confirmed a grant of $10000 for

this project.

Continue fundraising with Skate Park Committee.

Contract documentation to be finalised with AMC.

Finalise H & S documentation.

Marton B&C Dams - implement the management

plan for the B & C Dams Management Plan has been completed.

Ongoing plantings with the community. Parks

Team implementing site wide-weed control.

Further fencing to secure the site.

Weed control, open day on the 15th September,

site visit with Wild Animal Control NZ to discuss

the reduction of Sambar Deer.

Marton Memorial Hall Playground - (community-

led upgrade/redevelopment) Concept plan and quote confirmed in writing.

Community establishment of a Incorporated

society. First meeting held of the trustees at

Centennial Park.

Further meeting of the Marton play incorporated

society.

Investigate and report on fencing the open drain

at Marton Park

The objective in fencing is to prevent small

children falling into the deep-sided drain.

However, it needs to be of an open mesh design

so that the area remains visible.

An alternative to fencing is to create a gentle

swale with a gradient which can be mowed. This

will be discussed with the group involved in

planning the upgrade of Marton Park.

No progress to report This project will have to be deferred until summer

2018/2019 due to wet ground conditions.

Creating a culvert will be considered.

Community Buildings Progress to date Progress for this period Planned for the next two months

Marton Civic Centre Development - design

Lottery & Heritage declined Council's application

for a Heritage feasibility precinct study for Marton

CBD. WPS-Opus have been invited to submit a

proposal for developing the concepts designs.

A business case is being prepared on options for

making Library, and 46 High Street fit for purpose

and the development of Cobbler / Davenport /

Abraham and Williams sites.

An application will be made to the Provinicial

Growth Fund for a grant for a heritage feasibility

precinct study for Marton 's CBD.

Asbestos Management

Overarching Asbestos Management Plan has been

prepared. Asbestos surveys have been carried

out at Memorial Hall (Marton) and Taihape Town

Hall, Marton and Taihape Swim Centres, Taihape

Women's Club, Marton RDC Admin buildings, and

Marton Library. An Asbestos Awareness

presentation was provided by Precise Consulting

to key staff. Contractors who work on Council

buildings were also invited to attend. A letter has

been sent to the majority of clubs who have

buildings on Council owned or managed land,

making them aware of the Health & Safety at

Work (Asbestos) Regulations 2016. Signage has

been ordered to be placed on Council buildings.

Hunterville Community Committee recommended

the ex-Fire Station building (Hunterville Town Hall

site) be demolished due to its poor condition and

the presence of asbestos. This recommendation

was resolved by Council at it's August meeting.

Signage will be installed as appropriate. Asbestos

Management Plans for each building will continue

to be developed/updated.

Ex Hunterville Fire Station will be demolished.

Swimming Pools Progress to date Progress for this period Planned for the next two months

Marton - re-painting Funding allocated in 2018/19 budget. Learner Pool painting is complete.

Main Pool programmed to be painted at the end

of the swim season.

Marton - balance tank Funding allocated in 2018/19 budget.

Balance tank programmed to be actioned at the

end of the swim season.

Community Housing Progress to date Progress for this period Planned for the next two months

Refurbishment of housing stock Funding allocated in 2018/19 budget.

Prices are being sought for heating and thermal

curtains.

Heating and curtains to be installed before 1

November.

Public Toilets Progress to date Progress for this period Planned for the next two months

Marton - 24/7 toilets installed No progress to report

Cemeteries Progress to date Progress for this period Planned for the next two months

Mt View - roadway extension Stage 1 Plans drawn. No progress to report Planned later in the financial year.

Major programmes of work outlined in the LTP 2018-28

Parks and Reserves: carry forward projects from 2018/19

COMMUNITY AND LEISURE ASSETS GROUP OF ACTIVITIES 2018/19
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Aug-18

Pavement Rehabilitation Route Position Length Status Start date Completion date Planned for the next two months

Pukepapa Road - (Reserve project) - Marton RP 9.420 - 9.530 Apr-19 May-19

Pavement Seal widening Status Start date Completion date Planned for the next two months

Makirikiri Road - Marton RP 2.993 -4.633 subject to preliminary design. Design aspects currently underway

Bridge Strengthening Design/ Scoping Tender/Contract docs Under construction Complete Planned for the next two months F74:F88

Kakariki Bridge - Marton Design being worked on Sep-18 Dec-18 Complete design

Street Lighting

Design/ Scoping Tender/Contract docs Under construction Complete Planned for the next two months F74:F88

Accelerated renewal programme of LED

carriageway lighting

Stages 1&2 completed. Aug-18 TBC Stage 3 still progressing.

Repairs to damage from Debbie event April 2017
Designs for all sites completed. Sites approx 98% complete.

Repairs for damage to network arising from July

13/14 event.

Designs for all sites completed. Sites approx 85% complete.

Aug-18

What they are: Targets: Progress to Date Work planned for next three months

Waste minimisation Waste Education NZ visits. No schools visited yet Monitor and review teacher reports

Waste minimisation Horizons Enviroschools programme. Meeting with Horizons re: further schools

interested in joining Enviroschools

Monitor and review facilitator reports

Aug-18

Projects Design/ Scoping Tender/Contract docs Under construction Complete

Marton - Russell St catchment ($95,000) Stormwater design underway for Marton

Marton - Wilson Place ($75,000) Stormwater design underway for Marton

Hotspots through to outlet

Marton - Wellington Road drain ($245,000) Stormwater design underway for Marton

Hotspots through to outlet

Carry forward programmes from 2017/18
Projects Design/ Scoping Tender/Contract docs Under construction Complete
Marton: renewal of stormwater reticulation in

Milne Street ($80,000).

Renewal of 450mm dia culvert between 2-17

Milne Street Marton as existing main assessed as

condition 5 (very poor)

Investigation underway, CCTV of pipe shows little

defects with majority of problems with sump

leads. Stormwater repairs to be done in

conjunction with roading defects. Start date TBC

Aug-18

Projects Design/ Scoping Tender/Contract docs Under construction Complete
Marton and Bulls combined Wastewater Scheme:

Pipeline Marton to Bulls ; Land purchase

Design underway, steering group

recommendation was forwarded to AIN and now

adopted by full Council.

Infiltration reduction through relining programme 2018/2019 programme to be prioritised Investigation underway

RUBBISH AND RECYCLING GROUP OF ACTIVITIES 2018/19
Major programmes of work outlined in the LTP 2018-28

Rehabilitation of 6.52 km of existing sealed roads subject to Project Feasibility Reports to determine validity for progressing to the design and construction phase.

ROADING AND FOOTPATHS GROUP OF ACTIVITIES 2018/19

Major programmes of work outlined in the LTP 2018-28

Major programmes of work outlined in the LTP 2018/28

Carry forward programmes from 2017/18

Other projects

STORMWATER GROUP OF ACTIVITIES 2018/19

Stormwater Reticulation Renewals and Improvements - District wide

Wastewater Reticulation Renewals - District wide

Major programmes of work outlined in the LTP 2018-28

SEWERAGE AND THE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF SEWAGE GROUP OF ACTIVITIES 2018/19

Other major programmes of work carried forward from 2016/17
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Projects Design/ Scoping Tender/Contract docs Under construction Complete
Marton wastewater treatment plant upgrade in

terms of the new consent requirements.

Works needed to assist with Consent renewal

(subject to successful treatment of leachate and

advice from Advisory Group) to prepare for

consent renewal in 2018. Sucker truck dump site

required.

1) Infrastructure team is responsible for consent.

2) tender has been awarded to Doughty

Contractors.

Contract awarded to Doughty Contractors. Project completed

Projects Design/ Scoping Tender/Contract docs Under construction Complete

Marton - pipe replacement programme (ongoing)

Broadway Stages 2 & 3

Marton Tutaenui Rd Trunk Main (Survey and

design)

Priority to be reviewed

Marton Wellington Road 200m Scope to be confirmed.

Marton: Broadway duplication (Stages 2 & 3) Stage 2 - Signal Street to Lambert and Stage 3 -

Follett Street Roundabout

Report to be presented to Council proposing to

utilise ID Loaders.

Projects Design/ Scoping Tender/Contract docs Under construction Complete
Marton: seismic strengthening of clarifier

($225,000), poly machine renewals and rotork

valves etc. ($70,000).

Detailed seismic investigation underway. Tender awarded to Calibre. Initial design

completed, but on hold until water strategy

completed between Marton & Bulls. Bulls water

strategy including supply options underway with

GHD

Investigation only

Marton: Broadway duplication ($140k) Programme was for 2015-2016 ahead of major

Roading work; approx. 460 m between High St

and Signal St; duplicate existing 150 mm AC on

east side with new 150 mm on west side. Design

only and defer to year 6 or later to align with

replacement of AC main. Stage 1- Follett to Signal

block, upsizing from 150 mm to 200 mm to align

with 2017/2018 roading programme.

Tender awarded to I D Loaders 31 August 2017,

watermain and stormwater have been installed.

Western side now complete and have started

work on the Eastern side.

completed Stage 1 - completed

Water Reticulation Renewals - District wide

Major Projects Carry over from 2017/18

Major programmes of work outlined in the LTP 2018-28

Aug-18WATER SUPPLY GROUP OF ACTIVITIES 2018/19
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	Text1: Marton & Surrounds ICT Hub Charitable Trust
	Text6: Angela Coleman, Manager of Marton Hub and Trust Secretary
	Text7: 021 1234 727 or 06 327 0092
	Text5: 
	Text4: 
	Text3: Ratana Hub at 4 Taihauaru, Ratana and Hunterville Hub, Cranks Cafe, SHI & Bruce St, Hunterville
	Text2: Marton Hub at corner High Street & Blackwell St (33 High St), Marton and 
	Text8: marton.ict.hub@gmail.com
	Text9: Puawai Hagger, Manager of Ratana Hub
	Text10: 06 342 6995 or 027 231 9050
	Text11: puawaihagger@gmail.com
	Text12: Incorporated Society 2540216 and Registered Charity CC46184
	Textfield3: 
	Textfield4: 
	Textfield5: 
	Textfield6: 03
	Textfield60: 0683
	Textfield7: 0209259
	Textfield8: 000
	RadioButton2: Yes
	RadioButton3: Yes
	Text13: Community development through Digital Literacy and Inclusion. Our priority are those who are digitally disadvantaged ie the rural and isolated, young, older, low income, Maori and Pacifica. But really, we are here for anyone who gets an error message they can't understand or a programme/app that has stopped working. We can discuss with people what computer might best suit their needs, let them try one of ours or help get a family member's old laptop working properly again. We do whatever it is that people want, in a really warm and caring community focused way. We are like the IT helpdesk for the whole town.  We can also be there to lead the way with the latest tech.  At a strategic planning session with the volunteers in March 2017, one of the priorities was to buy better equipment than individuals can buy for themselves - we purchased a 3D printer.  My volunteer Kim has continued to make various 3D models and there are pictures in the Annual Report. The Marton and Ratana Hubs were set up by the RDC’s Community Development Officer, using Department of Internal Affairs funding to address digital access and inclusion in 2009 and started operating in November 2010.  Census 2013 shows this is still an issue – 65.1% of Rangitikei households have internet access, that’s almost 12% below the national average of 76.8%.  Digital access, inclusion and literacy is not a middle class luxury, it is an essential component of modern life, esp for school children, job seekers and anyone who wants to interact with government, which intends to do 70% of its business online by 2017.  The government’s investment in fibre won’t be realised, if we don’t bring everybody along. 
	Text14: Marton, Hunterville & Ratana Hubs
	Text15: 
	Text17: At our three hubs, or out in the community in people's homes or businesses
	Text16: Ongoing, since November 2010
	RadioButton15: Yes
	RadioButton22: Yes
	Text23: The Marton Hub has 12 dual boot iMacs, plus whiteboards, smart TV, copier, tea & coffee area and the Ratana Hub has 6 iMacs, green screen, smart TV and studio.  Hunterville has 2 iMacs and a printer.  Marton allows users to have one hour per day free of charge, with extra time for a small donation.  Ratana is free of charge and Hunterville is by donation.  We get all ages and skills levels and about 4,000 attendances last year.  Both Hubs have strong teams of volunteers who extend our opening hours.  The Marton Hub was open 216 days last year and our 8 volunteers delivered 1,563 hours, worth $24,625 at minimum wage.  The Hunterville Hub is more self-help, but is available whenever the cafe is open ie 6 days a week, 10am to 7pm.
 
We are focused on providing digital inclusion.  As more and more of our lives are conducted online, our hubs are a place to walk alongside those who are being left behind.  We are an elbow-to-elbow friend who will offer help and support when needed.  The advantages of being online include searching for a job, a small business able to sell their products online, a small charity being able to raise donations and seek donations online.  Access to digital resources can save households significant amounts of money.  It is also great for addressing social issues such as isolation, health and well-being and it supports economic growth.
 
Funding from the 2020 Communications Trust’s Computer in Homes programme has finished.  It has been a very successful programme that has been life changing for the 68 families who have benefitted over the last 4 years.  I would like to continue to deliver the same level of computer training, but expand the criteria to anybody who can’t afford to buy a desktop, laptop or tablet.  They might have children at school, but might also have no children or be young or old.  I will assess needs based on the applications received and purchase suitable devices.  This did not get off the ground last year as we did not have enough funds to purchase the equipment for graduates, but we hope to start running it later in 2018.
 
Following the RDC's Pathway to WellBeing conference in Feb 2017 promoting Asset Based Community Development, we held a strategic planning session (Discover, Dream, Design, Destiny) with the volunteers in March 2017.  One of the outomes was the purchase of a new 3D Printer that my volunteer Kim Smith uses to make small plastic items with our customers.  Nethui is coming to the regions this year, rather than Auckland and on 5 October 2018 we hope to take all out volunteers to the one day event in Palmerston North and to inspire others with what we have achieved and think up new ways of reaching our target audience.   
 
We have always wanted to have education providers using our Hubs, but have found that UCOL and YMCA could not use our space within the Marton Library as it did not meet their minimum earthquake safety requirements.  Training for You based in Whanganui recently negotiated to run courses.  They have not yet started as we are still seeking more enrolments, but I am hopeful to have that up and running soon.  Horizons is planning to run a drivers license session at the Hub.  Previously, bookings have been received from WINZ when the is a meat works shutdown and to advertise Wananga courses.
 
Whilst we are very proud to have been able to deliver this computer service to our Rangitikei Community for almost 8 years, none of our funding each year is guaranteed.  We go to our regular funders which usually get us to the $55,000 we need.  Last year saw us a little down and only $3,000 from COGS and $5,000 from McCarthy Trust is confirmed for the current year.  Our sustainability comes from our reserves of $32,000, so that we can cope with annual ups and downs.  Our plans shrink if funding is not available, but we remain keen to deliver our own 'Computer in Homes' very soon.
	Text24: Anyone who does not have access to a computer or broadband at home, sometimes temporarily.  We specialise in one-to-one support, delivered at the learners pace.  The problem is not just $$$ as we help many to decide what digital device is best for them and then teach them to use it.
 
Low income families have benefited significantly from the Computers in Homes programme that we have been delivering through the Marton Hub, working closely with James Cook and Marton Junction Schools.  Our first pilot class was delivered in Sept-Nov 2013 and parents in six graduating classes have received 20 hours of training.  We have to date delivered computers into 68 homes that would not otherwise have one, and that is supporting the learning of 170 children.  
	Text242: Information in our Annual Report and itemised in our Annual Audited Accounts.  These reports are also placed on our website, www.icthub.org.nz
	Text241: Most people learn about us through word of mouth, from people who have had a good experience and encourage other friends or family members to come along for some help.  We also appear in the local newspapers with good news stories, have a fortnightly newsletter and attend community events.
	Text25: Attendance data – try to maintain attendances per annum, but focus more on detail of attendance about how many people we help with cvs or with learning new computer skills and how many we assist who have limited or no knowledge of computers.  Last year, we helped people learn a new skill on 333 occasions and helped 26 job seekers with their cv. 
	Text252: Keep us known in our community – attend all community networking opportunities, circulate fortnightly newsletters and get in the local paper at least six times a year
	Text251: Continue to be innovative with new digital programmes – ie our own ‘Computers in Homes’, computers in Hunterville and Mangaweka, AboutUs for businesses and developing relationship with UCOL
	Textfield9: Ratana Power
	Textfield10: 750
	Textfield11: Ratana Rent
	Textfield12: 1,200
	Textfield13: Ratana Telephone and Broadband
	Textfield14: 2,500
	Textfield15: Computers for 'Computers in Homes' graduates
	Textfield16: 10,000
	Textfield17: Marton Copying and Stationery
	Textfield18: 1,000
	Textfield19: Other Computer expenses
	Textfield20: 13,000
	Textfield21: General Expenses
	Textfield22: 1,800
	Textfield23: Hub Management Marton
	Textfield24: 32,760
	Textfield25: Hub management Ratana
	Textfield26: 9,500
	Textfield27: Training and development
	Textfield28: 5,000
	Textfield29: Other expenses
	Textfield30: 8,800
	Textfield31: 86,310 GST inclusive
	Textfield32: 25,000 volunteer hours
	Textfield33: 32,120 reserves
	Textfield34: 1,000
	Textfield35: 1,000 donations
	Textfield36: 
	Donated material0: COGS received
	Textfield37: 3,000
	Donated material1: Lottery Grants Board - applied only
	Textfield38: 25,000
	Donated material2: JBS Dudding Trust - applied only
	Textfield39: 15,000
	Donated material3: Page, TG Macarthy, Whanganui Community Foundation, Pub Charity etc
	Textfield40: 25,000
	Textfield41: 83,650 GST inclusive
	Textfield42: 3,000
	Textfield55: 2017
	Textfield56: 3,000
	Textfield57: 2016
	Textfield58: 3,600
	Textfield59: 2015
	Textfield61: 4,000
	Textfield62: 2014
	Textfield63: 2,000
	Textfield64: 2013
	Textfield65: 2,000
	Textfield66: 2011
	Textfield67: 1,337
	Textfield68: 2010
	Textfield69: 2,625
	Textfield70: 
	Textfield71: 
	Textfield72: 
	Textfield73: 
	Textfield74: 
	Textfield75: 
	Textfield76: 
	Textfield77: 
	Textfield78: 
	Textfield79: 
	I declare that the information supplied here is co: On
	Please tick here if you would like to speak with t: Off
	Text28: Christine Grace, Service Centre Manager, Taranaki Region, WINZ
	Text29: 029 200 4421 | DDI: 68073 and christine.grace002@msd.govt.nz
	Text26: Mel Bovey, Librarian, RDC Libraries, based at Marton Library
	Text269: Angela Coleman
	Text27: 06 327 0080
	Text267: 12 September 2018
	Text268: 
	Text26666: Trust Secretary and Marton ICT Hub Manager
	CheckBox2: Off
	CheckBox3: Off
	CheckBox4: Off
	CheckBox5: Off
	CheckBox6: Off
	CheckBox7: Off
	CheckBox8: Off
	Textfield2600: 
	CheckBox9: Off
	CheckBox90: Off
	CheckBox92: Off
	CheckBox93: Off
	CheckBox94: Off
	CheckBox95: Off
	RadioButton10: Off
	RadioButton11: Off
	RadioButton14: Off
	RadioButton16: Off
	Textfield53: 
	Textfield80: 
	Textfield81: 
	Textfield82: 
	Textfield83: 
	Textfield84: 
	Textfield85: 
	Textfield86: 
	Textfield87: 
	Textfield88: 
	Textfield89: 
	Textfield91: 
	Textfield92: 
	Textfield93: 
	Textfield94: 
	Textfield95: 
	Textfield96: 
	Textfield97: 
	Textfield98: 
	Textfield99: 
	Textfield100: 
	Textfield101: 
	Textfield102: 
	Textfield103: 
	Textfield104: 
	Textfield105: 
	Textfield106: 
	Textfield107: 
	Textfield108: 
	Textfield109: 
	Textfield111: 
	Textfield112: 
	Textfield115: 
	Textfield118: 
	Textfield119: 
	Textfield120: 
	Textfield121: 
	Textfield122: 
	Textfield123: 
	Textfield124: 
	Textfield125: 
	Textfield126: 
	Textfield127: 
	Textfield128: 
	Textfield129: 
	Textfield130: 
	Textfield131: 
	Textfield132: 
	Textfield133: 
	Textfield134: 
	Textfield135: 
	Textfield136: 
	Textfield137: 
	Textfield139: 
	Textfield140: 
	Textfield141: 
	Textfield142: 
	Textfield143: 
	Textfield144: 
	Textfield145: 
	Textfield146: 
	Textfield147: 
	Textfield148: 
	Textfield149: 
	Textfield150: 
	Textfield151: 
	Textfield152: 
	Textfield153: 
	Textfield154: 
	Textfield155: 
	Textfield156: 
	Textfield157: 
	Textfield158: 
	CheckBox18: Off
	CheckBox187: Off
	CheckBox186: Off
	CheckBox185: Off
	CheckBox184: Off
	CheckBox183: Off
	CheckBox182: Off
	CheckBox181: Off
	CheckBox1812: Off
	CheckBox1811: Off
	CheckBox189: Off
	CheckBox188: Off
	CheckBox1815: Off
	CheckBox1814: Off
	CheckBox1813: Off
	Text19: 
	Text20: 
	Text21: 


